
Rare Books, Manuscripts, Maps & Photographs | 8th Feb 2023 at 10:00

1 DE WIT, FREDERICK AFRICA Totius Africae Accuratissima 
Tabula denuvo correcté revisa, double page engraved map, 
487 x 573mm, Amsterdam [after 1685], slightly browned 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: First published in Amsterdam in 1670. There were at 
least 6 states, the 4th state printed in 1685 did not have the 
privilege, present under the caption in this copy, so this would 
be the 5th or 6th state published after 1685. £300-400 

2 GREENWOOD, C. & J. MAP OF LONDON MADE FROM AN 
ACTUAL SURVEY IN THE YEARS 1824, 1825 & 1826 
Extended and Comprising the Various Improvements to 1830. 
London: Greenwood & Co., 1830. Wall-size engraved map on 
6 sheets (each 65 x 80cm), with contemporary hand-colour, 
large calligraphic title including dedication to William IV, inset 
views of St Paul's Cathedral and Westminster Abbey, each 
sheet folded once and mounted on guard.  
Bound in at the front of a copy of C. & J. Greenwood's Atlas of 
the Counties of England, from Actual Surveys made from the 
Years 1817 to 1833, London: Greenwood & Co., 1834. Large 
folio, contemporary half morocco, engraved title-page 
incorporating general map, 46 engraved county maps each 
with inset view, contemporary hand-colour throughout, all 
folding and mounted on guards, similarly opening to 65 x 
80cm, binding rubbed and marked, spotting to Anglesey [etc.] 
and Monmouth maps, Northumberland browned [Chubb 458a] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Greenwood's landmark map of London was first published in 
1827, his only venture outside county map making. His Atlas 
of the Counties of England and Wales was published in parts 
between 1829 and 1834. 'It was an astonishing achievement 
for a private surveyor in so short a time. The majority of these 
surveys anticipated publication of the sheets of the Ordnance 
Survey. Even in the south of England and in Lincolnshire, 
where the Ordnance Survey published their maps first, 
Greenwood did not slavishly copy the work, but offered a 
distinctive style and some additional information; not least of 
the attractions of his maps was the high standard of the 
engraving ... The enduring popularity of its plates came partly 
from the beautifully engraved vignettes of cathedrals, castles, 
or town views that graced each one' (ODNB). £3,000-5,000 
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HOMANN, JOHANN BAPTISTE - OTTOMAN EMPIRE - 
TURKEY AND ARABIA Imperium Turcicum in Europa, Asia, et 
Africa Regiones. Nuremburg, c. 1720, 48.5 x 56cm, hand-
coloured engraved map, framed and glazed 
(Qty: 1) 
Footnote: Fine map of the Ottoman empire with good 
contemporary hand-colouring. £500-700 
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KITCHIN, THOMAS A GENERAL ATLAS describing the whole 
Universe, being a Complete Collection of the Most Approved 
Maps Extant, corrected with the greatest care and augmented 
from the last edition of d'Anville and Robert... engraved on 
sixty-two plates, comprising thirty-seven maps. London: 
Robert Laurie and James Whittle, 1795. Folio, (538 x 367mm), 
37 engraved map sheets, some double-page, some folding, 
most hand-coloured in outline, a few with areas hand-
coloured, modern red half morocco, raised bands, lettered in 
gilt on spine, map no. 34 ["A New Map of North America with 
the West India Islands. Published by Laurie & Whittle, 1794"] 
lacking the right hand section with the title cartouche, a few 
repairs, generally to versos, mostly comprising strengthening 
along folds, occasional very minor loss, small stains to title, 
some very light soiling 
(Qty: 1) £2,000-3,000 
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LANGLANDS, GEORGE, & SON MAP OF THE DISTRICT 
OF KANTYRE IN ARGYLLSHIRE [Campbeltown], 1793. Large 
hand-coloured engraved map on 4 sheets, approx. 120 x 
80cm, title within decorative rococo cartouche, framed and 
glazed, browning and dust-soiling, evidence of old repairs, not 
examined out of frame 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Rare. Two copies traced in libraries worldwide, at the 
British Library and the National Library of Scotland. £300-500 
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MANUSCRIPT ESTATE PLANS, PERTHSHIRE, 
FORFARSHIRE, AND FIFE BAIKIE, BRYDIESTON, 
CARDEAN, MEIGLE Plan of the Estate of Baikie, the Property 
of Mr James Ogilvie, Merct. Dundee, by Thomas Allan, 
manuscript plan, [no date], 70 x 52.5cm, outline hand-colour, 
backed on linen, few small tears at either end, touching 
lettering but not affecting completeness, lightly dust-soiled;  
Outline plan of Brydieston Cardean and Meigle in the Counties 
of Forfar and Perth belonging to Patrick Murray, Esq. of 
Simprim, manuscript plan, [no date], 155 x 72cm, outline hand-
colour, backed on linen, small split at left side (without loss), 
light dampstain to upper margin;  
Plan of Cardean, Bridieston & Baikie, Patrick Murray Esq., 
1845, manuscript plan, 58 x 84cm, outline hand-colour, 
backed on linen, couple small tears extreme left (without loss), 
some light dust-soiling;  
Plan of the Starlands and Lands of Easter Dalginch in the 
County of Fife, the Property of Alexander Tours Esquire, 
Surveyed by John Home 1808, manuscript plan, 103 x 48cm, 
outline hand-coloured, backed on linen, a few small creases, 
some light dust-soiling 
(Qty: 4) £500-800 
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MARTIN, R. MONTGOMERY TALLIS'S ILLUSTRATED 
ATLAS and Modern History of the World. London & New York: 
John Tallis and Co., 1851. Folio, additional engraved title, 
frontispiece and 83 engraved maps hand-coloured in outline, 
contemporary black half morocco, short tear and small stain at 
foot of engraved title, occasional slight spot to map, binding 
very worn, cover detached 
(Qty: 1) £1,000-1,500 
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SCOTLAND - [BELLIN, JAQUES NICHOLAS] CARTE 
REDUITE DES ISLES BRITANNIQUES... [No place], 1757. 
Hand coloured, two sheets, each approx. 640 by 950mm, 
chipped at edges, previous folds 
(Qty: 2) £200-300 
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AFRICAN TRAVEL 19 VOLUMES including:  
Johnston, H.H. The Kilima-Njaro Expedition. London, 1886. 
First edition, 8vo, 4 folding maps, plates, illustrations, original 
pictorial cloth, head and base of spine worn;  
Stanley, H.M. In Darkest Africa. London, 1890. First edition, 2 
volumes, 8vo, maps (3 folding), plates, illustrations, original 
pictorial cloth, occasional light spotting, rubbed;  
Lugard, Capt. F.D. The Rise of our East African Empire. 
London, 1893; First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, plates, folding 
maps (including 2 in pockets at either end of volume 2), 
illustrations, original pictorial cloth, spines faded and slightly 
rubbed;  
Johnston, Sir Harry. The Uganda Protectorate. London, 
1902. First edition, 2 volumes, 4to, folding maps, plates, 
illustrations, original black pictorial cloth, t.e.g.; one endpaper 
loose, slightly rubbed;  
Frederick of Mecklenburgh, The Duke Adolphus. In the 
Heart of Africa London, 1910. Large 8vo, plates, folding map, 
original cloth, occasional light spotting, spine slightly faded;  
Elliott, G.F. Scott. A Naturalist in Mid-Africa, being an 
Account of a Journey to the Mountains of the Moon and 
Tanganyika. London, 1896. First edition, 8vo, 4 maps (3 
folding), plates, illustrations, original pictorial cloth, traces of 
book label on upper cover, rubbed, slightly soiled, hinges 
weak;  
Dutton, E.A.T. Kenya Mountain. London, 1929. First edition, 
8vo, folding map, plates, original cloth, rubbed, spine faded;  
Worthington, S. & E.B. Inland Waters of Africa. First edition, 
1933, 8vo, plates, maps, original cloth;  
Moore, J.E.S. To the Mountains of the Moon... Tanganyika 
Expedition. London, 1901. First edition, 8vo, 2 folding maps, 
plates, original green pictorial cloth, slightly rubbed;  
Kassner, Theo. My Journey from Rhodesia to Egypt, 
including an Ascent of Ruwenzori. London, 1911. 8vo, map, 
plates, original cloth, traces of book label on upper cover, 
slightly rubbed;  
Thomas, H.B. and Robert Scott. Uganda. Oxford, 1935. 8vo, 
plates, folding maps, original cloth, spine slightly faded;  
Carpenter, G.D. Hale. A Naturalist on Lake Victoria, with an 
account of Sleeping Sickness and the Tse-Tse Fly. London 
1920. First edition, 8vo, folding map, plates (2 coloured), 
original green cloth, boards a little marked and soiled;  
Fisher, Ruth B. On the Borders of Pigmy Land. London, 
[c.1905]. Second edition, 8vo, plates, original pictorial cloth, 
margins of some text leaves slightly discoloured, rubbed;  
Johnson, T. Broadwood. Tramps round the Mountains of the 
Moon. London, 1912. Second impression, 8vo, plates, original 
cloth, dustwrapper slightly worn;  
Bland-Sutton, Sir John. Men and Creatures in Uganda. 
London, 1933. First edition, 8vo, illustrations, original cloth, 
dustwrapper;  
Wollaston, A.F.R. From Ruwenzori to the Congo. London, 
1908. First edition, 8vo, plates, original cloth, lacks folding 
map, rubbed 
(Qty: 19) £300-500 
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[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] MÉMOIRES DE PAUL JONES 
Où il expose ses principaux services, et rappelle ce qui lui est 
arrivé de plus remarquable pendant le cours de la révolution 
américaine, particulièrement en Europe, écrits par lui-même 
en anglais, et traduits sous ses yeux par le citoyen André. 
Paris: Chez Louis, Libraire, rue Saint-Severin, 1798. First 
edition,12mo (14.4 x 8.3cm) original blue boards, half-title, 
engraved frontispiece, ink inscription to front pastedown, tear 
to half-title, stain upper-right of frontispiece (not affecting 
illustration), intermittent foxing throughout, lower corners of 
N7-8 missing, boards rubbed, upper board detached, loss to 
spine 
(Qty: 1) £500-800 
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ANGAS, GEORGE FRENCH NEW ZEALANDERS 
ILLUSTRATED Auckland: A.H. Reed, 1966. Large folio, 
number 230 of 750 copies, 60 coloured plates, facsimiles of 
the original wrappers bound in, maroon half morocco gilt, 
marbled sides, fine in original cardboard packaging 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: A fine facsimile, reproduced from the copy of the original 
1846-47 issue in the collection of Dr. G.C. Peterson of New 
Zealand, printed by offset lithography in 7 colours. Fine copy in 
original cardboard packaging. £250-350 
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AUSTRALIA 3 WORKS Terry, Frederick C. Landscape 
Scenery, Illustrating Sydney, Paramatta, Richmond, Maitland, 
Windsor and Port Jackson, New South Wales. Sydney & 
Melbourne: Sands and Kenny, 1855. Oblong 4to, engraved 
title, 38 engraved plates, original orange-pink cloth gilt lettered 
in gilt 'Australian Keepsake 1855' on upper cover, contents 
loose, outer margin of a few plates slightly dust-soiled, spine 
faded, binding slightly soiled and slightly rubbed, small stain to 
lower margin of first half;  
Lang, John Dunmore. An Historical and Statistical Account of  



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 6 of 151 

 
 

  

New South Wales. London: Cochrane & M'Crone, 1834. First 
edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, original cloth, lacks map, strip excised 
at head of volume 1 title, rubbed;  
Michie, Sir Archibald. Readings in Melbourne, with an Essay 
on the Resources and Prospects of Victoria. London: 
Sampson Low, 1879. First edition, 8vo, folding map, 
presentation copy from the author, original cloth, binding 
somewhat discoloured/stained 
(Qty: 4) 
Provenance:  
William Macpherson, the son of Colonel Allan Macpherson 
who bought the Blairgowrie Estate which included Newton 
Castle. He was born in India in 1784 and came to Scotland at 
the age of three with his parents. He emigrated to Australia in 
1829, having spent a decade growing cotton in Berbice in the 
West Indies. He was Collector of Internal Revenue in New 
South Wales and later served (for 24 years) as Clerk of the 
Councils in New South Wales. He left agents and members of 
the family in charge of Blairgowrie Estate. He died in 1866 
having lived in New South Wales for more than thirty-six years. 
By descent to the vendor. £500-800 
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AUSTRALIA AND SOLOMON ISLANDS 3 VOLUMES 
Spencer, Sir Baldwin and F.J. Gillen. The Arunta. A Study of 
a Stone Age People. London: Macmillan, 1927. First edition, 2 
volumes, 8vo, folding map, 4 plates, illustrations, original grey 
cloth;  
Blackwood, Beatrice. Both Sides of Buka Passage. An 
Ethnographic Study of Social, Sexual and Economic 
Questions in the North-Western Solomon Islands. Oxford: 
Clarendon Press, 1935. First edition, 8vo, plates, original red 
cloth, dustwrapper strengthened on verso 
(Qty: 3) £200-300 
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AUSTRALIA MANUSCRIPT - NEW SOUTH WALES - 
TASMANIA WENTWORTH, WILLIAM CHARLES 'A 
Statistical, Historical and Political Description of the Colony of 
New South Wales and its dependent Settlements in Van 
Dieman's Land. With a particular enumeration of the 
advantages which these Colonies offer for emigration, and 
their superiority in many respects over those possessed by the 
United States of America. By W.C. Wentworth Esq., a native of 
the Colony. Printed for Whittaker, Ave. Maria Lane, London, 
1819', 4to, manuscript copy (not autograph), manuscript 
throughout in a neat copperplate hand, pp. 449, [7 (index)], 
inscription on front endpaper 'Copied at Sea, W. Eldridge, 
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1819', these words scored through, and 'J.S. ?Min, Hooghly 
1830', pp.1-414 on laid paper watermarked 'G. Pike 1814', 'G. 
Pike 1815', 'G. Pike 1817', 'C. Wilmott', and '1806', and pp. 
415 to end on wove paper; a couple of tiny wormholes up to 
p.72, contemporary calf, slight worming to binding, head and 
base of spine worn, internally very clean 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
The present manuscript is a contemporary copy of 
Wentworth's work, not autograph.  
William Charles Wentworth (1790-1872), explorer, author, 
barrister, landowner, and statesman, was the first to cross the 
Blue Mountains of Eastern Australia with Gregory Blaxland, 
founded the newspaper, The Australian, and campaigned for a 
free press, trial by jury and self-government. He played an 
important role in the Legislative Council, lent his support to 
squatters' demands for new land regulations, helped to 
establish state primary education in New South Wales, and 
played a major role in the establishment of the University of 
Sydney.  
The text of this manuscript up to p.448 appears to be identical 
to the printed edition up to p. 450 (and also p. 466 of the 
printed edition) published in 1819. After p. 449 the present 
manuscript is followed by, the Index (2pp.) and 'Observations' 
(5pp.). The paper is watermarked 'G. Pike 1814' and 'G. Pike 
1815' and 'G. Pike 1817', 'C. Wilmott', '1806', these dates all 
preceding the publication date of the first edition (1819).  
Page 297 has a contemporary pencilled note initialled W.E. 
"June 1819 - a Bill is now in progress thro' parliament..." and 
there is a pencilled note at the very end 'Endeavour to procure 
a correct list of [--- ] to add to this with other observations. Also 
add on List of those in van Diemen's Land.'  
The stylistic similarities of the autograph between the present 
manuscript and the manuscript of Jeffreys's Geographical and 
Descriptive Delineations of Tasmania, commonly called Van 
Dieman's Land, one of the Southern Islands of Australia 
principally compiled from a Manuscript in the possession of 
Leiut. Jefferyes, Commander of H.N. Brig Kangaroo, [also in 
this booksale] imply that they were both written out by the 
same person.  
For a biography of William Charles Wentworth, see Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, William Charles Wentworth.  
For a biography of George William Evans, see Australian 
Dictionary of Biography, George William Evans.  
Provenance:  
William Macpherson, the son of Colonel Allan Macpherson 
who bought the Blairgowrie Estate which included Newton 
Castle. He was born in India in 1784 and came to Scotland at 
the age of three with his parents. He emigrated to Australia in 
1829, having spent a decade growing cotton in Berbice in the 
West Indies. He was Collector of Internal Revenue in New 
South Wales and later served (for 24 years) as Clerk of the 
Councils in New South Wales. He left agents and members of 
the family in charge of Blairgowrie Estate. He died in 1866 
having lived in New South Wales for more than thirty-six years. 
By descent to the vendor. £1,000-1,500 
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AUSTRALIA MANUSCRIPT - TASMANIA JEFFRYES, LT. 
CHARLES 'Geographical and Descriptive Delineations of 
Tasmania, commonly called Van Dieman's Land, one of the 
Southern Islands of Australia principally compiled from a 
Manuscript in the possession of Lieut. Jefferys, Commander of 
H.M. Brig Kangaroo'. Small 4to (195 x 150mm) Manuscript, 
155 pages, in a neat copperplate hand. [paper watermarked 
'G. Pike', '1815', '1817', '1814', 'C. Ansell' & '1818'], 
contemporary calf, spine gilt;  
The work comprises:  
pp.1-2 Discovery;  
3-4 Climate and Face of the Country;  
4-6 Mountains;  
6-16 Rivers;  
16-19 Lakes and Ponds;  
19-24 Coasts, Bays, Ports, Harbours and Anchorages;  
24-44 Interior of the Island;  
44-66 Observations in 1820 with List of Grants in the County 
of Buckingham up to Christmas 1810 (initialled 'W.E.');  
67- 109 Narrative of the Atrocities committed by Michael 
Howe, the Bush-Ranger and his Associates during a period of 
6 Years in Van Dieman's Land (Compiled from authentic 
sources of information);  
110- 122 Rio de Janeiro (dated September 1819 and initialled 
'W.E.');  
123-124 Copy Bond entered into on leaving Sydney in the 
Sloop 'Martha' for Port Dalrymple;  
125 Copy Letter written by W.E. at the request of the Master of 
the 'Martha' on coming to an anchor in Botany Bay on Sunday 
February 13th 1820;  
126-136 Copy Assignment of Leasehold premises in New 
South Wales prepared by W.E.;  
137-141 Mortgage. This indenture made between T.C and 
M.A.L. ...;  
142-155 Copy Protest. New South Wales. By this Public 
Instrument of Protest [relating to the ship 'Martha'] ending 'TH 
[or JH] Williams, Inner Temple, 31st Dec. 1819' and 
'Subsequently decided in favor of [ ] in the Court of Common 
Pleas, W.E.' 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Charles Jeffreys's book with a slightly different title, Van 
Dieman's Land. Geographical and Descriptive Delineations of 
the Island of Van Dieman's Land, was published in 1820 in 
London by J.M. Richardson, as an octavo and comprised [vi], 
168 pages.  
'Charles Jeffreys (1782-1826), naval officer and author, was 
born on 16th October 1782 at Cowes, Isle of Wight, England, 
the son of Ninian and Mary Jeffreys. He joined the navy at 11 
and served as midshipman in various ships before his passing 
certificate as lieutenant was issued by the Admiralty in August 
1803. He was commissioned lieutenant in March 1805. In 
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August 1810 at Lambeth, Surrey, he married Jane Gill of 
London. In January 1814 he arrived with her at Port Jackson in 
the brig Kangaroo.  
Jeffreys's first commission was to transport convicts and other 
passengers in the Kangaroo from Port Jackson to the 
Derwent. After an unsuccessful attempt in May 1814 he finally 
sailed for the Derwent in August and arrived at Hobart Town in 
October. Instructed to return to Port Jackson by way of Port 
Dalrymple to collect a cargo of wheat Jeffreys travelled 
overland, but though the Kangaroo sailed for Port Dalrymple 
later in October it did not re-enter Port Jackson until February 
1815. Governor Lachlan Macquarie was dissatisfied with 
Jeffreys's explanation of the delay, wanted to send the brig 
back to England as unfit for service and to discharge Jeffreys, 
whom he thought a timid seaman and ignorant of his duties; 
however, in April he dispatched Jeffreys to Ceylon with the 
remainder of the 73rd Regiment. Whilst on this voyage 
Jeffreys named Molle Island in the Whitsunday Passage after 
Lieutenant-Governor George Molle, and Mount Jeffreys on 
Molle Island after himself. When sailing around Cape York 
Peninsula in May he discovered and named Princess 
Charlotte Bay. After his return to Port Jackson in 1816 he 
made two trips with convicts and stores to the Derwent, which 
he carried out satisfactorily, but in April 1817 the governor, still 
critical of Jeffreys's incompetence, reported that he was 
sending him in the Kangaroo to England. Macquarie instructed 
him not to touch at any port in either of the colonies, but 
Jeffreys disobeyed his instructions. He entered Hobart at the 
end of April under the pretext that he had lost a boat and 
suffered some damage, but with the real purpose of landing a 
large quantity of spirits. While the brig was in the Derwent it 
was learned that several prisoners were missing from Hobart, 
that two prisoners had been stowed at Port Jackson, and that 
the escaped Sydney merchant, Garnham Blaxcell, who owed 
a large sum of money to the government, was on board. When 
Lieutenant-Governor William Sorell ordered two boats to patrol 
the river on the evening of 6th May Jeffreys boarded one of 
them, beat and abused the commander, Captain Jones, and 
took him and other crew members on board the Kangaroo as 
prisoners. The captured men were released next day and 
Jeffreys sailed for England a week later. Macquarie hoped that 
Jeffreys would be suitably punished, but legal impediments 
prevented his trial in England; however, at least he had given 
the British government the means of successfully prosecuting 
its claims against Blaxcell.  
While in London Jeffreys arranged for publication of his 
Geographical and Descriptive Delineations of the Island of Van 
Diemen's Land in 1820. Most of the information for his work 
was obtained from the manuscript of Surveyor George William 
Evans who had travelled in the Kangaroo between Van 
Diemen's Land and Port Jackson. The book, now rare, was the 
first of many guides for immigrants intending to settle in Van 
Diemen's Land.' [Australian Dictionary of Biography, volume 2, 
1967].  
Evans accused Jeffreys of plagiarism in his introduction to the 
second edition of Evans' own work, A Geographical, Historical 
and Topographical Description of Van Dieman's Land, with 
Important Hints to Emigrants, which was first published in 
1822. It would appear that the present manuscript is a copy of 
the copy made by Jeffreys of Evan's manuscript purloined by 
Jeffreys whilst Evans was on board the Kangaroo. It is 
conceivable that it could be the actual copy made by Jeffreys 
(or at his order), with the title suitably worded to make it sound 
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as though it was Jeffreys' own work, or at least with no 
reference to Evans as being the author. For a biography of 
George William Evans (1780-1852), see Australian Dictionary 
of Biography, George William Evans.  
See also the manuscript lot in this sale by W.C. Wentworth.  
In May 1820, Jeffreys and his wife returned to Hobart in the 
Saracen, and later obtained a grant at Pittwater of 800 acres 
(324 ha), which he named Frogmore. The first house and all 
its contents were destroyed by fire soon after being built, but 
he immediately laid the foundations of another. However, 
Jeffreys did not prosper as a farmer. He died on 6th May 1826 
and was buried at Sorell. His widow remained in the colony, 
and was allowed an additional grant of 500 acres (202 ha).  
Provenance: William Macpherson, the son of Colonel Allan 
Macpherson who bought the Blairgowrie Estate which included 
Newton Castle. He was born in India in 1784 and came to 
Scotland at the age of three with his parents. He emigrated to 
Australia in 1829, having spent a decade growing cotton in 
Berbice in the West Indies. He was Collector of Internal 
Revenue in New South Wales, and later served (for 24 years) 
as Clerk of the Councils in New South Wales. He left agents 
and members of the family in charge of Blairgowrie Estate. He 
died in 1866 having lived in New South Wales for more than 
thirty-six years. By descent to the vendor. £2,000-3,000 
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BANKES, THOMAS, EDWARD W. BLAKE AND 
ALEXANDER COOK A NEW ROYAL AUTHENTIC AND 
COMPLETE SYSTEM OF UNIVERSAL GEOGRAPHY ... 
Captain Cook's Voyages Round the World. London: J. Cooke, 
[c.1790], 2 volumes, folio, engraved frontispiece, 23 maps (13 
folding) and 90 plates, 4pp. list of subscribers, contemporary 
calf, red morocco lettering pieces, folding European map torn 
with some loss, small dampstain at beginning of volume 2 
slightly affecting foot of title, slightly worn 
(Qty: 2) £500-700 
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BEEVERELL, JAMES LES DELICES DE LA GRANDE 
BRETAGNE Leiden: Pierre Vander Aa, 1727. 8 volumes, 8vo, 
additional folding engraved title pages and 242 folding 
engraved plates and maps, contemporary mottled calf, spines 
gilt, rubbed 
(Qty: 8) £700-1,000 
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BELL, JOHN TRAVELS FROM ST PETERSBURG IN 
RUSSIA, TO DIVERSE PARTS OF ASIA Containing a 
Journey to Ispahan ... Part of a Journey to Pekin in China, 
through Siberia ... The Continuation of the Journey between 
Mosco and Pekin ... A Journey from Mosco to Derbent in 
Persia ... A Journey from St. Petersburg to Constantinople. 
Glasgow: for the author by Robert and Andrew Foulis, 1763. 
First edition, 2 volumes, 4to (23.5 x 17.5cm), contemporary tan 
quarter calf, red morocco labels, marbled sides, vellum tips, 
engraved folding map, advertisement leaf to rear of volume 1, 
errata leaf to rear of volume 2 [Cross, In the Lands of the 
Romanovs B23; ESTC T99651; Gaskell 415) 
(Qty: 2) 
Note:  
After completing his medical studies, Stirlingshire-born John 
Bell (1691-1780) secured a letter of introduction to the chief 
physician to Tsar Peter I of Russia, soon after arriving in 
Russia was included in an embassy sent by Peter to Soltan 
Hoseyn, shah of Persia. 'On his return Bell learned of another 
mission, to China, on which he was included following the 
recommendation of the British ambassador. Bell's account of 
his remarkable journey is recorded in his one publication, 
Travels from St Petersburg in Russia to Various Parts of Asia 
(1763). Despite the tedium of the sixteen-month expedition, 
Bell's account of the journey to Kazan and through Siberia to 
China is the most complete and interesting part of his travels. 
Of particular note are his descriptions of the Dalai Lama and 
the Chinese wall, and his residence in Peking (Beijing)' 
(ODNB). £400-600 
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BLAKISTON, THOMAS W. FIVE MONTHS ON THE YANG-
TSZE with a Narrative of the Exploration of its Upper Waters, 
and Notices of the Present Rebellions in China. London: John 
Murray, 1862. First edition, 8vo, frontispiece, 15 plates and 2 
folding maps by Arrowsmith, original pictorial red cloth gilt, 
rubbed and slightly soiled, Cruising Library Association stamp 
to upper cover, small unobtrusive blind-stamp to head of title 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
In 1861 Blakiston set out from Shanghai to explore the middle 
and upper course of the Yangtze to ascend the river as far as 
the Min. He arrived at Pingshan on 25th May, having travelled 
1800 miles from Shanghai, 900 miles further than any other 
European but was forced to return to Shanghai due to 
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insurgencies. This work remained the standard account for the 
region for at least the following fifty years. £400-600 
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BORNEO 3 VOLUMES Hose, Charles and William 
McDougall. The Pagan Tribes of Borneo. London: Macmillan, 
1912. First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, 211 coloured and plain 
plates and 8 maps, green half morocco gilt, red morocco 
labels, original pictorial cloth covers and spines bound in at 
end of each volume, t.e.g., spines lightly faded;  
Hose, Charles. Natural Man. A Record from Borneo. London: 
Macmillan, 1926. First edition, large 8vo, plates, maps, original 
pictorial blue cloth gilt, t.e.g. 
(Qty: 3) £200-300 

  
  

 

21 
 

  

SEMEDO, ALVARO THE HISTORY OF THAT GREAT AND 
RENOWNED MONARCHY OF CHINA wherein all the 
particular Provinces are accurately described... written by 
Semedo, a Portughess, after he had resided twenty-two years 
at the Court and other famous Cities of that Kingdom. London: 
E. Tyler for John Crook, 1655. Folio, 2 parts in one volume, 
[viii; 308, [2 -adverts]; engraved portrait frontispiece, cut round 
and laid down, 1 engraved plate (of 2; at KK1), engraved map 
on KK3 verso, lacks folding map, slight soiling of title and small 
repair at foot, contemporary calf 
(Qty: 1) £600-900 
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FITZROY, [CAPTAIN] ROBERT GREAT CIRCLE SAILING 
[No place, no publisher, 18th February 1858]. Single unsigned 
gathering of 8 leaves, stitched in contemporary blue paper 
wrappers, 14 [2] pp. (final leaf blank), trigonometric diagram in 
text, corners dog-eared, pencil annotations to front wrapper 
and title-page 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Rare pamphlet, no other copy traced, though the work is cited 
in Henri Bencker, 'Chronological and Analytical List of Various 
Tables or Treatises on Navigation intended to facilitate 
Nautical Computations and Accelerate Ships' Position 
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Finding', Hydrographic Review, 1943, p. 119. Fitzroy was 
captain of HMS Beagle on Darwin's famous voyage and was 
later appointed to run the newly established meteorological 
department at the Board of Trade in 1854. £200-300 
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GORDON, ALEXANDER ITINERARIUM SEPTENTRIONALE 
Or, a Journey thro' most of the Counties of Scotland, and 
those in the North of England London: printed for the author, 
1726. First edition, large-paper copy, folio (45.5 x 28.5cm), 
contemporary panelled calf, [19] 12-188 [6] pp., engraved 
folding map, 66 engraved plates (several double-page), a little 
wear to binding, small paper flaw to margin of plate 4 [ESTC 
T133129: 12 copies worldwide] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
'Itinerarium septentrionale (1726) is Gordon's lasting memorial 
in which work he not only enshrined the antiquities of Roman 
Scotland and traced the route of Agricola's campaign but also 
ensured his own immortality in the fiction of Walter Scott. 
Gordon's folio is the book which Mr Jonathan Oldbuck, the 
antiquary in Scott's novel of that name, unwraps in the 
Queensferry diligence and which proves his vade-mecum in 
his studies of the subjects Gordon had made his own' (Iain 
Gordon Brown in ODNB). See Iain Gordon Brown, ‘The 
Penicuik Copy of Alexander Gordon’s Itinerarium 
Septentrionale’, The Journal of the Edinburgh Bibliographical 
Society, 6 (2011), pp. 56-73, for details of another, highly 
important, copy of this work. £700-1,000 
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GRAZIANI, ANTONIO MARIA HISTOIRE DE LA GUERRE 
DE CHYPRE Paris: André Pralard, 1685. First French edition, 
4to, [xii], 414, [2], engraved device on title, engraved head-
pieces, armorial bookplate, contemporary calf, spine gilt, head 
of spine rubbed, without the engraved frontispiece;  
Sonnini, Charles Nicolas. Travels in Greece and Turkey 
undertaken by Order of Louis XVI. And with the Authority of 
the Ottoman Court. London: T. N. Longman and O. Rees, 
1801. 2 volumes, 8vo, without the atlas volume [which 
contains 1 chart & 5 plates], contemporary half calf, some 
spotting, bindings worn, one joint split, head of spine of one 
volume missing; note: seemingly very rare, no copy 
recorded on ABPC, not in Blackmer;  
Borrer, Dawson. A Journey from Naples to Jerusalem, by 
way of Athens, Egypt, and the Peninsula of Sinai... London: J. 
Madden, 1845. First edition, 8vo, 5 tinted lithographed plates, 
one plate caption slightly frayed, contemporary half calf, lacks 
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map, slightly rubbed;  
Wordsworth, Christopher. Athens and Attica. London, 1827. 
Second edition, 8vo, 3 lithographed plates, 2 folding maps (1 
loose), contemporary half calf, lightly rubbed  
 
Robert, Mr. Voyage du Levant. [extract from Voyage aux 
Terres Australes, by William Dampier] [Rouen, 1715], 12mo, 
title and pp.305-363 and index, folding map 'Carte des Isles de 
l'Archipel', modern quarter morocco;  
Thomson, Alexander. Letters of a Traveller, on the various 
countries of Europe, Asia and Africa. London, 1798. 8vo, 
contemporary calf, slightly worn;  
Carne, John. Recollection of Travels in the East. London, 
1830. 8vo, contemporary ex libris Library of Royal School 
Edinburgh at head of title, contemporary calf, rebacked 
retaining original spine, corners repaired;  
Volney, C.F., Comte de. The Ruins, or a Survey of the 
Revolution of Empires. London, 1827. 8vo, frontispiece, 2 
folding plates, contemporary half calf, rather spotted, worn, 
upper hinge broken;  
Douglas, Hon. Frederick Sylvester North. An Essay on 
Certain Points of Resemblance between the Ancient and 
Modern Greeks. London: John Murray, 1813. First edition, 
8vo, armorial bookplate of George Wilbraham, contemporary 
maroon calf gilt, slightly rubbed, neat inscription of "J. Stroud 
Read, London, March 13th 1939" on front endpaper;  
Lithgow, William. Lithgow's Nineteen Years Travels through 
the most Eminent Places. in the Habitable World... the tenth 
edition. London: J. Millet for M. Wotton, G. Conyers, T. 
Passinger, 1692. 8vo, 488, [viii], folding woodcut frontispiece 
and 6 folding woodcut plates [at p. 253, 277, 355, 393, 426, 
435]; contemporary calf, p. 55 with paper flaw affecting a few 
words, once rebacked, now rubbed, covers detached, couple 
of small tears to fore-margin of title just affecting two letters, 
some spotting, 18th century ownership inscription 'J. Courtney' 
at head of title;  
Panofka, Theodor. Manners and Customs of the Greeks. 
London: T.C. Newby, 1849. First English edition, 4to, 
additional pictorial title and 21 plates (19 coloured by George 
Scharf), tissue guards, original cloth-backed pictorial boards, 
boards worn and somewhat dust-soiled, lacking part of spine 
(Qty: 12) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £400-500 
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GREECE 4 WORKS Chandler, Richard. Travels in Greece, 
or an Account of a Tour made at the Expense of the Society of 
Dilettanti. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1776. First edition, 4to, 4, 
[xiv], [2 - errata], 304; 7 engraved maps and plans, 2 folding, 
contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt, folding map torn 
without loss, head of spine slightly rubbed;  
Hellenic Journal. Plates from the Hellenic Journal 1921-1936. 
4to, specially bound volume of all the plates from the Hellenic 
Journal of 1921-1936 depicting Greek marble statues, heads, 
reliefs, vases, bronze statuettes, pottery cups, alabaster 
bowls, bronze sculptures &c., numerous plates, some 
coloured, fine blue morocco gilt, spine gilt;  
Mahaffy, J.P. Greek pictures. 1890. 4to, plates, illustrations, 
original cloth, lightly rubbed;  
Thiersch, F. De l'état actuel de la Grèce. Leipzig: F.A. 
Brockhaus, 1833. 2 volumes in 1, 8vo, contemporary quarter 
calf, some light spotting 
(Qty: 4) £900-1,200 
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GROSE, FRANCIS THE ANTIQUITIES OF ENGLAND AND 
WALES [...] SCOTLAND [...] IRELAND London: Hooper & 
Wigstead, 1785-97 [England and Wales], Hooper & Wigstead, 
1797 [Scotland, volume 1], S. Hooper, 1791 [Scotland, volume 
2], S. Hooper, 1791 [Ireland, volume 1], M. Hooper, 1795 
[Ireland, volume 2]. 3 works in 12 volumes (England and 
Wales in 8 volumes, Scotland and Ireland each in 2), 4to (27.8 
x 20.5cm), contemporary blue morocco gilt, decorative borders 
to covers incorporating course of interlocking drawer-handle 
tools, engraved title-page to each volume, England and Wales 
with 578 engraved plates (including frontispieces), engraved 
folding general map, engraved county-maps in text, Scotland 
with 188 plates, folding general map, Ireland with 258 plates, 
tissue-guards generally present, marbled endpapers, all edges 
gilt, rubbing to joints and extremities, tips slightly bumped, a 
few scuffs and areas of skinning to covers (mainly to Ireland), 
Scotland spines rubbed, occasional spotting and offsetting, 
closed tear to general Scotland map 
(Qty: 12) 
Note: England and Wales stated a new edition on the title-
pages. £500-800 
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GUATTANI, GIUSEPPE ANTONI ROMA DESCRITTA ED 
ILLUSTRATA Rome: Stamperia Pagliarini, 1805, 2 volumes in 
one, 8vo, engraved frontispiece, folding plan and 56 engraved 
plates, contemporary red quarter morocco, occasional light 
wormhole to margin, bookplate of Hardwicke Knight;  
Antoine, Morison. Relation historique d'un voyage 
nouvellement fait au Mont de Sinai et a Jerusalem. Toul: A. 
Laurent, 1704. 4to, [20], 750, [8], contemporary calf, lacks the 
portrait and 2 folding maps, ownership name erased from title, 
inscription of Abbé Augustine de Caillinstein on endpaper, 
occasional light spotting, head and base of spine worn;  
Raoul-Rochette, D. Peintures Antiques Inédites prégédées de 
Recherches sur l'Emploi de la Peinture... Paris: Imprimerie 
Royale, 1836. First edition, 4to, hand-colouring to title-page 
and 15 plates (including 10 hand-coloured), modern quarter 
calf, bookplate of Mr Allan Marquand, plates and title-page 
with Princeton University library stamps, some foxing;  
Micali, Giuseppi. Antichi Monumenti per servir all'opera 
intitolata l'Italia avanti il dominio dei Romani. Florence, 1810. 
First edition, large folio, engraved folding map and 60 
engraved plates (lacks plate 35 and with two plates numbered 
36), contemporary half vellum, bookplate of Lord James 
Butler, small dampstain in lower margin, early inscription of 
Elianor Charlotte Lismore at head of title, small blindstamp to 
plates, binding rubbed;  
Spon, Jacob and George Wheler. Voyagie door Italien, 
Dalmatien, Grieckenland en de Levant. Gedaan in de Jaren 
1675 en 1676. Amsterdam: Jan ten Hoorn, 1689. 4to, 
additional engraved title, and 6 folding engraved plates, 
contemporary vellum, folding view of crowd and Mosque in 
Spon volume, p. 104, lacks pp. 53-56;  
Hittorff, Jacques-Ignace and William Wilkins. Les 
Antiquités Inédites de l'Attique contenant les restes 
d'Architecture d'Éleusis, de Rhamnus, De Sunium et de 
Thoricus. Paris: Firmin Didot, 1832. First edition, large folio, 60 
engraved plates, half-title, contemporary cloth, title slightly 
spotted, slightly rubbed;  
Cuper, Gisbert. Apotheosis vel Consecratio Homeri. 
Amsterdam: H & T. Boom, 1683, 4to, 9 engraved plates, 
engraved illustrations, contemporary vellum, "Acad. Lugd" 
stamp on title, with 'duplicate' scored across, slight loss to foot 
of title  
Castellan, Antoine Laurent. Lettres sur la Morée et les Iles 
de Cérigo, Hydra et Zante. Paris: H. Agasse, 1808, 2 parts in 
one volume, 8vo, half-title in volume 1, 24 plates and 1 (of 2) 
folding maps (the folding map present being 'Plan de la Rade 
de Napoli de Malvoisie'), contemporary calf, slightly rubbed;  
Raffenel, Claude Denis Continuation de l'histoire des 
événemens de la Grèce. Paris, 1824, 8vo, 4 engraved 
portraits, contemporary half calf spine gilt, early bookplate of 
'Bibliotheca Comitis Georgii Karolyi' and Joannis Szasz 
(Qty: 9) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £700-900 
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HARIRI, ABU MUHAMMAD AL-QASIM AL- MAQAMAT AL-
HARIRI [ARABIC TITLE] Hariri eloquentiae Arabicae principis 
tres priores consessus. E codice manuscripto bilbiothecae 
Lugduno-Batavae pro specimine emissi, ac notis illustrati ab 
Alberto Schultens. [Part 2:] Consessus Hariri quartus, quintus 
et sextus. [Part 3:] Monumenta vetustiora Arabiae sive 
specimina quaedam illustria antiquae memoriae et linguae. 
Franeker [-Leiden]: Wibius Bleck [-Johannes Luzac], 1731-40-
40. 3 parts in 1 volume, 4to (18.9 x 14.7cm), contemporary 
vellum, manuscript spine-title, woodcut devices to title-pages 
of parts 1 and 3, engraved device to title-page of part 2, Arabic 
and Hebrew types throughout, binding dust-soiled and 
marked, loss to vellum along fore edge of front board, small 
worm-track to fore margin of first few leaves, small hole in part 
2 sig. A1 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
First edition of any substantial portion of one of the most 
celebrated and ingenious works of early Arabic literature. 
Dating from c.1100, Hariri's Maqamat ('sessions' or 
'assemblies') are a series of 50 picaresque vignettes written in 
virtuosic rhymed prose, recounting the exploits of wandering 
rogue Abu Zayd al-Saruji. A single maqamah was included in 
Fabricius's Specimen Arabicum, published in 1638. 
Schultens's edition contains the original Arabic text of the first 
six maqamat, each with a parallel Latin translation and 
detailed commentary. £300-500 

 

 

  

 

29 
 

  

HEATH, LEOPOLD (1817-1907) HONG KONG &C. as seen 
from the Anchorage. Drawn by Lieut. L.G. Heath of HMS Iris 
1846. London: Published according to Act of Parliament at the 
Hydrographic Office of the Admiralty May 4th 1847. Three 
engraved views (each approx. 16 x 70.2cm) with locations 
identified, later blue/grey mount, framed and glazed 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
The earliest Admiralty survey of Hong Kong harbour was 
carried out in 1841. Lieutenant Heath (later Vice Admiral 
Heath) was commissioned to draw this panorama which he did 
on board HMS Iris whilst it was anchored in the middle of the 
harbour. These prints provide one of the earliest delineations 
of Hong Kong town and harbour. £700-1,000 
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HERBERT, SIR THOMAS SOME YEARES TRAVELS INTO 
DIVERS PARTS OF ASIA AND AFRIQUE Describing 
especially the two Famous Empires, the Persian, and Great 
Mogull. London: for Jacob Blome and Richard Bishop, 1638. 
Folio (29 x 18cm), contemporary calf, rebacked and relined, 
blind rules to covers, engraved additional title-page, 
engravings throughout the text, including zoological and 
ethnographic subjects, maps and views, a few old stains, 
occasional marginalia in ink or pencil, initial blank (A1) 
discarded, closed tears in C2, E4, Y1, 2D2, 2F4, 2X4, 
marginal tears in 2C4, spill-burn in 2F4, damp-staining to quire 
2Y, final leaf (2B4, index) torn with loss of a few numbers 
recto, repairs in gutter verso [ESTC S119691; STC 13191] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Second edition, and the first under this title (the work was 
originally published in 1634 as A Description of the Persian 
Monarchy). Herbert travelled to Persia in 1627 as part of the 
disastrous embassy of Sir Dodmore Cotton, visiting 'the 
notable Persian cities of Gombroon [modern Bandar Abbas], 
Shiraz, Esfahan, Ashraf, Qazvin, and Qom as well as other 
Asian and African locales such as Surat, Mauritius, the Cape 
of Good Hope, and St Helena' (ODNB). Notably the work 
contains an extensive section on the Persian Gulf (pp. 109-
119), containing descriptions of Muscat and Hormuz, and a 
vignette containing two coastal views. £400-600 
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INWOOD, HENRY WILLIAM THE ERECHTHEION AT 
ATHENS Fragments of Athenian Architectures and a few 
remains in Attica, Megara and Epirus. London: John Williams, 
1831. Large folio, [ii], 41pp.; title repaired and laid down, 32 (of 
34) plates, 5 double-page or folding, (the first plate possibly a 
modern facsimile), some spotting and soiling, contemporary 
half calf with marbled boards, spine rebacked with calf, 
corners worn;  
Michaud, Joseph Francois et M. Poujoulat. 
Correspondance d'Orient. Paris: Ducollet, 1833-35. First 
editions, 7 volumes bound in 4, 8vo, folding map at end of 
volume 7, contemporary blue quarter morocco, spines gilt, 
some spotting, edges rubbed 
(Qty: 5) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £300-500 
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KEYSSLER, JOHANN GEORG TRAVELS THROUGH 
GERMANY, BOHEMIA, HUNGARY, SWITZERLAND, ITALY, 
AND LORRAINE London: for A. Linde, 1756-7. Second edition 
in English, 4 volumes, 4to (24.8 x 20cm), contemporary 
sprinkled calf, twin morocco labels, 8 engraved plates and 
maps including frontispiece [ESTC T201105];  
Shaw, Thomas. Travels, or Observations relating to several 
parts of Barbary and the Levant. The Second Edition, with 
Great Improvements. London: for A. Millar, and W. Sandby, 
1757. 4to (26 x 20cm), contemporary speckled calf, engraved 
figural headpieces and initials, 35 engraved plates and maps 
(of 37: lacking 'Map of the coast of Syria' facing p. 261 and 
'Part of the Mediterranean Sea' at p. 291), 'Peutinger's table' 
bound to face p. 301 (listed as facing p. 486) [ESTC T114688: 
750 copies printed] 
(Qty: 5) 
Provenance:  
Keyssler's work with two contemporary notes laid in: a letter to 
Patrick Home of Billie (1728-1808) dated 1761, inviting him to 
a meeting of the proprietors of the concert hall on Canongate, 
Edinburgh; and a note reading 'Mr Cockburne ... begs to know 
if he left upon the table of Mr Home's room, yesterday, the 
print of the Coronation Periwig - perhaps that felonious dog 
Kennedy purloined it'. £300-400 

 

 

  

 

33 
 

  

LADOIRE, FR. MARCEL, [VICAIRE DE LA TERRE SAINTE] 
VOYAGE FAIT A LA TERRE SAINTE EN L'ANNÉE MDCCXIX 
Contenant la Description de la Ville de Jerusalem, tant 
Ancienne que Moderne, avec les Moeurs & les Coustumes 
des Turcs. Paris: Jean Baptiste Coignard, 1720. First edition, 
12mo [xii] 398, [x], woodcut device on title, contemporary calf, 
spine gilt, early ownership inscription on title of 'Sr. Montogon', 
slightly worn 
(Qty: 1) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £300-400 
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LAMB, A. C. DUNDEE, ITS QUAINT AND HISTORIC 
BUILDINGS Dundee: George Petrie, 1905. First edition, 
number 12 of 16 copies on Japanese paper signed by the 
author, very large folio (525 x 380mm), plates, maps and 
plans, some coloured, some double-page, contemporary 
panelled blue morocco gilt, spine gilt, t.e.g., pictorial watered 
silk endpapers, in the original cloth box lettered in gilt and with 
gilt arms, the box now somewhat worn and split 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: A superbly bound copy of the de luxe version; 16 copies 
only were printed on Japanese paper, 155 copies on large 
paper and 357 on small paper. £2,000-3,000 
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◆ LAWRENCE, T.E. SEVEN PILLARS OF WISDOM, A 
TRIUMPH [Privately Printed, 1926]. 4to, 250 x 187mm), the 
subscribers' or "Cranwell" edition, one of 32 "incomplete" 
copies (from an edition of 211 copies), (annotated by 
Lawrence "Incomplete copy, I.XII.26 TES" on page XIX), with 
an autograph letter signed tipped in ("yours ever, T.E. Shaw 
(used to be Lawrence)"), to Harry Goldie, saying "You, having 
been one of us, get (if you want it) a gratis copy of the text of 
the subscribers' edition. I stipulated this in my letter to the 
subscribers. It's exactly the same text as they have, but has 
none of the illustrations... I take it, from your letter, that you'd 
like one of these private copies, & shall send it to you when it's 
ready... Address A/C Shaw 338171, Hut 105, R.A.F. Cadet 
College, Cranwell, Lincs", dated 4.5.26, frontispiece portrait of 
King Feysal after Augustus John and 31 (of 65) plates (mostly 
in colour) and other text illustrations after William Roberts, Eric 
Kennington, Paul Nash, William Nicholson and others, 4 
folding coloured maps, decorative initials by Edward 
Wadsworth, original brown half morocco by Coverly and Sons, 
spine gilt, t.e.g., endpapers by Kennington, preserved in 
modern velvet-lined brown cloth folding box with black gilt 
label [O'Brien, A040];  
with, unique to this copy, a photograph of H.H. Hussein ibn Ali, 
Grand Sharif of Mecca by Ronald Storrs (inscribed on verso 
"this photograph taken by Ronald Storrs on visit to Jeddah, 
obtained by me at Jeddah 1917"), an original photograph of 
T.E. Lawrence with Dr Hogarth and Col. Dawnay, an 
autograph letter signed from King Hussein to Harry Goldie, in 
Arabic, with typed English translation pasted to lower half of 
letter, dated 23/11/37 (19/8/19), the letter pasted onto card, 
with inscription on card verso "Letter from King Hussein on my 
leaving the Hejaz. 1919. Signed by himself, H. Goldie", and 
the Order of Service for T.E. Lawrence's funeral at St. 
Nicholas, Moreton (to which is affixed a newspaper clipping 
noting the chief mourners - including Mr Harry Goldie) 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
The limited edition of Lawrence's epic masterpiece and a 
superb association copy.  
Captain [later Major] H.M. "Harry" Goldie had served during 
the Boer War in the 14th company of the 5th Imperial 
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Yeomanry [and later 26th Imperial Yeomanry]. At some point 
in 1916 or 1917 Goldie was attached to the Arab Bureau in 
Cairo. The Arab Bureau was a section of the Cairo Intelligence 
Department during the First World War, established in January 
1916 to harmonise British political activity in the Near East. 
Gilbert Clayton was its head or "Chief", David Hogarth, a Naval 
Intelligence officer, was Acting Director, and Lawrence was an 
active member.  
 
In Lowell Thomas's With Lawrence in Arabia the author refers 
to a trip around Jeddah "accompanied by Major Goldie, an 
officer attached to the British mission which had its 
headquarters there during the campaign". The Imperial War 
Museum photograph catalogue no. Q60009 is captioned 
"Captain Goldie on return from Bir Derwish after evacuation of 
Hejaz Expeditionary Force. Last British officer to leave the 
Emirs (Ali and Abdulla abna Husain al-Hashimi). At Yenbo."  
In Behind the Lawrence legend: the Forgotten Few who 
shaped the Arab Revolt, the author, Philip Walker, notes 'The 
commandant at Yenbo was the tall 39-year-old Captain Henry 
('Harry') Goldie, a banker before the war, who had been 
engaged in important railway demolition work in the Southern 
sector with Captain Henry Garland.'  
According to family tradition, Captain [later Major] Harry Goldie 
joined Barclays Bank in Cairo after the war in which role he 
transmitted funds to Lawrence.  
 
Amongst other awards, Goldie was awarded The Order of Al 
Nahda [Order of Renaissance] of the Kingdom of the Hijaz, 
Third Class, by King Hussain Bin Ali of the Hijaz. British 
recipients of the Order of Al Nahda were published in the 
London Gazette, Goldie receiving the Order, 3rd class, on 16 
January 1920, with him being listed as "Goldie, HM, T/Capt. 
Special List." Major Dawnay received the same order, Second 
Class, on 8th March 1920, at which time he was listed in the 
London Gazette as Head of Hejaz Operational Staff.  
 
In addition to the usual text, bound in at the beginning are four 
pages "Some notes on the writing of the Seven Pillars of 
Wisdom by T.E. Shaw" This was a single-fold leaflet, of which 
about 200 copies were produced in 1927 for distribution to 
subscribers of the Cranwell edition. [O'Brien, A039]  
Although the 'incomplete' copies do not have the full tally of 
plates, they are in fact of greater interest to Lawrence 
aficionados as they were given by Lawrence himself to those, 
such as Goldie, who had been intimately involved in 
Lawrence's wartime activities in the Arab Revolt of 1916-1918.  
Lawrence's masterpiece is, "a testimony to his vision and 
persistence and a fulfilment of his desire to write an epic which 
might stand comparison in scale and linguistic elegance with 
his beloved Morte d'Arthur and C.M. Doughty's Arabia deserta" 
(L. James, Oxford DNB.) £45,000-55,000 
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MALAYSIA - MALAYA SKEAT, WALTER WILLIAM and 
Charles Otto Blagden. Pagan Races of the Malay Peninsula. 
London: Macmillan, 1896. First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, plates, 
2 folding maps, brown half morocco, spines gilt, t.e.g., others 
uncut;  
Skeat, Walter William. Malay Magic, being an Introduction to 
the Folklore and Popular Religion of the Malay Peninsula. 
London: Macmillan, 1900. First edition, 8vo, original brown 
buckram, spine gilt, uncut 
(Qty: 3) £200-300 
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MARMOL Y CARVAJAL, LUIS DEL L'AFRIQUE De la 
traduction de Nicolas Perrot sieur d'Ablancourt [ ... Histoire des 
Cherifs, et des royaumes de Maroc, de Fez, de Tarudant, et 
autres proveinces. Traduite de l'Espagnol de Diégo de Torrés]. 
Paris: Thomas Jolly, 1667. 3 volumes, 4to (23.4 x 18cm), 
contemporary panelled calf, rebacked and relined, 28 
engraved folding maps by Nicolas Sanson (including Arabia, 
Persia, the Caucasus, Anatolia, Hungary, Greece, Italy, 
France, Spain, India and Madagascar in addition to Africa and 
regions of Africa), half-titles to volume 2 and 3 only, volume 2 
without general title-page, pp. [16] 532 [16], [16] 578 [50], [8] 
304 [24] [16] 226 [10], signatures aeio4 A-3Y4, pi1 (=i2?, 
possibly a section-title bound as half-title) a4 i1 e2 e1 A-4I4 
4K2 (i.e. prelims misbound), a4 (a1 blank) A-2S2 *-2*4 (*1 
blank) a-2f4 2g4 (ff. e1-2, with e2 incorrectly signed o1, 
transposed and misbound at rear between 2S1 and 2S2), 
volume 2 with small worm-track to gutter of prelims, volume 3 
with variable damp-staining to first half 
(Qty: 3) 
Note: First editions in French of two classic early modern 
Spanish works on Africa and the Maghrib; Marmol's work 
originally published between 1573 and 1599 as Descripción 
general de Africa, while Torres's Histoire des cherifs, printed at 
the end of the third volume, appeared in 1586. 'Luis del 
Marmol Carvajal left his home in 1535 to fight in the African 
Regiments with the Hapsburg [emperor] Charles V. A short 
time thereafter he was captured by corsairs off the coast of 
Tunis … It was as the prisoner of the Sa’di sultan [of Morocco] 
Ahmad al-A’raj that Marmol came to Marrakesh … When he 
was finally ransomed, Marmol chose to remain in Africa, 
improving the Arabic he had learned during his imprisonment 
… He returned to Spain to begin writing his work sometime 
around 1570. Diego de Torres arrived in Marrakesh in 1546 
charged with ransoming captives in the name of the 
Portuguese king. He remained there until 1550, possibly 
overlapping with Marmol’s period of captivity. Like Marmol, 
Torres also learned Arabic, and was mostly on good terms 
with the new sultan, Muhammad al-Shaykh' (Gottreich, The 
Mellah of Marrakesh, 2007, p. 14).  
Provenance: Gaddesden Place, Hertfordshire, seat of the 
Halsey family, with bookplates. £500-800 

 

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 23 of 151 

 
 

  

  

 

38 
 

  

MASON, GEORGE HENRY THE COSTUME OF CHINA With 
Explanations in English and French. London: W. Miller, 1800. 
First edition, quarto (34.6 x 25.5cm), title and text in English 
and French, 60 hand-coloured stipple-engraved plates, 
contemporary half calf, armorial bookplate of Thomas 
Needham, worn, covers detached, [Abbey, Travel, 533] 
(Qty: 1) £2,000-3,000 
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[MAZIER DE HEAUME, HIPPOLYTE] VOYAGE D'UN JEUNE 
GREC À PARIS Paris: F. Louis, 1824. First edition, 2 volumes, 
8vo, lithographed frontispiece, half-titles, contemporary calf, 
spines gilt, some spotting 
(Qty: 2) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £300-500 
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MONTAGU, EDWARD MEMOIRS OF THE LATE EDW. W-LY 
M-TAGUE, ESQ. With Remarks on the Manners and Customs 
of the Oriental World. London: J. Wallis, 1778 [but 1777], First 
edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, engraved frontispiece in volume 1, 
half-title in volume 2, contemporary calf, spine gilt, red and 
green lettering pieces, [ESTC T129182: 2 copies UK, 5 
N.America] 
(Qty: 2) £200-300 
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NETHERLANDS - [GRIBIUS, JOHANN] THE NETHERLAND-
HISTORIAN containing a true and exact Relation of what hath 
passed in late Warrs between the King of Great Britain, and 
the French King with theiry Allyes, against the States Generall 
of the United Provinces. Amsterdam: Stephen Swart, 1675. 
8vo, woodcut English royal coat-of-arms facing title-page, 5 
folding engraved portraits, 22 folding town plans, 1 folding 
plate, early inscription on title of 'Jos. Whitehead', 
contemporary calf, somewhat worn, [ESTC R38060, referring 
to [29] leaves of folded plates] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: The index calls for 29 plates, whereas the title-p. speaks 
of "above 60 sculptures" £200-300 
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PENZER, N. M. THE HAREM An Account of the Institution as 
it existed in the Palace of the Turkish Sultans. London: G. 
Harrap, 1936. First edition, 4to, blue morocco gilt by Henry R. 
Nevill, 3 autograph letters loosely inserted from the binder in 
part discussing the binding, geometric pattern on both covers, 
g.e. 
(Qty: 1) £200-300 
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PETRE, HON. HENRY WILLIAM AN ACCOUNT OF THE 
SETTLEMENTS OF THE NEW ZEALAND COMPANY 
London: Smith, Elder, 1842. Fourth edition, 8vo, folding map 
and 2 plates, original blue cloth, with, tipped in at beginning:  
New Zealand Company. Small two-sided broadsheet 
advertising Terms of Purchase of Land in Nelson, Terms of 
Purchase of Land in New Plymouth, Sales in the Colony, 
Regulations for Free Emigrants, N. Armstrong, Agent for 
Ireland, Dublin, [undated], very rare;  
Gilpin, William. Observations relative chiefly to Picturesque 
Beauty... particularly the Mountains and Lakes of Cumberland 
and Westmoreland. London, 1786, 2 volumes, 8vo, 28 sepia 
aquatint plates, contemporary calf, rebacked, a few leaves 
working loose, corners rubbed;  
Gilpin, William. Observations on the River Wye, and several 
parts of South Wales. London, 1800. 5th edition, 8vo, 17 sepia 
aquatint plates, modern half calf, spine gilt;  
Barber, J.T. A Tour throughout South Wales and 
Monmouthshire. London, 1803. First edition, 8vo, double-page 
hand-coloured map and 20 sepia aquatint plates, 
contemporary calf, neatly rebacked retaining original spine, 
bookplate of Bourne of Cowarne Court;  
Briggs, John. The Remains of John Briggs... containing 
Letters from the Lakes, Westmoreland as it was. Kirkby 
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Lonsdale: A. Foster, 1825. 12mo, contemporary half calf, 
slightly rubbed;  
Moule, Thomas. The Landscape Album, or Great Britain 
Illustrated. London, 1832. 8vo, 60 engraved plates, 
contemporary embossed dark green calf, g.e.;  
Burns, Robert. Poems... with an Account of His Life, and 
Miscellaneous Remarks on his Writings, containing also many 
poems and letters not printed in Doctor Currie's edition. 
Edinburgh: Trustees of late James Morison, 1811. 2 volumes, 
8vo, engraved plates, contemporary calf, some soiling and 
spotting, rubbed;  
Cunningham, Allan. The Poems, Letters and Land of Robert 
Burns. London: G. Virtue, [1838], 2 volumes, 4to, additional 
engraved titles, numerous engraved plates after Bartlett, T. 
Allom. &c., contemporary green half morocco, spines gilt, g.e.;  
North York Moors. [Addison], Richard, of Raindale. [i.e. 
Richard Addison of Levisham on the Wolds] Carmina 
Excerpta. Hull: J. Hutchinson, 1833. 8vo, frontispiece, with the 
addition of 170 pages of manuscript poetry, seemingly in 2 
hands, with an index to the manuscript poems, contemporary 
half calf, worn; bound in before the list of subscribers is a slip 
noting 'Epitaph. Sacred to the memory of Rd. Addison, the 9th 
and youngest child of John and Charity Addison of Leavening 
born May 12th/ Died Feb. 7th 1845. He was eccentric, learned 
and religious and much esteemed by all who knew him. His 
death was sudden.', frontispiece, half-title and preface a little 
loose North York Moors: the final poem is on p.140. pages 
[141-146] is the list of subscribers. This is followed by the first 
leaf of manuscript poetry which is numbered 147-307. The first 
manuscript acrostic poem is to Miss Hannah Agar and one of 
the subscribers is a Mary Ann Agar. Another acrostic 
manuscript poem is to Miss Agar. Some of the poems are 
credited to other people - Maria Huon, a Friend, H.H., 
Charlotte Elizabeth, James Hurst, H. Montague, [John Byrom]; 
"composed by Miss Mary Ann Fothergill, in the 13th year of 
her age - on the death of Miss Ellen Richardson, York (Falcon 
Inn, Micklegate", Heu Smithers, Anne Aaulds, Caroline Fry, 
the Rev. Doctor Raffles, [Felicia Hemans], Thomas Moore, 
Miss Landon, Pollock, Rev. Dale, J. Montgomery, Southey, 
Wordsworth, "J.W.W.", one poem "To a Lady afraid of wasps". 
from 'The Mirror of Literature, Amusement and Instruction. 
(1823) 
(Qty: 12) 
Notes:  
New Zealand Company: A fascinating broadsheet advertising 
in detail land for purchase in New Plymouth and Nelson, and 
the requirement for emigration.  
North York Moors: The final poem is on p.140. pages [141-
146] is the list of subscribers. This is followed by the first leaf 
of manuscript poetry which is numbered 147-307. The first 
manuscript acrostic poem is to MissHannahAgar and one of 
the subscribers is a Mary Ann Agar. Another acrostic 
manuscript poem is to Miss Agar. Some of the poems are 
credited to other people - Maria Huon, a Friend, H.H., 
Charlotte Elizabeth, James Hurst, H. Montague, [John Byrom]; 
"composed by Miss Mary Ann Fothergill, in the 13th year of 
her age - on the death of Miss Ellen Richardson, York (Falcon 
Inn, Micklegate", Heu Smithers, Anne Aaulds, Caroline Fry, 
the Rev. Doctor Raffles, [Felicia Hemans], Thomas Moore, 
Miss Landon, Pollock, Rev. Dale, J. Montgomery, Southey, 
Wordsworth, "J.W.W.", one poem "To a Lady afraid of wasps". 
from 'The Mirror of Literature, Amusement and Instruction. 
(1823)  
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Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £400-600 
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POLAR EXPLORATION COLLECTION OF TRAVEL 
NARRATIVES Shackleton, Ernest H. The Heart of the 
Antarctic. London: William Heinemann, 1909. First edition, 2 
volumes, 4to, original cloth, numerous photographic plates, 
spines defective, variable sunning to cloth;  
Scott, Robert Falcon. Scott's Last Expedition, 3 copies, each 
in 2 volumes, with numerous plates: second edition, 1913, 
original cloth; third edition, 1913, later cloth; fourth edition, 
1914, original cloth;  
Cherry-Garrard, Apsley. The Worst Journey in the World. 
Antarctic 1910-1913. One Volume Edition. London: Chatto & 
Windus, 1937. 8vo, original cloth, dust jacket (torn), plates and 
maps;  
Hedin, Sven. Trans-Himalaya. Discoveries and Adventures in 
Tibet. London: Macmillan and Co., Limited, 1910. First edition, 
second impression, 2 volumes, 8vo, original cloth, plates;  
McClintock, Francis. The Voyage of the 'Fox' in the Arctic 
Seas. A Narrative of the Fate of Sir John Franklin and his 
Companions. London: John Murray, 1859. First edition, 8vo, 
original cloth, external wear, inner hinges cracked, damp-
staining to front;  
McClure, Robert. The Discovery of the North-West Passage 
by H.M.S. "Investigator". London: Longman, Brown, Green, 
Longmans, & Roberts, 1857. Second edition, 8vo, original 
cloth, front inner hinge cracked, head of title-page excised;  
Lamont, James. Yachting in the Arctic Seas, or Notes of Five 
Voyages of Sport and Discovery in the Neighbourhood of 
Spitzbergen and Novaya Zemlya. London: Chatto & Windus, 
1876. First edition, 8vo, original cloth;  
and approximately 34 others, including:  
Hartwig, The Polar World, 1892, new edition, original cloth; 
Milton and Cheadle, The North-West Passage by Land, 2 
copies, no dates, fourth and seventh editions, original cloth; 
Harrison, In Search of a Polar Continent 1905-1907, 1908, 
original cloth; Shackleton, The Heart of the Antarctic, 1932, 
popular edition, original cloth; Kane, Arctic Explorations, 1864, 
original cloth, front inner hinge gone; Chapman, Lhasa, 1938, 
original cloth, spine torn;  
and similar, variable condition, the lot sold as seen, not subject 
to return 
(Qty: c.55) £400-600 
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[RICKMAN, JOHN] JOURNAL OF CAPTAIN COOK'S LAST 
VOYAGE TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN ON DISCOVERY 
performed in the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779. Faithfully 
narrated from the Original MS. London: for E. Newbery, 1781. 
8vo (21 x 12cm), contemporary calf, [4] xlvi 388 [i.e. 396] pp., 
engraved folding frontispiece showing the death of Cook in 
Hawaii, folding chart, 4 plates, engraved bookplate (Thomas 
Crawfurd, motto 'Deo juvante', 19th-century annotations to 
rear endpapers headed 'Written by an heritor in a country 
church on hearing the clergyman of the parish deliver rather a 
more animated lecture than usual', rubbed, superficial cracking 
to joints, loss to head of spine, offsetting, frontispiece with 
short split to foot of one fold, chart slightly spotted and marked, 
a few marks elsewhere [Cross, In the Land of the Romanovs, 
D31; ESTC T144513; Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography, 
33; Sabin 36707] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
First edition of the first published account of Cook's final 
voyage, Forbes's state C ('the exact priority not established'). 
Published anonymously and in contravention of orders from 
the Admiralty, Rickman's work preceded the official account of 
the voyage by three years, in which it was included as a 
supplement; the description of the return visit to Hawaii in 
1778-9 is especially important, containing information not 
found elsewhere. £1,500-2,000 
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ROBSON, GEORGE FENNELL SCENERY OF THE 
GRAMPIAN MOUNTAINS London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, 
Orme, and Brown, 1819. Large folio (53 x 36cm), 19th-century 
red crushed half morocco, titles and fleurons gilt to spine, triple 
fillet rules gilt to sides, top edge gilt, engraved folding map 
hand-coloured in outline, 41 hand-coloured aquatint plates by 
Henry Morton after Robson (each with protective guard), all 
text-leaves as called for, map offset, a few plates faintly offset 
through guards onto facing text-leaves, plate 34 (Ben-Na-
Muich-Duidh) with very short repaired tear in fore margin not 
affecting image [Abbey Scenery 506] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: The list of subscribers records 210 copies. Robson first 
published these sketches in 1814 as a series of soft-ground 
etchings. £700-1,000 
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RYCAUT, SIR PAUL THE PRESENT STATE OF THE 
OTTOMAN EMPIRE containing the Maxims of the Turkish 
Politie, the most material points of the Mahometan Religion... 
their Military Discipline. London: John Starkey and Henry 
Brome, 1670. Third edition, folio, [12], 216, engraved 
frontispiece portrait, 17 engravings in the text, contemporary 
calf, lacks 2 plates and pp.147-148 and 193-194, rubbed 
(Qty: 1) £250-350 
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ST JOHN, SIR SPENSER BUCKINGHAM LIFE IN THE 
FORESTS OF THE FAR EAST London: Smith, Elder and Co., 
1862. First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, contemporary green half 
calf gilt, half-titles, 10 tinted lithographic plates depicting views 
and ethnographic subjects, 4 hand-coloured lithographic 
botanical plates, 3 folding maps, errata leaf to volume 1, light 
rubbing to extremities, spotting to endpapers and half-titles, 
maps spotted and with short closed handling tears to inner 
folds 
(Qty: 2) 
Note:  
St John travelled east in the 1840s as private secretary to Sir 
James Brooke, 1st Rajah of Sarawak, accompanying him 
during his final operations against the Malay pirates in 1849, 
and on subsequent missions to Brunei, the Sulu archipelago, 
and Siam. 'Appointed in 1856 British consul-general at Brunei, 
he explored the country round the capital, and went further into 
the interior than any previous traveller ... He published his full 
and accurate journals, supplemented by other visitors' 
testimonies, in two well-written and beautifully illustrated 
volumes entitled Life in the Forests of the Far East ... He used 
this book to exact revenge on the missionaries who had 
complained of his behaviour' (ODNB). £300-500 
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STEIN, SIR MARC AUREL ANCIENT KHOTAN Detailed 
Report of Archaeological Explorations in Chinese Turkestan. 
Carried out and described under the Orders of H.M. Indian 
Government. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1907. 2 volumes, 4to, 
recent half leather, pp. xxiv 621, vii, volume 1 containing 34 
halftone photographic plates (images numbered 1-71), volume 
2 with 118 plates (of 119: lacking plate 119, 'Judaeo-Persian 
document') including halftones and other media, many in 
colours, folding lithographic map in end-pocket, volume 1 text-
leaves browned, edges slightly friable in places, a few 
concomitant chips, title-page with pen marks and effaced ink-
stamp, leaf D1 loose, closed tears and repairs to plates 64-6, 
small worm-tracks appearing in text and lower margin from p. 
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500, volume 2 title-page chipped, crudely repaired in margin 
and with effaced ink-stamps, plates variably spotted and 
browned, with a few small worm-tracks up to plate 40, plates 
107 with various chips, tears and repairs, folding map 
browned, friable and torn into sections 
(Qty: 2) 
Note: A working copy only. Rare in commerce. The lot sold 
with a copy of Stein's Preliminary Report on a Journey of 
Archaeological and Topographical Exploration in Chinese 
Turkestan, 1901 (first edition, 4to, original cloth, rebacked and 
relined, 77 pp., 14 plates, browning, light worming, Indian 
library stamps to title-page). £300-500 
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WARING, EDWARD SCOTT A TOUR TO SHEERAZ, BY THE 
ROUTE OF KAZROON AND FEEROZABAD with Various 
Remarks on the Manners, Customs, Laws, Language, and 
Literature of the Persians. To which is added a History of 
Persia. London: for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1807. First UK 
edition, 4to, modern half leather, 2 engraved plates including 
frontispiece, browning, tide-marks to plates, frontispiece 
slightly frayed along fore edge, old ink-stamp and manuscript 
call number to title-page, closed tear in R2;  
Bouhours, Dominique. The Life of St. Francis Xavier of the 
Society of Jesus, Apostle of the Indies, and of Japan. Written 
in French. Translated into English. London: for Jacob Tonson, 
1688. First edition in English, 8vo, recent half leather, 
engraved portrait frontispiece (apparently including in register), 
folding map of Asia, browning, variable marginal worming 
occasionally touching text, damp-staining to gutter of first few 
leaves, title-page with effaced ownership inscription (paper 
consequently worn through), spill-burn in 2Q3 [ESTC R15455];  
Hyde, Thomas. Veterum Persarum et Parthorum et Medorum 
religionis historia. Oxford: e Typographeo Clarendoniano, 
1760. Second edition, 4to, modern half leather, 20 engraved 
plates on 19 sheets of which 6 folding (plates 16 and 18 on 
one sheet), folding letterpress table, browning, worming, title-
page strengthened in gutter and with manuscript call-number,  
[Persia]. The Compleat History of Thamas Kouli Kan, 
(Afterwards Schah Nadir) Late Sovereign of Persia, London: 
for J. Brindsley [and others], c.1750. 12mo, modern quarter 
calf by Atkinson, marbled sides, pp. [2] 163 140 [15], engraved 
folding map, occasional finger-soiling;  
Andrada, Jacino Friere de. Vida de D. Joao de Castro, 
quarto viso-rey da India. Nova ediçao emendada, e 
accrescentada com a vida do autor. Madrid: officina regia, 
1802. 8vo, 19th-century cloth, rebacked, 497 pp., 4 engraved 
plates including frontispiece (one folding) 
(Qty: 5) £250-350 
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WILSON, SAMUEL SHERIDAN A NARRATIVE OF THE 
GREEK MISSION, OR SIXTEEN YEARS in Malta and 
Greece: including Tours in the Pelopennesus, in the Aegean 
and Ionian Isles. London: J. Snow, 1839. First edition, 8vo, 
oleographed frontispiece by George Baxter, vignette on title, 
original blindstamped cloth, somewhat spotted, some spotting, 
binding worn and faded, lower joint split;  
Williams, Hugh W. Travels in Italy, Greece and the Ionian 
Islands. Edinburgh: A. Constable, 1820. First edition, 2 
volumes, 8vo, half-titles, 20 engraved plates, modern quarter 
calf, slight dampstaining to upper corners of some leaves of 
volume 1, some spotting to plates, 1 folded plate slightly 
frayed 
(Qty: 3) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £800-1,200 
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WISE, HENRY AN ANALYSIS OF ONE HUNDRED 
VOYAGES TO AND FROM CHINA performed by Ships in the 
Honble East India Company's Service; with Remarks on the 
Advantages of Steam-Power, applied as an auxiliary aid to 
Shipping, and suggestions for improving thereby the 
communication with India. London: for the Author, 1839. First 
edition, 8vo, presentation copy 'John Abel Smith Esq., M.P., 
with the author's respects', lithographed frontispiece and 4 
lithographed plates, original cloth, Cruising Association 
bookplate, some slight spotting, covers slightly spotted, spine 
faded [Cordier Sinica 1950] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Presentation copy of a scarce work arguing for steam 
power, based on a statistical analysis of sailing voyages. 
£300-400 
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YOUNG, WILLIAM THE HISTORY OF ATHENS London: J. 
Robson, 1786. First edition, 4to, contemporary tree calf, lightly 
rubbed;  
Chandler, Richard. The History of Ilium or Troy, including the 
adjacent Country and the opposite coast of the Chersonesus 
of Thrace. London: J. Robson, 1802. First edition, 4to, 
engraved map, contemporary half calf, some spotting, worn;  
[Sainte-Maure, Charles de]. Nouveau Voyage de Grèce 
d'Egypte, de Suisse, d'Alsace, et des Pais-Bas. Fait en 1721, 
1722 & 1723. The Hague: Pierre Gosse, 1724. 12mo, xxx, [2, 
errata], 412, title printed in red and black, contemporary calf, 
upper joint slightly split;  
Tott, François, Baron de. Memoirs of Baron de Tott 
Containing the State of the Turkish Empire and the Crimea 
during the late War with Russia, with numerous anecdotes, 
facts, and observations on the Manners and Customs of the 
Turks and Tartars. London: G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1785. 
First English edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, contemporary half calf, 
uncut, head of spine of volume 2 chipped;  
Mariti, Giovanni. Travels through Cyprus, Syria, and 
Palestine with a general history of the Levant. London: G.G. J. 
and J. Robinson, 1791. First English edition, volumes 1-2 (of 
3) in one, 8vo, half-title in volume 2, armorial boookplate of 
J.R. Aldy Esq. of Albyns, contemporary calf, slightly rubbed, 
upper joint cracked;  
Sainte-Maure, Charles de. Nouveau Voyage de Grece, 
d'Egypte, de Palestine d'Italie, de Suisse, d'Alsace, et des 
Pais-Bas. Fait en 1721, 1722 & 1723. The Hague: Pierre 
Gosse & Pierre de Hondt, 1724. 12mo, xxx, [ii], 412; title 
printed in red and black with engraved vignette, errata leaf 
after Preface, contemporary half sheep, small initialled coronet 
stamp to margin of title, occasional small spot or stain, slightly 
rubbed;  
Wilson, William Rae. Travels in Egypt and the Holy Land... 
With a Journey through Turkey, Greece, the Ionian Isles, 
Sicily, Spain &c. ... with 13 engravings. London: Longman, 
Hurst [&c.], 1824. Second edition, 8vo, 13 aquatint plates, and 
extra-illustrated with an additional 5 plates, 19th century calf, 
lower margin of a few plates dampstained, light spotting, 
rebacked retaining original spine;  
Grelot, Guillaume Joseph. A Late Voyage to Constantinople, 
containing an exact description of the Propontis and 
Hellespont, with the Dardanels. London: J. Playford, 1683. 
8vo, engravings in the text, frontispiece frayed and laid down 
onto front board, lacks the 8 plates and maps and pp. 119-121 
and 219-220, contemporary calf, head of title frayed, some 
spotting and staining, binding very worn; sold not subject to 
return 
(Qty: 9) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £800-1,000 
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GREECE TWO FOLIO WORKS Aligny, Théodore. Views of 
the most celebrated Sites of Ancient Greece drawn from 
nature and etched by Théodore Aligny. Athens: Commercial 
Bank of Greece, 1971. Large folio (70 x 49cm), 10 plates, 
loose as issued, with text, in grey card folder lettered in black;  
Bröndsted, Peter Oluf. The Bronzes of Siris. London: The 
Society of Dilettanti, 1836. Folio, 6 plates, 2 vignettes [title and 
colophon], original cloth-backed boards, lacking backstrip, 
boards detached, some spotting 
(Qty: 2) 
Provenance: From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, 
FRSL. £300-500 
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2 VOLUMES INCLUDING CONWAY, SIR MARTIN WITH SKI 
AND SLEDGE OVER ARCTIC GLACIERS London: J.M. Dent, 
1898. First edition, 8vo, frontispiece, folding map, 11 plates 
and 2 text illustrations, original cloth, with part of head of spine 
missing (and part loosely fixed to front endpaper), lower hinge 
split;  
Buchan, John. Sir Quixote of the Moors. London: T. Fisher 
Unwin, 1895. First edition, original pictorial cloth, [author's first 
book] 
(Qty: 2) £200-300 
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ANNAN, THOMAS UNIVERSITY OF GLASGOW, OLD AND 
NEW illustrated with views and portraits in photogravure. 
Glasgow: T. & R. Annan, 1891. Folio, number 182 of 350 
copies, 77 plates, original black pictorial buckram gilt, t.e.g., 
rubbed 
(Qty: 1) £300-400 

 

 

  

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 33 of 151 

 
 

  

57 
 

  

CARTE-DE-VISITES COLLECTION OF PORTRAITS 
including:  
4 of Royal family, including the Queen, Balmoral, 1863, on 
horse with John Brown, by G.W. Wilson; HRH the Prince of 
Wales by Photo Co., London; Queen Victoria, standing, inside 
Windsor Castle; T.R.H. Prince & Princess Louis of Hesse with 
their children, by Hill & Saunders of Eton; Prince Albert; Lord 
Tennyson; Alexandre Dumas; Gambetta; 6 of military figures 
including one of the Duke of Connaught; Mr and Mrs General 
Tom Thumb in wedding dress by M.B. Brady; 1 of a small 
couple with unusual hairstyles, one holding an [?] animal, by 
Byrne & Co, Richmond; 1 of a Parsee family, faded, captioned 
on verso 'Mr Rustumji & family 1860'; 3 of ?Laplanders by Wm 
McDonald of Stornaway; 2 of Europeans dressed in Maori 
costume; 1 of a seated Chinese woman, captioned on verso 
'Shanghai Woman'; 1 of a fireman by H. Lenthall of London 
(hand-coloured); 1 of a seaman by Elliot & Fry of 55 Baker 
Street, captioned 'Martyn' in pencil on verso; 1 of soldier by L. 
Steiner of India; 7 portraits by Bourne & Shepherd of India; 2 
portraits by Ritter, Molkenteller & Co. of Bombay and Poona; 1 
by Orr & Barton of Bangalore (dated 1866 on verso); 1 by 
Schwarschild & Cie of Calcutta; 6 portraits by P. Klier of 
Rangoon; 2 portraits by W.L.H. Skeen of Colombo, Ceylon; c. 
50 of children; and several others 
(Qty: Quantity) £300-500 
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[CHINA] MENNIE, DONALD The Grandeur of the Gorges. 
Fifty Photographic Studies, with Descriptive Notes, of China's 
Great Waterway, the Yangtze Kiang, including Twelve-Hand-
Coloured Prints. From Photographs by Donald Mennie. 
Shanghai: A. S. Watson & Company, 1926. First edition, one 
of 1,000 copies only, 4to, original embroidered silk, 50 tipped-
in photographic plates (12 hand-coloured; several printed in a 
blue or sepia tint), rear cover partially mottled and faded 
(Qty: 1) £500-800 

 

 
  

 

59 
 

  

HONG KONG AND CANTON ACETATE PAPER 
NEGATIVES of villages, towns, river scenes, junks, temples, 
street scenes, 124 x 102mm, in envelope printed on rear "H. 
Yera, Photographer" and captioned on the front in pencil 
'Filins. H. Kong & Canton', [c.1900];  
Shanghai. 10 [?] acetate negatives of Shanghai, similar size, 
in envelope captioned in ink 'Shanghai', [c.1900] 
(Qty: c.43) £300-500 
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HONG KONG, CHINA, JAPAN, ALGIERS, SUEZ CANAL, 
SINGAPORE, INDIA ALBUM OF 25 ALBUMEN PRINT 
PHOTOGRAPHS, C. 1870 pasted onto both sides of card 
leaves, including 4 prints of Algiers, a view of Port Said, 4 
views of the Suez Canal by Langaki, a Turkish lady by 
Langaki, 2 views of Singapore, 3 views of Hong Kong, 2 views 
of Foochow, 4 views of Shanghai, 2 smaller images of 
Chinese girls in costume, 3 smaller views of ships in Nagasaki 
Harbour, 2 views of Cochin [including scene of group working 
cocoa nut fibre], 21.5 x 27cm wide at largest, 14 x 9.5cm at 
smallest, heavy foxing to mounts, varying amounts of fading to 
images, contemporary black morocco album, worn, lacking 
backstrip 
(Qty: 1) £1,000-1,500 
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[HONG KONG] SIXTY DIAMOND JUBILEE PICTURES OF 
HONGKONG Hong Kong: R. C. Hurley, 1897. Oblong 8vo, 
original cloth-backed boards, 60 albumen-print photographs 
(including 2 folding panoramas), mounted rectos and versos of 
linen-hinged stiff card leaves with printed borders and 
captions, introductory text printed on front pastedown, list of 
contents to rear pastedown, binding slightly rubbed and 
marked, front inner hinge very slightly tender, spotting to front 
free endpaper, both panoramas (nos. 1 and 4) additionally 
creased where clumsily folded, second panorama rumpled and 
partially split 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Library Hub traces one copy only in British and Irish 
institutional libraries, at the University of Edinburgh. £1,000-
1,500 
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MACLEAN, HARRY AUBREY DE VERE EARLY 20TH 
CENTURY PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM, MILITARY 
MANOEUVRES, MOROCCO inscribed on front endpaper 
'Souvenir of the Italian Mission June 1906 To Miss Maclean, 
very sincerely, John Martin Franklin', oblong 4to, 98 ?silver 
prints, each 8.5 x 8.5cm, showing Maclean on and observing 
military manoeuvres including cavalry charges, military 
encampments, camels, European and Moroccan military 
figures and dignitaries on horseback and on foot, masked 
Tuaregs on horseback and on foot, bridges, musicians, fort 
interiors, courtyards, small boats being embarked, horseback 
procession of dignitaries, contemporary vellum gilt binding by 
G. Glingler of Rome, album size 25 x 18cm, front endpaper 
loose 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
The inscription on the front endpaper - 'Souvenir of the Italian 
Mission June 1906 To Miss Maclean, very sincerely, John 
Martin Franklin', indicates this was soon after the First 
Moroccan Crisis or the Tangier Crisis, an international crisis 
between March 1905 and May 1906 over the status of 
Morocco which led to the Algeciras Conference.  
General (Kaïd) Sir Harry Aubrey de Vere Maclean, KCMG 
(15th June 1848 – 5th February 1920) was a Scottish soldier 
and instructor to the Moroccan Army. In 1876 he went to 
Morocco and began his career as an army instructor for Sultan 
Mulai Hassan. He gained the trust of the Sultan of Morocco 
and his successor Moulay Abdelaziz through his service and 
fought against opposing tribes throughout Morocco. During his 
career, he was kidnapped and held for ransom after a failed 
first attempt. He visited the forbidden city of Tafilalt, and 
eventually became commander of the Sultan of Morocco's 
Army.  
Although he was loyal to his employer to a fault, he was 
regarded as an unofficial British agent in the United Kingdom. 
In June 1901 he was attached to a Special diplomatic mission 
from Morocco to the United Kingdom to congratulate King 
Edward VII on his recent accession, and the King appointed 
him a Knight Commander of the Order of St. Michael and St. 
George (KCMG) during the visit.  
He was physically large and used this to his advantage when 
disciplining insubordinates. Although maintaining his Scottish 
personality and expert bagpiping skill, he adopted Moorish 
costume.  
Various heirlooms of the Kaïd Sir Harry Maclean, including his 
ceremonial sword, pistol and Matriculation of Arms, are now 
housed for the Clan Maclean Heritage Trust at the Isle of Mull 
Museum. His portrait, by Sir John Lavery, hangs in the bar of 
the El Minzah Hotel in Tangier. Maclean is buried in the 
graveyard of St Andrew’s Church, Tangier. £300-500 
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MIDDLE EAST COLLECTION OF RAF AERIAL 
RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS OF IRAQ AND IRAN, 
1920S-30S Quantity of gelatin silver prints, 14 x 21cm, 
depicting Samarra, Kirkuk, Baghdad, Kut, Kufa, Az-Zubair, 
Kifri, Basra, Amara, Hillah, Karbala, Mosul, Ahvaz, 
Muhammerah (Khorramshahr), Qazvin, Najaf, Tehran and 
elsewhere, including 2 RAF group portraits 
(Qty: c.55) 
Provenance:  
By descent from Air Chief Marshal Sir Charles Burnett KCB 
CBE DSO (1882-1945), RAF officer who served in 
Mesopotamia Group in the early 1920s before being appointed 
Chief Staff Officer, Iraq Command, in 1929, and Assistant 
Officer Commanding in 1932. £300-500 
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PANORAMA OF CONSTANTINOPLE VIEW FROM BEYAZIT 
TOWER, C. 1900 Two colour photographic prints, conjoined, 
depicting panoramic view from Beyazit Tower, Constantinople. 
Mounted and framed, unglazed, image dimensions 118 x 
8.5cm (126 x 23cm framed) 
(Qty: 1) £400-600 
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CARTE-DE-VISITES AND CABINET PHOTOGRAPHS 
MAINLY SCOTTISH including:  
Burns, Archibald, of Edinburgh, photographer. Carte-de-
visite of unknown bearded gentleman;  
Moffat, J., of Edinburgh, photographer. 88 carte-de-visites 
by J. Moffat;  
Washington Wilson, G., photographer. 53 carte-de-visites 
by G.W. Wilson;  
Various Scottish photographers. 36 carte-de-visites, and 20 
Cabinet photographs on card;  
Various photographers, some Scottish. 47 carte-de-visites 
of British locations, including Scotland;  
Various photographers, chiefly European. 70 carte-de-
visites (64 of Europe, 6 of Japan with Japanese captions) 
(Qty: 300+) £300-400 

 

 

  

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 37 of 151 

 
 

  

66 
 

  

SEAFORTH HIGHLANDERS; INDIA (NORTH-WEST 
FRONTIER) AND EGYPT PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM, C.1879-
1908 Large folio album, contemporary half skiver (backstrip 
detached and laid in), containing around 120 photographs in 
total, nearly all albumen prints (a few platinum or silver 
gelatin), most with dimensions of 21.5 x 27.5cm (4 larger, i.e. 
27 x 37cm, a few smaller), mounted rectos and versos to stiff 
card leaves, contemporary manuscript captions throughout 
(many dated), ownership inscription dated Fort George, 1908 
to front free endpaper. Contents comprise:  
45 photographs of India and modern Pakistan including 
military operations (1891 Black Mountain/Hazara expedition), 
views (Abbottabad, Rawalpindi, Srinagar, Lucknow, and 
several of Murree and environs), group portraits (officers, non-
commissioned officers, regimental sports teams, camp 
families, and children in fancy dress), regimental football 
matches at Murree, the 1894 Lahore durbar, officers' 
bungalows at Ferozepore and Rawalpindi, and similar;  
approx. 60 photographs of Egypt, most by Gabriel Lekegian 
(1853-c.1920) and signed and captioned in the negative, a few 
by Pascal Bonfils, including ethnographic types ('Harem lady 
going for drive', 'Dancing dervishes', 'Arab woman', 
'Fellaheen', trades including market sellers, basket makers, 
prickly pear vendor, 'conjuror', 'seller of water chatties', and 
date gatherers, 'Group of fellaheen in Egyptian village’, ‘An 
Arab Sheikh’, ‘Arab women on typical Arab cart’, ‘Archbishop 
and priests of the Coptic Christian church’, ‘Type of Bedouin’, 
‘Poor woman in gala costume, Egypt’, ‘Young peasant girl, 
Egypt’, ‘Bedouin from Mount Sinai’, and similar) and Cairo 
views and monuments (tombs, mosques of Muhammad Ali, al-
Azhar, Qaitbey, and Sultan Hassan, Ezkebiyah gardens, Kasr 
el-Nil bridge, Abdin palace, Shepheard’s Hotel, Pyramids of 
Giza, the Sphinx and environs, and more);  
16 military group portraits at Fort George (Scotland) and Cairo;  
2 large-format photographs of drills at Cairo citadel and Fort 
George (27 x 37cm) 
(Qty: 1) £500-800 
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STEREOVIEWS LARGE COLLECTION OF STEREOVIEW 
PHOTOGRAPHS, C.1890-1900 approximately 320 in total, 
mainly albumen or gelatin silver prints, and comprising views 
and scenes in Great Britain and Ireland (approx. 60), South 
Africa including Second Boer War interest (7), Middle East and 
Asia (approx. 20, including Japan, Egypt, Jerusalem, India, 'A 
spirit chair - one of the venerated objects which graces the 
funeral pageant of the wealthy man, Nanking, China', etc.), 
Western Front (17), USA and Canada (approx. 30, including 
'The Old Cotton Field', 'A Family of Cotton Pickers, Georgia, 
U.S.A', 'An early morning breakfast with Canadian hunters, 
Quebec', 'A Banana Plantation at Orizaba, Mexico', and views 
in New York City, Chicago, Toronto, and elsewhere), Europe 
(70, including many of Switzerland and France), and assorted 
subjects including comic or sentimental scenes and still lifes 
(approx. 115), manufactures include The Fine-Art 
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Photographers Publishing Co., Underwood & Underwood, 
Realistic Travels Publishers, and others, housed in a hand-
painted Chinese export box. The lot sold with associated 
wooden table-top stereoviewer 
(Qty: 1) £300-400 
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BAIKIE, ROBERT OBSERVATIONS ON THE 
NEILGHERRIES including an account of their Topography, 
Climate, Soil and Productions, and of the Effects of the 
Climate on the European Constitution. Calcutta: Baptist 
Mission Press, 1834. First edition, 8vo, 20th-century library 
cloth, gilt edges, xiv [2] 136 pp., 34 lithographic maps 
(coloured in outline, 3 folding), 11 lithographic plates including 
ethnographic and botanical subjects and views (all but one 
hand-coloured), tissue-guards, text-leaves toned, bookplate of 
the Oriental Club library, related ink-stamps to title-page and p. 
iii, frontispiece loosening with paper-disruption and small tape-
repair in gutter, shallow chip to fore-edge of title-page folding 
maps slightly offset, large folding map with tape-repairs verso, 
occasional light spotting to non-folding maps [not in Abbey] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: One of 500 copies according to the preface. £300-500 
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BURRARD, S. G., AND H. H. HAYDEN A SKETCH OF THE 
GEOGRAPHY AND GEOLOGY OF THE HIMALAYA 
MOUNTAINS AND TIBET Calcutta: Superintendent 
Government Printing, 1907-8. 4 parts in 1 volume, 4to (30.5 x 
22.5 cm), modern leather, half-title, general title-page, 
separate title-page to each part, 2 photogravure plates, 
lithographic chart as frontispiece, 50 further charts numbered 
1-49 (with two plates numbered 6), large folding geological 
map, original front wrapper to each part bound in, marginal 
tape-consolidation to title-page, preface leaf and pp. 3-6, tape-
repairs to large folding map, ink-stamps to wrappers 
(Qty: 1) £300-400 
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EDWARDES, HERBERT B. A YEAR ON THE PUNJAB 
FRONTIER, IN 1848-49 London: Richard Bentley, 1851. First 
edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, original red pictorial cloth gilt, 
rebacked with original spines transposed, half-titles, engraved 
frontispiece to volume 1, chromolithographic portrait 
frontispiece of Nuwab Bhawul Khan and Dewan Moolraj to 
volume 2, 2 further chromolithographic plates, 3 engraved 
plates including folding panorama, 2 folding plans, folding 
manuscript facsimile, 24 pp. advertisements, bookplates of 
Herbert Charles Fanshawe ICS (1840-1923), ownership 
inscription to endpapers, covers soiled, light spotting to 
chromolithographic plates;  
Napier, Sir William. The Life and Opinions of General Sir 
Charles James Napier. London: John Murray, 1857. Second 
edition, 4 volumes, original green cloth, engraved portrait 
frontispieces (slightly spotted), bookplates and ownership 
inscriptions, spines faded;  
Ashmead-Bartlett, Ellis. With the Turks in Thrace. London: 
William Heinemann, 1913. First edition, 8vo, original cloth, all 
halftone photographic plates as called for, folding map, 
bookplates and ownership inscriptions;  
Buxton, Noel & Harold. Travel and Politics in Armenia. 
London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1914. First edition, 8vo, original 
blue cloth, all halftone photographic plates as called for, 
folding map, plate facing p. 101 working loose, ownership 
inscriptions to endpapers;  
Thornton, Edward. The History of the British Empire in India. 
London: Wm. H. Allen, 1859. Second edition, 8vo, original 
cloth, folding map, loss to spine-ends, spotting;  
and 15 others (these not collated), including Gregor Alexinsky, 
Russia and Europe, 1917, Henry Morgenthau, Secrets of the 
Bosphrous, 1918, Lord Roberts, Forty-One Years in India, new 
edition, 1900, R. G. D. Laffan, The Guardians the Gate: 
Historical Lectures on the Serbs, 1918, and similar, early-20th-
century travel and Indian interest, original cloth 
(Qty: 27) £300-500 
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ELLIOT, ROBERT VIEWS IN THE EAST comprising India, 
Canton, and the Shores of the Red Sea. London: H. Fisher, 
Son, & Co., 1833. First edition, 2 volumes, 4to, contemporary 
maroon quarter morocco, 60 engraved plates, hand-coloured, 
tissue-guards, variable spotting and browning to plates, 
contemporary ownership inscription and related 
monogrammed blind stamps to title pages;  
[India]. The Oriental Annual, or Scenes in India [and:] Lives of 
the Moghul Emperors. London: for the proprietor, by Charles 
Tilt, 1834-7. 2 volumes, 8vo, original morocco, pictorial 
vignettes gilt to spines and covers, vignette title-pages and 45 
engraved plates after William Daniell (of 46: lacking plate 15 in 
volume for 1834), plates hand-coloured and spotted, 
frontispieces and vignette title-pages damp-stained, volume for 
1837 with bookplates and ink-stamp of Prince Konrad of 
Bavaria, volume for 1834 with endpapers renewed and 
Konrad's bookplate re-imposed;  
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[India]. Pictorial Tour Round England [bound with:] Pictorial 
Tour Round India. Madras: Christian Vernacular Education 
Society, 1888-90. 2 works in 1 volume, 4to, modern half 
leather, [2] 52, [2] 64 pp., wood-engraved frontispiece to each 
work, wood-engraved illustrations throughout the text, colour 
lithographic vignette mounted to title-page of first work 
(concomitant repair verso), browning, repairs to last few 
leaves;  
Barlett, W. H. (illustrator). Canadian Scenery Illustrated. 
From Drawings by W. H. Bartlett. The Literary Department by 
N. P. Willis. London: George Vertue, 1842. First edition, 2 
volumes, 4to, original cloth, engraved portrait frontispiece, 
additional vignette title pages, map, 117 plates, bookplates 
(Colonel C. A. G. Wallington), effaced ink-stamps to front free 
endpapers and verso of volume 2 frontispiece, wear to spines, 
mottling to covers, variable spotting to plates [Sabin 3786];  
and 2 others (these not collated, in similar condition: Scotland 
Illustrated in a Series of Eighty Views from Drawings by John 
C. Brown, 1845, 4to; Finden's Views of the Ports, Harbours 
and Watering Places of Great Britain, continued by W. H. 
Bartlett, 1839, 2 volumes, 4to 
(Qty: 10) 
Note: Library Hub traces three copies of this edition of 
Pictorial Tour Round India (in addition to two of an 1888 
edition), and no copies of the Pictorial Tour Round England. 
£300-500 

 

  

 

72 
 

  

FRANCKLIN, WILLIAM OBSERVATIONS MADE ON A TOUR 
FROM BENGAL TO PERSIA IN THE YEARS 1786-7 London: 
for T. Cadell, 1790. 8vo (21.2 x 12.2cm), contemporary 
marbled calf, rebacked, occasional text in Persian, bookplate 
of Robert Townley Parker (1793-1879), English politician, 
related Eton College gift inscription to front free endpaper, 
inkstamps of the Selbourne Library to verso of title-page and 
foot of p. 51, light spotting to front and rear [ESTC T110204] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Second edition, first published at Calcutta in 1788. 
There are descriptions of Muscat, Bushire, Shiraz, Basra, Goa, 
Bombay and elsewhere. £250-350 
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GODWIN-AUSTIN, HENRY HAVERSHAM DESCRIPTION OF 
A MYSTIC PLAY, AS PERFORMED IN LADAK, ZASKAR, 
ETC. [In: Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal ... Part I. No. 
II - 1865]. Calcutta: Baptist Mission Press, 1865. 8vo, modern 
half leather, 51-113 pp. (Godwin-Austin's piece comprising pp. 
71-79), 10 arch-topped albumen print photographs depicting 
native performers in costume, mounted on 5 sheets, 
publisher's announcement slip tipped in at front, original 
wrappers bound in (with a few closed tears), browning, 
variable fading to photographs 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Contains very early photographs of the region. The other 
pieces in this number include: E. Thomas, 'Ancient Indian 
Weights'; M. A. Sherring and C. Horne, 'Some Account of 
Ancient Remains at Saidpur and Bhitari'; 'H. A. Jaeschke, 
'Notes on the Pronunciation of the Tibetan Language'; and H. 
B. Impey, 'Notes on the Gujrat State of Patna'. £300-500 
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HUGHES, ALBERT WILLIAM THE COUNTRY OF 
BALOCHISTAN its Geography, Topography, Ethnology and 
History. London: George & Sons, 1877. 8vo, original red cloth, 
recased and endpapers renewed, viii 294 [1] pp., 7 
photographic Woodburytype plates (views and portraits, 
mounted on card as issued), folding lithographic colour map in 
end-pocket, advertisement leaf, binding rubbed, text-block 
toned, slight adhesion damage to section of frontispiece and 
title, pp. 53-6 with loss to upper fore corners not affecting text, 
map with short splits to intersections of folds 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Rare in commerce. £300-400 
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TAGORE, SOURINDRO MOHUN MANI-MALA, OR A 
TREATISE ON GEMS Calcutta: printed by I. C. Bose & Co., 
Stanhope Press, and published by the author, 1879. First 
edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, modern half morocco, text in English, 
Hindi, Sanskrit and Bengali, [22] iv [2] 1-496, [4] xiv ii [9] 509-
1046 pp., 4 lithographic plates only (of 10), approximately 15 
wood-engraved illustrations of Indian musical instruments in 
the text, lacking at least the portrait frontispiece, additional 
decorative title-page, letterpress English title-page and pp. 
497-506 in volume 1, and 5 preliminary leaves including 
English title-page in volume 2 (all supplied in photocopy), 
worming 
(Qty: 2) 
Note:  
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A working copy of a genuine rarity of Indian printing. The 
second volume is often absent. 'S.M. Tagore was a 19th 
century Bengali musicologist who founded the Bengal Music 
School (1871) and Bengal Academy of Music (1881) and 
published extensively on music theory. In the early 1880s he 
set Indian translations of God Save the Queen to popular 
Indian melodies as national anthems for the Indian Empire' 
(Royal Collection cataloguing, online). £400-600 
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INDIA COLLECTION OF WORKS ON INDIAN 
ARCHAEOLOGY, ARCHITECTURE AND SIMILAR North-
West Provinces and Oudh Public Works Department. 
Annual Progress Report of the Archaeological Survey Circle, 
North-Western Provinces and Oudh, for the Year ending 30th 
June, 1893 [cover-title]. Roorkee: Thomason College Press, 
1893. Folio, original cloth-backed printed boards, 47 pp., 
folding lithographic plan of Fatehpur Sikri, 6 large albumen 
print photographs (24 x 17cm, mounted), 3 folding lithographic 
plates of antique frescoes, front inner hinge cracked;  
Delhi Public Work Department. Completion Reports in 
Durbar Works, P. W. D., Delhi, 1911 [cover-title]. Delhi: I. M. 
H. Press, [1912]. Folio, original cloth-backed printed boards, 
36 parts in one volume, separately paginated and evidently 
first issued as separate works, continuous pagination ink-
stamped to foot of each page, inscribed on the front free 
endpaper 'With compliments S D'A. Crookshank, Major R.E., 
Supet. Darbar Works, Delhi, 16 4/1912', occasional editorial 
annotations, text-block near loose in binding, closed tear in pp. 
163-4;  
Burgess, James. Archaeological Survey of Western India, 
Vol. I. Report on the Elura Cave Temples and the Brahmanical 
and Jaina Caves in Western India. London: Trübner & Co., 
1883. First edition, 4to, contemporary half morocco, 
recornered, 51 plates including autotypes from photographs, 
toning, occasional spotting, probable library inscription effaced 
from title-page, ink-stamp to margin of p. 49;  
Burrard, S. G., and H. H. Hayden. A Sketch of the 
Geography and Geology of the Himalaya Mountains and Tibet. 
Calcutta: Superintendent Government Printing, India, 1907-8. 
4 parts in 1 volume, 4to, recent cloth, 2 photogravure plates, 
lithographic chart as frontispiece, 50 further charts numbered 
1-49 (with two plates numbered 6), large folding geological 
map, withdrawn from University of Bristol library with 
associated plates and stamps to front endpapers, verso of 
title-page and a few plates, intermittent damp-staining to lower 
fore corners;  
Rose, Archibald, and J. Coggin Brown. Lisu (Yawyin) Tribes 
of the Burma-China Frontier [caption-title]. [Calcutta: Asiatic 
Society of Bengal, 1910. Possible offprint, 4to, modern half 
leather, 249-276 [1] pp., 9 phototype plates;  
and 1 other (Anderson, Anatomical and Zoological 
Researches: comprising an Account of the Zoological Results 
of the Two Expeditions to Western Yunnan in 1868 and 1875, 
plate volume only, 1878, lacking several plates) 
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(Qty: 6) £400-600 
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INDIA COLLECTION OF WORKS ON VARIOUS SUBJECTS 
Ainslie, Whitelaw. Materia Indica; or, Some Account of those 
Articles which are employed by the Hindoos, and other 
Eastern Nations, in their Medicine, Arts, and Agriculture. 
London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green, 1826. 
First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, later cloth, Tamil, Arabic and 
Devanagari types, frequent references in text to Avicenna's 
Canon of Medicine, volume 1 with half-title, ff. E2-7 loose;  
Keynes, John Maynard. Indian Currency and Finance. 
London: Macmillan and Co., Limited, 1913. First edition, 8vo, 
recent library cloth, half-title, folding table, Bristol University 
labels and ink-stamps (including withdrawal markings) to 
endpapers, verso of title-page and elsewhere, pencilled 
underlining;  
Mason, Kenneth. Routes in the Western-Himalaya, Kashmir, 
etc. ... Volume I. Punch, Kashmir and Ladakh. Dehra Dun: 
printed at the office of the Trigonometrical Survey of India, 
1922. First edition, 8vo, original printed boards, rebacked and 
endpapers renewed, 2 folding lithographic maps and 12 + 4 
pp. additions in end-pocket, 3 tipped-in addenda slips, covers 
marked, contents toned;  
Brasyer, Jeremiah. The Memoirs of Jeremiah Brasyer; who, 
commencing his Service as a Private Soldier, rose to the Rank 
of Colonel, and Companion of the Most Honourable Order of 
the Bath. London: Gowars, Limited, [1892]. 8vo, original red 
cloth, 70 pp., 2 halftone photographic plates, endpapers 
renewed, covers rubbed;  
Cavanagh, Sir Orfeur. Reminiscences of an Indian Official. 
London: W. H. Allen & Co., 1884. First edition, 8vo, modern 
half leather, 46 pp. advertisements to rear, browning, closed 
tear in pp. 105-6, worming towards rear;  
and 14 others (these not collated), including: Hugh Gough, Old 
Memories, 1897 (first edition, original cloth, endpapers 
renewed); Algernon Durand, The Making of a Frontier, 1899 
(first edition, 8vo, original cloth, endpapers renewed); The War 
in India. Despatches of the Right Honourable Lt.-Gen. Visct. 
Hardinge ... and Other Documents; concerning the 
Engagements of Moodkee, Ferozeshah, Aliwal, and Sobraon, 
1846 (second edition 8vo, modern half leather, 6 plans of 8, 
plan facing p. 82 torn, folding table); J. Ruggles, Recollections 
of a Lucknow Veteran, 1906; William Edwards, Reminiscences 
of a Bengal Civilian, 1866 (ex-library); concertina album of 
19th-century hand-coloured albumen print photographs of 
Japan including geishas 
(Qty: 20) 
Note: Library Hub traces three copies of Brasyer's work in UK 
libraries, each of a different edition: Bombay, 1892; London, 
1892; and an edition with no place, dated 1886. For the 
present edition (London, 1892) the British Library record cites 
three plates. £300-500 
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INDIA COLLECTION OF TRAVEL NARRATIVES INCLUDING 
INDIAN IMPRINTS Baikie, Robert. The Neilgherries: 
including an Account of their Topography, Climate, Soil and 
Productions; and of the Effects of the Climate on the European 
Constitution. Calcutta: J. Thomas, at the Baptist Mission 
Press, 1857. Second edition, 8vo, original cloth, rebacked, 
tinted lithographic frontispiece and additional pictorial title-
page, 2 folding lithographic maps hand-coloured in outline and 
loose in end-pockets, first map separating along one fold, 
second map separating along multiple folds, but all sections 
present and maps overall intact;  
Griffith, William. Posthumous Papers bequeathed to the 
Honorable the East India Company ... Journals of Travels in 
Assam, Burma, Bootan, Afghanistan and the Neighbouring 
Countries. Calcutta: Bishop's College Press, 1847. First 
edition, 8vo, modern half leather, lithographic portrait 
frontispiece on india paper (mounted), 16 tinted lithographic 
plates (of 17: lacking plate 15, 'Chindupjee'), lithographic map, 
text variably browned, tears and crude tape-repairs to prelims, 
plate 6 wormed;  
Skinner, Thomas. Excursions in India; including a Walk over 
the Himalaya Mountains, to the Sources of the Jumna and the 
Ganges. London: Henry Colburn, 1832. 2 volumes, 8vo, 
contemporary half calf, spines refurbished, new labels and 
endpapers, mounted lithographic frontispieces, bookplates 
(Thomas Philip, Earl de Grey, and Sir Edward Every, Bart);  
Mouat, Frederick. Rough Notes of a Trip to Reunion, the 
Mauritius and Ceylon; with remarks on their Eligibility as 
Sanitaria. Calcutta: Thacker, Spink and Co., 1852. First 
edition, 8vo, modern half leather, wood-engraved illustrations 
in text, browning and worming, insect damage in fore margins 
from title-page to p. 10, ink-stamps of St Xavier's College to 
title-page and occasionally elsewhere;  
Hilton, Edward H. The Tourist's Guide to Lucknow ... By one 
of the Beleaguered Garrison. Second Edition, revised and 
illustrated. Lucknow: Murray & Co., and Peake, Allen & Co., 
1894. 8vo, modern half leather, [2] iii 163 xxiv pp., halftone 
photographic portrait frontispiece of the author, lithographic 
portrait of Wajid Ali Shah, illustrations in text, extra-illustrated 
with 26 original photographs (gelatin silver prints and platinum 
prints, 17.5 x 11cm) mounted on card and captioned in 
manuscripts, possibly lacking a map (mentioned in BL 
cataloguing), marginal loss to title-page;  
Latif, Syad Muhammad. History of the Panjab from the 
Remotest Antiquity to the Present Time. Calcutta: Calcutta 
Central Press Company, Limited, 1891. First edition, 4to, 
modern half leather, folding genealogical table, lacking map, 
browning, light marginal worming towards rear;  
and 2 others (Jagatjit Sing, My Travels in China, Japan and 
Java, 1905, first edition, 4to, modern half leather, browned and 
wormed, other defects; Angus Hamilton, In Abor Jungles, 
1912, first edition, 4to, original cloth, rebacked, photographic 
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plates), the lot sold with all faults 
(Qty: 9) 
Note: For the works by Griffith and Mouat the only other 
copies traced in auction records are those from the Brooke-
Hitching collection sold in 2014-5. One copy of this edition of 
Hilton's work traced in UK libraries (at the British Library). 
£400-600 
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INDIA COLLECTION OF WORKS Wilson, John. History of 
the Suppression of Infanticide in Western India, under the 
Government of Bombay. Bombay: Smith, Taylor and Co., 
1855. First edition, 8vo, contemporary red morocco gilt 
(probably a native binding), rebacked with original spine laid 
down, moiré silk doublures, gilt edges, half-title, advertisement 
leaf, pp. 234-5 stained, pp. 235/6 upper fore corner torn away;  
Kincaid, C. A. The Outlaws of Kathiawar and Other Studies. 
Bombay: Times Press, 1905. First edition, 8vo, original red 
cloth lettered in gilt, contemporary ownership inscription to 
title-page, edges untrimmed, occasional spotting;  
Baker, Sir Samuel W. The Rifle and Hound in Ceylon. 
London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1854. First 
edition, 8vo, c.1900 half morocco, half-title, 6 colour 
lithographic plates with tissue-guards, bookplate of Raja 
Ambikeshwar Pratap Singh Mankapur, joints rubbed, 
manuscript label pasted to foot of spine, worming to rear 
board, contents toned, occasional spotting, damp-staining to 
gutter of frontispiece, small marginal worm-track towards rear 
[Czech, Asia, p. 19: 'a cornerstone in the Asian big-game 
hunting library'];  
Johnson, Daniel. Sketches of Indian Field Sports. London: for 
the author, 1827. Second edition, 8vo, contemporary half calf, 
rebacked and relined retaining section of original spine, 
engraved frontispiece, 4 lithographic plates, retaining 
publisher's slip, binding worn, spotting and browning, 
frontispiece offset, manuscript numerals to title-page;  
Andrew, W. P. Memoir of the Euphrates Valley Route to India; 
with Official Correspondence and Maps. London: Wm. H. Allen 
& Co., 1857. First edition, 8vo, original cloth, recased and 
relined, half-title, folding colour map, 3 + 7 pp. advertisements, 
inscribed on retained front free endpaper 'The Right Honble 
Edward [?] MP from the author';  
Latif, Syad Muhammad. Agra Historical and Descriptive, with 
an Account of Akbar and his Court and of the Modern City of 
Agra. Calcutta: Calcutta Central Press Company, Limited, 
1896. First edition, 8vo, original cloth, lithographic folding map, 
40 lithographic plates (of 47) including portraits and views, 
wear to spine-ends, inner hinges cracked 
(Qty: 6) 
Note: Library Hub traces four copies of Kincaid's work in UK 
institutional collections. £300-500 
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INDIA COLLECTION OF WORKS ON CRICKET Begg, W. D 
[Wahiduddin]. Cricket and Cricketers in India. Allahabad: 
printed by K. Mittra at the Indian Press, Ltd., 1929. 4to, recent 
Indian half leather, [20] 312 pp., photographic illustrations 
throughout, with inscription 'Presented to Major G. L. Betham, 
with best respects, W. D. Begg, author, 15.9.1933' on initial 
blank, damp-staining towards front;  
Maqsood, Syed M. H. "Who's Who in Indian Cricket". New 
Delhi: Caxton Press, 1940. First edition, 8vo, recent Indian half 
leather [8] 132 pp., 18 halftone photographic plates, text-
leaves browned, a few small worm-tracks to margins  
Idem. "Who's Who in Indian Cricket". New Delhi: Caxton 
Press, 1942. Second edition, 8vo, original printed boards, 
rebacked and endpapers renewed, [6] 116 pp., 15 halftone 
photographic plates, covers discoloured;  
Pavri, M. E. Parsi Cricket, with Hints on Bowling, Batting, 
Fielding, Captaincy, Explanation of Laws of Cricket, etc etc. 
Bombay: printed at J. B. Marban & Co.'s Steam Printing 
Works, 1901. First edition, 8vo, original cloth, recased and 
relined, xvi 196 pp., half-title, 26 halftone photographic plates 
(of 27: lacking plate listed to face p. 50), covers soiled, 
browning, ink-stamps to half-title, frontispiece damp-stained;  
Patel, J. M. Framjee. Stray Thoughts on Indian Cricket. 
Bombay: Times Press, 1905. First edition, 8vo, recent Indian 
half leather, xvi 175 pp., half-title, 40 halftone photographic 
plates, worming;  
Raj, Prithvi. Cricket, Indian and Universities. Amritsar: 
published by M. M. Bhardwaj and printed by Kessar Mal, 1938. 
Presumed first edition, square 8vo, recent Indian half leather, 
[6] v 200 pp., 9 halftone photographic plates;  
Antia, Jamshed Dinshaw. Elphinstone College Tours. 
Bombay: printed at the Fort Printing Press, by G. R. Sindhe, 
1913. First edition, 8vo, recent Indian half leather, xxiv 219 
pp., photographic illustrations throughout, browning and 
worming;  
and 1 other (on hockey), collations not fully established and 
the lot sold as seen 
(Qty: 8) 
Note:  
No institutional copies traced for Cricket and Cricketers in 
India, either edition of Who's Who in India Cricket, or Cricket, 
Indian and Universities. Library Hub traces one copy only for 
each of Parsi Cricket and Stray Thoughts on Indian Cricket, 
both at the British Library. £300-400 

 

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 47 of 151 

 
 

  

  

 

80 
 

  

INDIA JOURNAL OF INDIAN ART London: W. Griggs, 1884-
6. Volume 1 only, an extensive fragment in the original parts, 
containing 128 plates including numerous colour 
photolithographs or 'chromo-photo-collotypes', parts 1, 4-11 
and 14 in original wrappers (a few split along spines), parts 12-
13 retaining front wrappers only (part 12 wrapper with crude 
repairs, part 13 wrapper torn), with 18 plates unassigned to a 
part but front wrappers for parts 3 and 16 also present, the lot 
sold as a collection of plates, not subject to return 
(Qty: 1) £300-400 
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URDU LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING DARBARI 'ILM AL-NISA 
[THE SCIENCE OF WOMEN] Musannifihi wa-mu'allifuhu 
[compiled and composed by] Babu Salig Ram. Lahore: Rifah-i 
'Am Steam Press, 1913. 8vo (21.2 x 13.2cm), contemporary 
green cloth with red calico backstrip, 200 pp., lithographed 
throughout, text in Urdu, 21 full-page illustrations showing 
women from different ethnic groups (e.g. Parsi, Bengali, 
Burmese, Kashmiri), further illustrations including foetuses in 
utero (several full-page), original wrappers bound in, uniform 
browning, mild paper-disruption in gutter towards rear. 
Together with 2 similar works (both lithographic pamphlets in 
Urdu by one Hakim Gulam Nabi, Medical Practitioner, Mochi 
Gate, Lahore, with Urdu and English titles to front and rear 
wrappers respectively, comprising: 1) Seixual Sciench [sic]. 
[Urdu title: Ikhtiyar al-nasl va-ikhtisar al-nasl], Lahore: Islamic 
Steam Press, 1903, 8vo, original lithographic wrappers, [4] 60 
pp., stitching renewed, a few spots to wrappers and faded 
ownership inscription to rear; 2) A Manual of Several Sences. 
A Practical Treatise on Social Sence [sic], Lahore, c.1900. 
8vo, original lithographic wrappers, 100 pp., front wrapper 
tape-repaired, marginal worming to last few leaves) 
(Qty: 3) 
Note: Rare manual of women's health and pregnancy, no 
other copy traced. The Rifah-i 'Am press in Lahore was 
established by Mumtaz Ali (1865-1915), an Islamic scholar 
remembered as a pioneering advocate of women's rights and 
author of a work titled Huquq al-Niswan ('Rights of Women'). 
£600-800 
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URDU LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING RU-NUMA'I FUTAGRAFI 
MA'RUF BI USUL-I MUSAWWIRI [The Unveiling of 
Photography, or Principles of Photography]. Aligarh: Matba' 
Faiz-i 'Am. c.1895. 8vo, original pictorial wrappers, [2] 4 185 
pp., illustration of a lady in British dress operating a camera to 
front cover, illustrations of photographic apparatus in text, 
Urdu-English glossary and 5 pp. advertisements to rear, 
authorial ink-stamp ('H. M. Ibrahim, Aligarh') incorporating 
possible autograph signature to rear wrapper, browning, 
marginal worming very occasionally encroaching on text-panel 
to minimal effect on text, stitching partially perished but binding 
remaining sound, remnants of paper spine-covering (with red 
linen webbing remaining), wrappers marked, purchase ink-
stamp dated 1945 to front wrapper, pp. 103/4 with transverse 
closed tear, paper erosion to foot of gutter of last 9 leaves not 
affecting text.  
Together with 2 similar works, both in Urdu, lithographically 
printed:  
Mirza Rahim Beg, Naghmat Sitar [Melody of the Sitar], Lahore, 
c.1880 (8vo, stitched in contemporary marbled wrappers, [2] 
181 [1] pp., full-page illustrations of sitars throughout);  
[Gunnery], Armourer Trainees Notes. [No place, no date but c. 
1935] (10 parts in 1 volume, numbered 1-7 but including 
duplicates of parts 2, 4 and 7, 8vo, contemporary half cloth, 
text in Urdu and English, 37, 25, 25, 29, 32, 32, 68, 18, 28, 28 
pp. (headings comprise: Rifle No. 1 Mk III; Ordnance M. L. 3-
Inch Mortar; ditto; Pistol Signal No. 1 MK. III; Mounting Tripod 
30'3 M.G. MK IV; ditto; Gun Machine [sic] Lewis 303 MKI; 
Definition of Military Small Arms; Gun Machine Vickers 303-in 
Mk. I; ditto) 
(Qty: 3) 
Note:  
A remarkable artefact of the spread of photography as a 
popular pastime in 19th-century India. To judge from the cover 
illustration (and a further illustration on page 63) photography 
was imagined at least in some circles as an especially female 
pursuit. The author is named on the title-page as one Hafiz 
Muhammad Ibrahim. No other copy traced. £600-800 
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URDU LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING TARIKH-I RAJASTAN 
[HISTORY OF RAJASTHAN] Lucknow: Nawal Kishore Press, 
1905. 2 volumes, folio, contemporary half morocco, rebacked, 
marbled sides, text in Urdu, lithographed throughout, [2] 9 1-
776 781-784 777-780 785-864, [2] 20 936 [12] pp., title-pages 
printed in red and green, floral borders to chapter headings, 45 
lithographic plates (13 folding), bindings worn, contents toned, 
tears to a few plates (mostly small or closed), a few folding 
plates with sections detached but present, plates in volume 1 
browned, volume 2 title-page repaired at head, pp. 221-224 
damp-stained and repaired at foot, pp. 393-6 repaired, small 
marginal repair to final leaf 
(Qty: 2) 
Note: Imposing and richly illustrated Urdu edition of James 
Tod's Annals and Antiquities of Rajast'han, originally published 
in English in 1829-32. The plates include views and portraits of 
local rulers. The Nawal Kishore Press, founded at Lucknow in 
1858 by Hindu entrepreneur Nawal Kishore (1836-1895), 'grew 
into the largest Indian-owned printing and publishing firm in 
South Asia. Supported by colonial patronage, the firm 
published an estimated 5,000 titles in Arabic, Persian, Urdu, 
Sanskrit and Hindi during Nawal Kishore's lifetime, while it also 
served as an intellectual hub for scholars, poets and literati. As 
one observer noted: "No other press in India was fortunate to 
have such a large number of huffaz, scholars, historians, 
writers and poets as were gathered simultaneously at this 
press"' (Ulrike Stark, 'Calligraphic Masterpiece, Mass-
Produced Scripture: Early Qur'an Printing in Colonial India', in 
Reese, ed., Manuscript and Print in the Islamic Tradition, 
2002, p. 158). £700-1,000 
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URDU LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING ANWAR AL-NUJUM [THE 
LIGHTS OF THE STARS] Tasnif sultan al-munajjimin 
[compiled by the 'lord of astronomers'], Mir Ghulam Hasan 
Sahib Dihlavi. Lucknow: Matba' Majma' al-'ulum, Munshi 'Abd 
al-Ghani, 1293 AH [i.e. 1876/7 CE]. 8vo, contemporary boards 
retaining fragments of cloth, text in Urdu, lithographed 
throughout, pp. 4, 260, title-page and colophon elaborately 
decorated with repeating floral design, some 20 illustrations in 
the text including the signs of the Zodiac, numerous tables, 
rubricated underlinings and marginalia, ownership inscriptions 
and other annotations to endpapers a few margins, retaining 
original lithographic rear wrapper, original front wrapper laid in 
(chipped), browning, pp. 59-64 with loss to upper fore corners 
not affecting text 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Very rare 19th-century Indian manual of astrology and 
astronomy, no other copy traced. £800-1,200 
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URDU LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING GROUP OF LITERARY 
WORKS all lithographed throughout, with text in Urdu:  
1) Kitab Mahabharat manzum bi'l-tasawir [The Mahabharata, 
in verse, illustrated]. [Lucknow?]: Munshi Nawal Kishore, 
c.1880. Tall 8vo (25.8 x 15.5cm), contemporary red patterned 
boards, red calico backstrip, [2] 302 pp. (first leaf possibly a 
retained original wrapper), text in four columns, illustrated 
throughout in the style of Indian miniature painting, paper 
browned and somewhat brittle, occasional small tape-repairs 
to lower margins, last few leaves (from pp. 293/4) with central 
longitudinal crease and light paper disruption to gutter;  
2) Ramayan nazm Urdu [The Ramayana, in Urdu]. Kanpur: 
Munshi Nawal Kishore, c.1880. 2 volumes in 1, tall 8vo (27 x 
18cm), original wrappers (present for each volume), 1-2 1-6 1-
158 3-4, 1-2 1-114 3-4 pp. (i.e. wrappers counted in 
pagination), text in four columns, illustrated throughout in the 
style of Indian miniature painting, decorative title-pages and 
section-titles, ownership inscription 'Chundoo Lall, Delhi 
18/11/[18]86' to front wrapper, browning, front and rear 
wrapper damp-stained along edges, damp-related loss to 
lower fore corner of first 6 leaves;  
3) Ghiyas al-Lughat. [Lucknow]: Munshi Nawal Kishore, 
c.1875. 2 volumes in 1, large 4to recent boards, 4, 258, 260 
pp., 2 decorative floral title-pages, similar head- and tailpieces, 
some 10 illustrations in the text including a depiction of the 
Zodiac (volume 2 p. 188), large folding map of Asia (bound in 
upside-down), staining to pp. 100-108, marginal damp-staining 
to final few leaves;  
4) Divan-i Ghalib, Urdu. Kanpur: Munshi Nawal Kishore, 
c.1880. Tall 8vo (25.5 x 16cm), original wrappers, 104 pp., 
stitching perished, leaves loose in quires, contemporary Indian 
bookseller's ink-stamp to front wrapper;  
5) Divan-i Zafar, c.1880. Tall 8vo, 72 pp., decorative title-page, 
lacking wrappers if issued, stitching perished and leaves loose 
in quires, possibly lacking text at end;  
and one other (Nuskhat 'Aql va-Shu'ur, 1863) 
(Qty: 6) 
Note:  
The Nawal Kishore Press, founded at Lucknow in 1858 by 
Hindu entrepreneur Nawal Kishore (1836-1895), 'grew into the 
largest Indian-owned printing and publishing firm in South 
Asia. Supported by colonial patronage, the firm published an 
estimated 5,000 titles in Arabic, Persian, Urdu, Sanskrit and 
Hindi during Nawal Kishore's lifetime, while it also served as 
an intellectual hub for scholars, poets and literati. As one 
observer noted: "No other press in India was fortunate to have 
such a large number of huffaz, scholars, historians, writers and 
poets as were gathered simultaneously at this press"' (Ulrike 
Stark, 'Calligraphic Masterpiece, Mass-Produced Scripture: 
Early Qur'an Printing in Colonial India', in Reese, ed., 
Manuscript and Print in the Islamic Tradition, 2002, p. 158). 
Compiled in India in the 1820s by Ghiyas al-Din Muhammad 
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Rampuri, the Ghiyas al-Lughat is considered 'one of the [most] 
authoritative dictionaries of the Persian language' 
(Encyclopaedia Iranica). It was probably first printed in 
Lucknow in 1847-8, and shaped the Persian lexicographical 
tradition during the 19th and 20th centuries. £500-800 

 

  

 

86 
 

  

URDU LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING TUGHRAY NASTALIQ 
[MONOGRAMS IN NASTA'LIQ SCRIPT] Cawnpore [Kanpur]: 
Law Press, 1889. 4to, original pictorial wrappers printed in 
silver and sepia, front wrapper decorated with arabesques and 
roundel portraits, rear wrapper with large illustration of a 
palace, [28] leaves, lithographed throughout in various colours 
(green, black, red, blue and purple), illustrated throughout with 
portraits apparently including Hindu gods and goddesses, 
Mughal sultans, and contemporary figures including Queen 
Victoria, decorative floral or calligraphic surrounds, frequent 
captions at foot in Devanagari script, 2 leaves of English text 
at rear, browning, paper worn away on spine, shallow area of 
paper erosion to head of spine just touching decorative border 
on front wrapper, a few marks to English text 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: No other copy traced. The work includes a two-page 
autobiography in English by the author, one Heera Lal of 
Jaipur, who was born in 1853 and describes himself as a tutor 
to 'several of the Rajput nobles of the Jeypore State amongst 
whom Thakur Mahtab Singh of the Rajawat clan, the Chief of 
Siwar, is one of my best and intelligent students'. £300-500 
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URDU LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING TWO VETERINARY 
TREATISES Tibb aspan [Treatment of horses]. Lahore: Nawal 
Kishore Steam Press, 1912. Large 8vo, original pictorial 
wrappers, 296 pp., browning, wrappers with marginal chips, 
damp-stains and tissue-repairs;  
Tibb shutaran [Treatment of camels]. Lahore: Rifah-i 'Am 
Steam Press, 1906. Large 8vo, contemporary wrappers, 4 160 
[4] pp., pictorial title-page, browning, front wrapper repaired, a 
few pencil markings to contents 
(Qty: 2) 
Note:  
The author of both works is named on the title-pages as one 
Khansahib Sayyid Sirdar Shah Gilani. No other copies traced; 
the work on camels is stated second edition on the title-page. 
The Rifah-i 'Am press in Lahore was established by Mumtaz 
Ali (1865-1915), an Islamic scholar remembered as a 
pioneering advocate of women's rights. The Nawal Kishore 
Press, founded at Lucknow in 1858 by Hindu entrepreneur 

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 52 of 151 

 
 

  

Nawal Kishore (1836-1895), 'grew into the largest Indian-
owned printing and publishing firm in South Asia. Supported 
by colonial patronage, the firm published an estimated 5,000 
titles in Arabic, Persian, Urdu, Sanskrit and Hindi during Nawal 
Kishore's lifetime, while it also served as an intellectual hub for 
scholars, poets and literati. As one observer noted: "No other 
press in India was fortunate to have such a large number of 
huffaz, scholars, historians, writers and poets as were 
gathered simultaneously at this press"' (Ulrike Stark, 
'Calligraphic Masterpiece, Mass-Produced Scripture: Early 
Qur'an Printing in Colonial India', in Reese, ed., Manuscript 
and Print in the Islamic Tradition, 2002, p. 158). £300-500 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
NUMBERS 1-7 AND 9-10 IN THE BANNATYNE CLUB 
SERIES all 4to, original half morocco, gilt spines, fore and 
bottom edges untrimmed, plates (including facsimiles of 
original documents and similar), many with name of original 
subscriber Robert Graham picked out in red in list of 
Bannatyne Club members, bindings rubbed, variable spotting 
and offsetting, titles comprising:  
1) Vitae Dunkeldensis Ecclesiae Episcoporum ... ab Alexandro 
Myln ... Conscriptae, 1823. With 2 hand-coloured engraved 
plates of manuscript facsimile (heightened in gold), bookplate 
(Robert Maxtone Graham) [David Laing, The Bannatyne Club. 
Lists of Members and the Rules, with a Catalogue of the 
Books printed for the Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 
1823, 1867, pp. 45-6]  
1a) Vitae Dunkeldensis Ecclesiae Episcoporum ... editio altera, 
cui accedit appendix cum nominum et locorum indice, 1831. 
With 2 hand-coloured engraved plates of manuscript facsimile 
(heightened in gold), one further plate of manuscript facsimile 
[Laing p. 46];  
1b) Comptum magistri fabrice pontis Dunkeldensis M.D.XIII-
M.D.XVI, 1831. Separate edition of the appendix included in 
the second edition (above), one of 80 copies, one plate of 
manuscript facsimile [Laing, p. 46];  
2) Poems by Sir David Murray of Gorthy, 1823. One of 72 
copies, engraved title-page, facsimiles of original title-pages, 
relevant section and portrait from Bannatyne Club publication 
Adversaria (1867) bound in at front [Laing p. 46];  
3) The Buke of the Howlat. By Holland, 1823. One of 70 
copies, etched pictorial title-page (offset), relevant section and 
portrait from Bannatyne Club publication Adversaria (1867) 
bound in at front [Laing p. 47];  
4) Tales of the Death of Alexander, Earle of Dunfermeling, 
Lord Chancellar of Scotland, 1823. One of 75 copies [Laing p. 
47];  
5) Discours particulier d'Escosse: escrit ... par Messires 
Jacques Makgill clerc du registre, et Jean Bellended clerc de 
la justice. XI Janvier M.D.LIX, 1824. One of 52 copies ('a 
similar number [were printed] on paper of a larger but inferior 
quality'), later typescript index bound in at rear [Laing pp. 47-
8];  
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6) Robene and Makyne, and the Testament of Cresseid; by 
Robert Henryson, 1824. One of 65 copies, manuscript 
compliments slip tipped to front free endpaper [Laing pp. 47-8];  
7) Report by Thomas Tucker upon the Settlement of the 
Revenues of Excise and Customs in Scotland A. D. MDCLVI. 
One of 72 copies [Laing p. 48]  
9) Auld Robin Gray; a Ballad. By the Right Honourable Lady 
Anne Barnard, 1825. One of 65 copies, engraved frontispiece 
(offset) [Laing p. 49];  
10) Recit de l'expedition en Ecosse l'an M.D.XLVI. et de la 
battayle de Muscleburgh par le sieur Berteville au roy Edouard 
IV, 1825. One of 72 copies, engraved folding plate (spotted) 
[Laing p. 49] 
(Qty: 22) 
Note: The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-500 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
NUMBERS 11-25 IN THE BANNATYNE CLUB SERIES all 
4to, original half morocco, gilt spines, fore and bottom edges 
untrimmed, plates (including facsimiles of original documents 
and similar), first two with name of original subscriber Robert 
Graham picked out in red in list of Bannatyne Club members, 
bindings rubbed, variable spotting and offsetting, titles 
comprising:  
11) Hectoris Boetii ... Episcorum Vitae, iterum in lucem editae, 
1825. One of 60 copies [David Laing, The Bannatyne Club. 
Lists of Members and the Rules, with a Catalogue of the 
Books printed for the Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 
1823, 1867, p. 50];  
12) An Apology for Sir James Dalrymple of Stair, President of 
the Session, by himself, 1825. Engraved folding portrait 
frontispiece [Laing, p. 50];  
13) The Historie and Life of King James the Sext, 1825. One 
of 52 copies for the Club [there were also 150 copies for sale, 
printed 'on paper of different and inferior quality', Laing, p. 50];  
14) The Discoverie and Historie of the Gold Mynes in 
Scotland. By Stephen Atkinson: written in the Year M.DC.XIX., 
1825. One of 72 copies [Laing, p. 51];  
15) Letters of John Grahame of Claverhouse, Viscount of 
Dundee, with Illustrative Documents, 1826. [Laing, p. 51];  
16) De Vita et Morte Roberti Rollok, Academiae Edinburgenae 
Primarii, Narrationes, 1826. Extract from Bannatyne Club 
publication Adversaria (1867) bound in at front [Laing, p. 51];  
17) The Palice of Honour. By Gawyn Douglas, Bishop of 
Dunkeld, 1827. With manuscript compliments slip from Club 
member John Gardiner Kinnear mounted to front free 
endpaper [Laing, p. 52: 'Only two copies of [the original] 
edition [of 1579] are known];  
18) Memoirs of his own Life by Sir James Melville of Halhill. 
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M.D.XLIX.-M.D.XCIII. From the Original Manuscripts, 1827. 
[Laing, p. 52];  
19) The Bannatyne Miscellany; containing Original Papers and 
Tracts, chiefly relating to the History and Literature of 
Scotland, 1827-36-55. 3 volumes [Laing, pp. 52-3];  
20) Chronicon Coenobii Sanctae Crucis Edinburgensis, iterum 
in lucem editum, 1828. Hand-coloured seal facsimile as 
frontispiece [Laing, p. 53];  
21) Thomae Dempsteri Historia Ecclesiastica Gentis 
Scotorum, 1829. 2 volumes, together with the separately 
issued corrected sheets for volume 1 pp. 1-120 (in original 
drab wrappers), volume 2 damp-stained [Laing pp. 53-4: 'The 
impression of the work being enlarged after part of the first 
volume had been printed off, the first fifteen sheets were 
reprinted, with a few verbal corrections, and copies sent along 
with the Preface in 1829'];  
22) Extract from the Despatches of M. Courcelles, French 
Ambassador at the Court of Scotland. M.D.LXXXVI.-
M.D.LXXXVII., 1828. [Laing, p. 54];  
23) Siege of the Castle of Edinburgh. M.DC.LXXXIX., 1828. 
Extract from Bannatyne Club publication Adversaria (1867) 
bound in at front [Laing, p. 54];  
24) Letters from the Lady Margaret Kennedy, to John, Duke of 
Lauderdale, 1828. [Laing, pp. 54-5];  
25) The History of the Troubles and Memorable Transactions 
in Scotland and England, from M.DC.XXIV. to M.DC.XLV. By 
John Spalding, 1828. 2 volumes [Laing p. 55] 
(Qty: 20) 
Note: The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-500 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
NUMBERS 26-40 IN THE BANNATYNE CLUB SERIES all 
4to, original half morocco, gilt spines, fore and bottom edges 
untrimmed, plates (including facsimiles of original documents 
and similar), bindings rubbed, variable spotting and offsetting, 
titles comprising:  
26) Papers Relative to the Marriage of King James the Sixth of 
Scotland, with the Princess Anna of Denmark, 1828;  
27) A Diary of the Proceedings in the Parliament and Privy 
Council of Scotland, May 21, MDCC. - March 7, MDCCVII. By 
Sir David Hume of Crossrigg, 1828;  
28) Memoirs of his own Life and Times by Sir James Turner 
M.DC.XXXII.-M.DC.LXX. From the Original Manuscript, 1829. 
One of 100 copies 'printed off on the Club paper, and 
purchased for the use of the members' (Laing)  
29) Les affaires du conte de Boduel. L'an M.D.LXVIII, 1829.  
30) Papers relative to the Regalia of Scotland, 1829. With 
engraved folding plates;  
31) The History of the House of Seytoun to the Year M.D.LIX. 
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By Sir Richard Maitland of Lethington, Knight., 1829. One of 
'one hundred copies [which] were printed off, on Bannatyne 
Club paper, and purchased from the Maitland Club, Glasgow, 
at whose expense the volume was printed, but not for general 
sale' (Laing); largely unopened;  
32) Descrittione del Regno di Scotia di Petruccio Ubaldini, 
1829;  
33) Letters from Archibald, Earl of Argyll, to John, Duke of 
Lauderdale, 1829. [Laing: 'One hundred copies of this volume, 
which was published for general sale, were purchased by the 
Club'];  
34) The Diary of Mr James Melvill 1556-1601, 1829;  
35) Memorials of George Bannatyne. M.D.XLV.-M.DC.VIII., 
1829;  
36) The Anatomie of Humors, and the Passionate Sparke of a 
Relenting Minde, by Simion Grahame, 1830. Largely 
unopened, extract from Bannatyne Club publication Adversaria 
(1867) bound in at front;  
37) A Relation of the Proceedings concerning the Affairs of the 
Kirk of Scotland, from August 1637 to July 1638. By John Earl 
of Rothes, 1830;  
38) The History of Scotland, from the Death of King James I. in 
the Year M.CCCC.XXXVI, to the Year M.D.LXI. By John 
Lesley, Bishop of Ross, 1830. One of 100 copies printed on 
Club paper for members (copies were also printed for sale, on 
ordinary paper);  
39) Memoirs of the Affairs of Scotland. By David Moysie. 
MD.LXXVII.-M.DC.III. From Early Manuscripts, 1830;  
40) Trial of Duncan Terig Alias Clerk, and Alexander Bane 
Macdonald, for the Murder of Arthur Davis, Sergeant in 
General Guise's Regiment of Foot. June, A. D. M.DCC.LIV., 
1831.  
[David Laing, The Bannatyne Club. Lists of Members and the 
Rules, with a Catalogue of the Books printed for the 
Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 1823, 1867, pp. 56-61] 
(Qty: 15) 
Note: The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-500 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
NUMBERS 41-55 IN THE BANNATYNE CLUB SERIES all 
4to, original half morocco, gilt spines, fore and bottom edges 
untrimmed, plates (including facsimiles of original documents 
and similar), bindings rubbed, variable spotting and offsetting, 
titles comprising:  
41) Hymns and Sacred Songs, by Alexander Hume. Reprinted 
from the Edition of Waldegrave, 1599, 1832. Extract from 
Bannatyne Club publication Adversaria (1867) bound in at 
front;  
42) Ancient Criminal Trials in Scotland; compiled from the 
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Original Records and MSS., with Historical Illustrations, etc. By 
Robert Pitcairn, 1833. 3 volumes in 7, one of 100 sets 'printed 
off on Club paper [and] purchased for the use of members. A 
few extra copies on Club paper were also printed, to supply 
members admitted to the Club after the time of publication' 
(Laing); the work was also published for general sale;  
43) A Diurnal of Remarkable Occurrents that have passed 
within the Country of Scotland since the Death of King James 
the Fourth till the Year M.D.LXXV. From a Manuscript of the 
Sixteenth Century, in the Possession of Sir John Maxwell of 
Pollock, Baronet, 1833. With the glossary and index (both 
printed in 1938) bound in (these browned);  
44) Collection of Ancient Scottish Prophecies in Alliterative 
Verse: reprinted from Waldegrave's Edition, M.DC.III, 1833.  
45) Memoirs of the War carried on in Scotland and Ireland. 
M.DC.LXXXIX.-M.DC.XCI. By Major General Hugh Mackay, 
1833. Largely unopened;  
46) The Buik of the most Noble and Vailze and Conquerour 
Alexander the Great, 1831 [but not circulated until 1834]. 
Largely unopened;  
47) Instrumenta Publica sive Processus super Fidelitatibus et 
Homagiis Scotorum Domino Regi Angliae factis A. D. 
MCCXCI-MCCXCVI, 1834.  
48) Letters and Papers relating to Patrick Master of Gray, 
afterwards Seventh Lord Gray, 1835. Largely unopened;  
49) Chronicae de Mailros, e codice unico, in Bibliotheca 
Cottoniana servato, nunc iterum in lucem edita, 1835.  
50) Philotus; a Comedy. Reprinted from the Edition of Robert 
Charteris, 1835. Largely unopened;  
51) Memorials of Transactions in Scotland, A. D. MDLXIX-A. 
D. MDLXXIII. By Richard Bannatyne, Secretary to John Knox, 
1836. Largely unopened;  
52) A Diary of Public Transactions and Other Occurrences, 
chiefly in Scotland, from January 1650 to June 16667. By John 
Nicoll, 1836. Partly unopened;  
53) The Life of Lieut.-General Hugh Mackay, Commander in 
Chief of the Forces in Scotland, 1689 and 1690. By John 
Mackay of Rockfield, Esq., 1836. One of 101 copies printed on 
ordinary paper and purchased for the Club, with an additional 
title-page (one leaf of manuscript facsimile laid in, not 
mentioned in Laing);  
54) Excerpta e Libris Domicilii Domini Jacobi Quinti Regis 
Scotorum MDXXV-MDXXXIII, 1836. Largely unopened;  
55) Davidis Buchanani de Scriptoribus Scotis Libri Duo, nunc 
primum editi, 1837. Largely unopened;  
[David Laing, The Bannatyne Club. Lists of Members and the 
Rules, with a Catalogue of the Books printed for the 
Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 1823, 1867, pp. 61-68] 
(Qty: 21) 
Note: The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-500 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
NUMBERS 56-70 (except 67, Correspondence diplomatique 
de Bertrand de Salignac), all 4to, original half morocco, gilt 
spines, fore and bottom edges untrimmed, plates (including 
lithographic or engraved facsimiles of original documents and 
similar), bindings rubbed, variable spotting and offsetting, titles 
comprising:  
56) Liber Sancte Marie de Melros. Munimenta Vetustiora 
Monasterii Cistercinsis de Melros, 1837. 2 volumes [Laing: 'In 
this splendid contribution, there are fifteen engraved plate of 
seals'];  
57) The Seven Sages, in Scotish [sic] Metre. By John Rolland 
of Dalkeith, 1837. Largely unopened, extract from Bannatyne 
Club publication Adversaria (1867) bound in at front;  
58) Registrum Episcopatus Moraviensis, 1837.  
59) Ancient Scotish [sic] Melodies, from a Manuscript of the 
Reign of King James VI, 1838. One of 101 copies printed on 
Club paper and purchased for members; partly unopened 
[Laing: 'The work was also published for Subscribers, and for 
the Maitland Club'];  
60) Catalogue of the Library at Abbotsford, 1838. Partly 
unopened;  
61) Syr Gawayne; a Collection of Ancient Romance-Poems, 
by Scotish and English Authors, relating to that Celebrated 
Knight of the Round Table, 1839.  
62) De Arte Logistica Joannis Naperi Merchistonii Baronis, 
1839. One of 101 copies printed on Club paper and purchased 
for members;  
63) Ferrerii Historia Abbatum de Kynlos, 1839.  
64) The Aeneid of Virgil, translated into Scottish Verse by 
Gawin Douglas, Bishop of Dunkeld, 1839. 2 volumes, largely 
unopened, extract from Bannatyne Club publication Adversaria 
(1867) bound in at front;  
65) Chronicon de Lanercost. M.CC.I.-M.CCC.XLVI. E codico 
Cottoniano nunc prium typis mandatum, 1839. 2 volumes, 
largely unopened;  
66) Historical Selections from the Manuscripts of Sir John 
Lauder of Fountainhall. Volume First, 1837. Together with the 
volume of additional sheets, in original drab wrappers, both 
largely unopened;  
68) Roman de la Manekine par Philippe de Reimes, trouvère 
du treizième siècle, 1840. Largely unopened;  
69) Liber Cartarum Prioratus Sancti Andree in Scotia, 1841.  
70) Liber Cartarum Sance Crucis. Munimenta Ecclesie Sancte 
Crucis de Edwinesburg, 1840. Partly unopened;  
[David Laing, The Bannatyne Club. Lists of Members and the 
Rules, with a Catalogue of the Books printed for the 
Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 1823, 1867, pp. 68-73] 
(Qty: 18) 
Note: The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
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Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-500 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
NUMBERS 71 TO 89 IN THE BANNATYNE CLUB SERIES 
(except number 88), all 4to, original boards, cloth or half 
morocco, plates (including facsimiles of original documents 
and similar), many volumes at least partly unopened, variable 
spotting and offsetting, titles comprising:  
71) Memoirs touching the Revolution in Scotland, 
M.DC.LXXXVIII.-M.DC.XC. By Colin, Earl of Balcarres, 1841. 
Spine defective;  
72) Correspondence of Lord Baillie of Jerviswood. M.DCC.II-
M.DCC.VIII., 1842. Spine defective;  
73) The Letters and Journals of Robert Baillie, A.M. Principal 
of the University of Glasgow. M.DC.XXXVII.-M.DC.LXII., 1841. 
3 volumes, spines defective, together with the additional 
volume, in original green paper wrappers, printed label on front 
cover 'Addition to Vol. I.';  
74) Registrum de Dunfermelyn. Liber cartarum abbatie 
Benedictine S. S. Trinitatis et B. Margarete regine de 
Dunfermlyn, 1842;  
75) Registrum episcopatus Glasguensis. Munimenta ecclesie 
metropolitane Glasguensis a sede restaurata seculo invente 
XII ad reformatam religionem, 1843. 2 volumes;  
76) A Diary of the Public Correspondence of Sir Thomas Hope 
of Craighall, Bart. 1633-1645, 1843;  
77) Letters and State Papers chiefly addressed to George, 
Earl of Melville, Secretary of State for Scotland 1689-1691, 
1843;  
78) Liber ecclesie de Scot. Munimenta vetustiora monaterii 
sancte Sancte Trinitatis et Sancti Michaelis de Scot, 1843;  
79) The Accounts of the Great Chamberlains of Scotland, and 
some Other Officers of the Crown, rendered at the Exchequer, 
1836-45. 3 volumes;  
80) Horn et Rimenhild. Receuil de ce qui reste des poemes 
relatifs à leurs aventures, 1845;  
81) Acts and proceedings of the General Assemblies of the 
Kirk of Scotland, from the Year M.D.LX., 1839-40-45. 3 
volumes, volume 1 rear joint and volume 3 front joint split, 
volume 2 front board detached;  
82) Liber S. Marie de Calchou registrum cartrarum abbacie 
Tironensis de Kelso 1113-1567, 1846. 2 volumes;  
83) Liber S. Marie de Dryburgh. Registrum cartarum abbacie 
Premonstratensis de Dryburgh, 1847. 2 volumes (including 
separately-bound preface);  
84) Carte monialium de Northberwic prioratus Cisterciensis B. 
Marie de Northberwic muniemnta vetusta que supersunt, 
1847;  
85) Liber insule missarum abbbacie canocicorum regularium 
B. Virginis et S. Johannis de Inchaffery registrum vetus, 1847;  
86) Liber S. Thome de Aberbrothoc. Registroum abbacie de 
Aberbrothoc, 1848-56. 2 volumes;  
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87) Historical Notices of Scotish [sic] Affairs, selected from the 
Manuscripts of Sir John Lauder of Fountainhall, Bart., 1848. 2 
volumes;  
89) Registrum S. Marie de Neubotle abbacie Cisterciensis 
Beate Virginis de Neubotle Chartarium vetus, 1849;  
[David Laing, The Bannatyne Club. Lists of Members and the 
Rules, with a Catalogue of the Books printed for the 
Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 1823, 1867, pp. 73-80] 
(Qty: 30) 
Note: The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-500 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
NUMBERS 90-115 IN THE BANNATYNE CLUB SERIES 
(except 98), all 4to (except 93, 98, 106, 110, 112, and 116, 
8vo), all in original cloth (except 107), plates (including 
facsimiles of original documents and similar), many volumes at 
least partly unopened, variable wear and sunning to bindings, 
variable spotting and offsetting to contents, titles comprising:  
90) The Darien Papers: being a Selection of Original Letters 
and Official Documents relating to the Establishment of a 
Colony at Darien by the Company of Scotland trading to Africa 
and the Indies. 1695-1700, 1849. Map frontispiece, rear joint 
split, wear to head of spine;  
91) Descriptive Catalogue of Impressions from Ancient 
Scottish Seals ... from A.D. 1094 to the Commonwealth ... by 
Henry Laing, 1850. Front joint split, wear to head of spine;  
92) Original Letters relating to the Ecclesiastical Affairs of 
Scotland, chiefly written by, or address to His Majesty King 
James the Sixth after his Accession to the English Throne, 
1851. 2 volumes;  
93) The History of the Church of Scotland, by John 
Spottiswood, 1850. 3 volumes;  
94) Registrum Honoris de Morton. A Series of Ancient 
Charters of the Earldom of Morton with Other Original Papers, 
1853. 2 volumes;  
95) [Biographical notice of Thomas Thomson, Esq., Advocate, 
President of the Bannatyne Club, published to accompany an 
engraved portrait of Thomson, not present];  
96) Breviarium Aberdonense pars estiva [-hyemalis], 1854. 2 
volumes, together with the preface, separately issued, 1855;  
97) Origines parochiales Scotiae. The Antiquities 
Ecclesiastical and Territorial of the Parishes of Scotland, 1850-
54-55. 2 volumes in 3;  
99) Memoir of Thomas Thomson, Advocate, 1854. Front inner 
hinge cracked;  
100) The Black Book of Taymouth. With Other Papers from 
the Breadalbane Charter Room, 1855. Bookplate (Robert 
Maxtone Graham);  
101) Letters from Roundhead Officers written from Scotland 
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and chiefly addressed to Captain Adam Baynes, 1856;  
102) Registrum episcopatus Brechinensis cui accedunt 
quamplurimae originales, 1856. 2 volumes, spines slightly 
defective at head;  
103) Vita Sancti Columbae: auctore Adamnano monasterii 
Hiensis abbate, 1857;  
104) Original Letters of Mr John Colville 1582-1603. To which 
is added, his Palinode, 1600, 1858;  
105) Registrum cartarum ecclesie Sancti Egidii de Edinburgh, 
1859;  
106) A Catalogue of the Graduates in the Faculties of Arts, 
Divinity, and Law, of the University of Edinburgh, since its 
Foundation, 1858. Spine torn at head;  
107) Papiers d'état pièces et documents inédits ou peu connus 
relatifs à l'histoire de l'Ecosse au XVIe siècle, tirés des 
bibliothèques et des archives de France, 1852-52-60. 3 
volumes, contemporary red half morocco, bookplates (Henry 
Drummond of Albury Park);  
108) Tracts by Dr Gilbert Skeyne, Medicinar to His Majesty, 
1860;  
109) Registrum domus de Soltre necnon ecclesie collegiate S. 
Trinitatis prope Edinburgh etc., 1861;  
110) Tracts by David Fergusson, Minister of Dunfermline. 
MDLXIII.-MDLXXII., 1860. Damp-staining to head of covers 
and text-block;  
111) Inventaires de la Royne Descosse Douairiere de France. 
Catalogues of the Jewels, Dresses, Furniture, Books, and 
Paintings of Mary Queen of Scots, 1863;  
112) The Works of John Knox, 1846-54. 6 volumes in 7;  
113) Concilia Scotiae. Ecclesiae Scoticanae statua tam 
provinicliae quam synodalia quae supersunt, 1866. 2 volumes;  
114) Royal Letters, Charters, and Tracts, relating to the 
Colonization of New Scotland, and the Institution of the Order 
of Knight Baronets of Nova Scotia. 1621-1638;  
115) Adversaria. Notices Illustrative of some of the Earlier 
Works printed for the Bannatyne Club, 1867;  
116) The Bannatyne Club. Lists of Members and the Rules, 
with a Catalogue of the Book printed for the Bannatyne Club 
since its Institution in 1823, 1867 
(Qty: 45) 
Note: The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club. This segment contains two of the 
most sought-after Club publications: The Darien Papers and 
Royal Letters ... relating to the Colonization of New Scotland.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £400-600 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
ETCHINGS CHIEFLY OF VIEWS IN SCOTLAND. BY JOHN 
CLERK, ESQ. OF ELGIN, MDCCLXXIII-MDCCLXXIX 
Edinburgh: [for the Bannatyne Club], 1825. Folio (43 x 
27.5cm), original straight-grain half morocco, red paper sides, 
28 etched plates on india paper, mounted, tissue-guards, 
binding rubbed, variable spotting, a few marginal tide-marks 
[David Laing, The Bannatyne Club. Lists of Members and the 
Rules, with a Catalogue of the Books printed for the 
Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 1823, 1867, pp. 48-9] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
First edition, the eighth work issued by the Bannatyne Club, 
one of 40 copies only. John Clerk of Eldin (1728-1812), 'a true 
child of the Enlightenment' (ODNB) is best remembered today 
for his Essay on Naval Tactics (1790). 'Clerk was an 
exceptional amateur artist. His wealthy background afforded 
him the luxury of entertaining numerous careers, including 
medicine and business, and he also showed a considerable 
interest in geology. In the 1740s he began sketching alongside 
his brother-in-law, Robert Adam, and the artist Paul Sandby. 
Clerk travelled extensively throughout Scotland, recording a 
wide range of landscapes and ancient buildings. His sketches 
of Edinburgh and the surrounding areas are highly personal 
representations of his native countryside' (National Galleries of 
Scotland, online). An enlarged edition was published by the 
Bannatyne Club in 1855. The Bannatyne Club was an 
antiquarian printing society founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by 
Sir Walter Scott on the model of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-400 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB THE 
ANCIENT SCULPTURED MONUMENTS OF THE COUNTY 
OF ANGUS Including those at Meigle in Perthshire, and one at 
Fordoun in the Mearns. Edinburgh: [for the Bannatyne Club], 
1848. Imperial folio (75 x 55cm), original maroon half roan, 24 
tinted lithographic plates, tissue-guards, wear to extremities of 
binding, a few plates spotted [David Laing, The Bannatyne 
Club. Lists of Members and the Rules, with a Catalogue of the 
Books printed for the Bannatyne Club since its Institution in 
1823, 1867, p. 79] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: First edition, number 88 in the Bannatyne Club series. 
The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £200-300 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB A 
SERIES OF ETCHINGS CHIEFLY OF VIEWS IN SCOTLAND. 
BY JOHN CLERK OF ELDIN, ESQ. With Additional Etchings 
and Facsimiles from his Drawings. Edinburgh: for the 
Bannatyne Club, 1855. Large folio (50.5 x 31cm), original 
maroon quarter roan, printed paper label to front board, 
lithographic portrait frontispiece on india paper, mounted, 
additional mezzotint portrait, 55 etched or tinted lithographic 
plates (numbered 1-55 but many containing multiple 
separately printed images), one additional plate, spine rubbed, 
covers slightly sunned, tips bumped, spotting to endpapers, 
occasional light spotting elsewhere [David Laing, The 
Bannatyne Club. Lists of Members and the Rules, with a 
Catalogue of the Books printed for the Bannatyne Club since 
its Institution in 1823, 1867, p. 85] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Second edition, enlarged, number 98 in the Bannatyne Club 
series; it was first published in 1825 with 28 plates only. John 
Clerk of Eldin (1728-1812), 'a true child of the Enlightenment' 
(ODNB) is best remembered today for his Essay on Naval 
Tactics (1790). 'Clerk was an exceptional amateur artist. His 
wealthy background afforded him the luxury of entertaining 
numerous careers, including medicine and business, and he 
also showed a considerable interest in geology. In the 1740s 
he began sketching alongside his brother-in-law, Robert 
Adam, and the artist Paul Sandby. Clerk travelled extensively 
throughout Scotland, recording a wide range of landscapes 
and ancient buildings. His sketches of Edinburgh and the 
surrounding areas are highly personal representations of his 
native countryside' (National Galleries of Scotland, online). 
The Bannatyne Club was an antiquarian printing society 
founded in Edinburgh in 1823 by Sir Walter Scott on the model 
of London's Roxburghe Club.  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £500-800 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] BANNATYNE CLUB 
COLLECTION OF BANNATYNE CLUB GARLANDS AND 
RELATED PUBLICATIONS including:  
a) Garlands 1-10, bound in one volume (8vo, later green half 
morocco), comprising: 1) A Bannatyne Garland, quhairin the 
President Speaketh; 2) The Bannatyne Garland. Number 
Second; 3) Ane Right pithie and pleasant Ballat of Bannatyne; 
4) A Bannatyne Garland, 23rd November, 1824; 5) Ane 
Bannatyne Garlande, brevit be Maister Patrick, of the Kingis 
Chekar, 1826; 6) A New Bannatyne Garland; compylit be 
Doctor Jehan of the Hall Ryal, 1828; 7) Ane New Bannatyne 
Garland, 1829; 8) Ane Merie Conceittit Geste, ryght iocund 
and ioyous (2 copies, one apparently a proof copy); 9) Two 
Bannatyne Garlands from Abbotsford, 1848; 10) Tears on the 
Death of Evander, 1848. With a copy of The Poems of George 
Bannatyne MDLXVIII, 1835 (not a Garland) bound in at rear.  
b) Additional copies of Garlands number 4 (wrappers), 5 
(wrappers), 6 (wrappers), 7 (wrappers), and The Poems of 
George Bannatyne (marbled boards, bookplate of the 
Honourable William Carmichaell Esqr, book-label of J. L. Weir, 
contemporary annotation '40 copies printed' to initial blank);  
c) [Volume of Bannatyne Club Catalogues and Rules], 1830-
54 (9 works in one volume, contemporary half morocco, 
rubbed, including Rules, 1823, printed on vellum, 7 pp., 
annotated in pencil 'one of three copies printed on vellum'); 
Rules of the Bannatyne Club, 1823 (2 copies, in wrappers and 
disbound); Catalogue of the Bannatyne Club publications, 
1846 (marbled card wrappers).  
d) Folder of printed ephemera relating to the Bannatyne Club, 
including an autograph letter from Club secretary David Laing, 
dated 1830;  
e) Various related material:  
i) Supplemental Descriptive Catalogue of Ancient Scottish 
Seals ... by Henry Laing [see number 91]. Edinburgh: 
Edmonston and Douglas, 1866. 4to, original cloth, plates  
ii) Notices relative to the Bannatyne Club ... including Critiques 
on some of its Publications. Edinburgh: for private circulation, 
1836. One of 50 copies only, 4to, original cloth, book-label of 
J. L. Weir;  
iii) Bannatyne Club. Abstract of the Treasurer's Accounts. 
M.D.CCC.XXII.-M.D.CCC.XXVIII., 1828. 4to, original quarter 
morocco;  
iv) The Bannatyne Manuscript compiled by George 
Bannatyne, 1568. [Glasgow]: for the Hunterian Club, 1873-94. 
3 volumes, 4to, contemporary half morocco by W. J. Askew of 
Plymouth;  
v) The Bannatyne Manuscript ... edited and Introduced by W. 
Tod Ritchie, 1934. 4 volumes, 8vo, original quarter skiver;  
vi) Correspondence of Sir Robert Kerr, first Earl of Ancram, 
and his Son, William, Third Earl of Lothian, 1875. 2 volumes, 
4to, original cloth;  
vii) Fasti ecclesiae Scoticanae: the Succession of Ministers in 
the Parish Churches of Scotland. Edinburgh: William Paterson, 
1866-71. 6 volumes, 4to, original cloth, volume 1 spine 
defective;  
viii) The Buik of the Howlat. Edited by David Donaldson. 
Paisley: Alexander Gardner [for the New Club], 1882. One of 
86 copies signed by the printer, 4to, original quarter cloth 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
'The playful mode of identification with the past manifested in 
the Bannatyne [Club's] affiliation with George Bannatyne also 
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finds expression in the Bannatyne Garlands, a series of ten 
occasional publications spanning 1823–48, printed in limited 
numbers of around forty copies each. Several Garlands mimic 
the appearance and language of early modern printed books' 
(Elliott, 'Walter Scott’s Bannatyne Club, Elite Male 
Associational Culture, and the Making of Identities', The 
Review of English Studies, volume 67, issue 281, September 
2016, pp. 732–750).  
Provenance: 1) Robert Graham (1785-1859), of Redgorton 
and Balgowan, advocate; 2) Thence by descent; 3) Lyon & 
Turnbull, 1st February 2005, lot 211. £300-400 
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[SCOTTISH ANTIQUARIANISM] NEW CLUB SET OF 
LARGE-PAPER COPIES 6 works in 12 volumes, royal 4to 
(30.5 x 24.5cm), original olive-green half morocco, top edges 
gilt, others untrimmed, facsimile illustrations throughout, titles 
comprising:  
Descriptions of the Sheriffdoms of Lanark and Renfrew. By 
William Hamilton of Wishaw, 1878;  
Cantus, Songs and Fancies, to Three, Four, of Five Parts, 
both Apt for Voices and Viols ... Reproduced by Photo-
Lithography, 1879;  
An Etymological Dictionary of the Scottish Language ... by 
John Jamieson. A New Edition [-Supplement to Jamieson's 
Scottish Dictionary], 1879-87 (5 volumes);  
The Buke of the Howlat, 1882;  
The Black Book of Paisley and Other Manuscripts of the 
Scotichronicon, 1885;  
Selections from the Family Papers preserved at Caldwell. Part 
First [...] Part II. Vol. I [...] Part II. Vol. II. 1883-3-5 (3 volumes) 
(Qty: 12) 
Note: Each one of 14 large-paper copies signed by the 
publisher; the total edition of each work comprised 100 copies 
only, of which the remaining 86 were on ordinary paper, in 
post-quarto format, and bound in quarter cloth. £300-500 
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BURN-MURDOCH, WILLIAM GORDON (1862-1939) A 
PROCESSION OF SCOTTISH HISTORY 10 tinted lithographs 
backed on linen, conjoined to form a panorama (total 
dimensions 50.8 x 1402cm), 'Showing the Succession of 
Scottish Kings and the Principal Figures of their Reigns, from 
the Time of Duncan and Macbeth, in their Proper Arms and 
Costumes' 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
William Burn-Murdoch was a Scottish artist and polar explorer  
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perhaps best remembered for his involvement in the Scottish 
National Antarctic Expedition of 1902-4. He created these 
designs for a decorative frieze which his close friend Patrick 
Geddes proposed for the exterior of the Castlehill Water 
Reservoir. The scheme was never realised but an edition of 
lithographs was produced from Burn-Murdoch's designs as a 
teaching aid, or for interior decoration. Examples are now rare; 
a set is to be found at the Geddes Study Centre, University of 
Edinburgh. £300-400 
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BURNS, ROBERT THE POETRY OF ROBERT BURNS 
edited by William Ernest Henley and Thomas F. Henderson. 
Edinburgh: T.C. and E.J. Jack, 1896, 4 volumes, 8vo, Library 
Edition, number 567 of 600 copies for the United Kingdom, 
plates, calf gilt for Hatchards, bookplates of Sir Malcolm Fraser 
Bt., spines gilt, t.e.g., red morocco lettering pieces 
(Qty: 4) £200-300 
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[BURNS, ROBERT] THOMSON, GEORGE, EDITOR AND 
PUBLISHER A SELECT COLLECTION OF ORIGINAL 
SCOTTISH AIRS for the Voice. With Introductory & 
Concluding Symphonies & Accompaniments... by Haydn, with 
Select & Characteristic verses both Scottish and English 
adapted to the Airs, including upwards of One Hundred New 
Songs by Burns. London: T. Preston; Edinburgh: G. Thomson; 
Volumes 1-4, folio, engraved frontispiece in volume 1 and 2 
and 4, engraved titles, engraved music, each title page signed 
by G. Thomson, original blue-grey pictorial wrappers with grey 
spines, spines worn; volume 1 does not have the engraved or 
printed music for p.51 in the correct place but has the printed 
pages for p.52 and 54 pasted to the front and rear endpaper; 
volume 2 has the printed text for p. 54 and 52 pasted onto the 
endpapers;  
volume 3 has the printed text for p. 53 and 51 pasted onto the 
endpapers;  
volume 4 has the printed text for p. 54 and 51 pasted onto the 
endpapers; on each of these pasted down leaves is the neat 
contemporary, probably original, ink inscription 'Specimen of 
the Welsh Songs' 
(Qty: 4) £200-300 
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HUME, DAVID [BARON HUME OF NINEWELLS (1757–
1838)] VOLUME OF MANUSCRIPT NOTES FROM HUME'S 
LECTURES ON SCOTS LAW AT EDINBURGH, 1811 8vo, 
contemporary mottled half calf, title ('Notes of Hume's 
Lecture's') gilt to spine, 206 ff., written on rectos only, with 
headings including 'Introduction' (ff. 1-9), 'Of marriage' (9-70), 
'Relation between Parent & Child' (70-101), 'Of Relation 
between Minors and their Tutors and Curators' (102-157, 
including a section on 'Curators to Lunatics'), 'Of Master and 
Servant' (158-173), 'Of Obligations in General' (174-181) and 
'Contract of Sale' (181-206), edges untrimmed, binding rubbed 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
David Hume (1757-1838), nephew of the philosopher, was 
appointed professor of Scots law at the University of 
Edinburgh in 1786. He was appointed Baron of the Exchequer 
in 1822, and is usually known as Baron Hume to distinguish 
him from his uncle. He was the outstanding law professor of 
his generation, and his lectures on private law, the subject of 
these notes, 'were highly praised and students flocked to them 
... Hume forbade publication of his lectures, but copies 
circulated and they were cited in court, many of his pupils 
reaching the bench ... The lectures recast Scottish private law 
ready for the nineteenth century' (ODNB). £200-300 
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HUME, DAVID [BARON HUME OF NINEWELLS (1757–
1838)] COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF SCOTLAND, 
RESPECTING THE DESCRIPTION AND PUNISHMENT OF 
CRIMES Edinburgh: printed for Bell and Bradfute, booksellers 
to the Faculty of Advocates; and for E. Balfour, 1797. First 
edition, 2 volumes, 4to, contemporary tan calf, red morocco 
labels, half-titles, bindings slightly rubbed and marked [ESTC 
T98602] 
(Qty: 2) 
Note: Surprisingly uncommon in libraries and in commerce, 
the Commentaries of Hume, nephew of the philosopher, were 
the 'foundational statement' (ODNB) of Scots criminal law.  
Provenance: Dictionaries of the Scots Language (with 
associated bookplates). £300-500 
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MACLELLAN, BILL, PUBLISHER (1919-1996) HUGH 
MACDIARMID AND OTHERS Quantity of typed and a few 
manuscript submissions to Bill MacLellan, including autograph 
pp.2-8 of Hugh MacDiarmid article on the Scottish T.U.C., 
autograph pp.2-5 by MacDiarmid of an article on Prague, 
autograph 4pp. on "Frank Harris: My Life and Loves"; c. 7 
other incomplete pages by MacDiarmid,  
Gunn, Neil. 6 page autograph letter to Tom Scott, containing 
biographical notes and several references to his novels and 
other works; typed letters to Neil Gunn from Tom Cottrell of the 
University of Stirling;  
and miscellaneous typed articles and poems submitted to Bill 
MacLellan for publication, 1940s and 50s, some with 
corrections in pencil 
(Qty: Quantity) 
Note:  
Between 1941 and 1969 MacLellan published original poetry 
by Hugh MacDiarmid, Sorley MacLean, W. S. Graham, 
George Campbell Hay, George Bruce, Sydney Goodsir Smith 
and Maurice Lindsay, fiction by J.F. Hendrie, Edward Gaitens 
and Fionn MacColla, plays by Ewan MacColl and Robert 
McLellan (no relation) and books of Scottish history, art and 
folklore, the most notable being the Dewar Manuscripts. £300-
400 
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MCGONAGALL, SIR WILLIAM TOPAZ THE TRAGIC DEATH 
OF THE REV. A. H. MACKONOCHIE Dundee: [printed for the 
author], 1887. Broadside, 28.4 x 21.6cm, printed on one side 
only, small stain to left margin, faint crease and finger-soiling 
to lower right corner 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Very rare broadside by the infamously bad Scottish poet, 
published while he was still resident in his native Dundee, 
before he fled first to Perth and then Edinburgh to escape 
'relentless persecution by local audiences' (ODNB); no other 
copies traced in libraries or in commerce. £300-500 
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MCGONAGALL, SIR WILLIAM TOPAZ THE STORMING OF 
DARGAI HEIGHTS Edinburgh: [printed for the author, 1897]. 
Broadside, 25.4 x 20.2cm, printed on recto only, floral border, 
signed by the author at head ('Sir Wm Topz McGonagall, 
Bart'), with his autograph correction to one word, old folds, 
short splits to ends of folds, a few small stains 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Very rare broadside by the infamously bad Scottish 
poet, no other copies traced in libraries or in commerce. The 
storming of the Dargai heights was a noted action in the 1897 
Tirah campaign on India's north-west frontier, led by the 
Gordon Highlanders. £300-500 
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MCGONAGALL, SIR WILLIAM TOPAZ THE ANCIENT 
TOWN OF LEITH. A NEW POEM Edinburgh: [printed for the 
author], 1899. Printed broadside, wood-engraved royal arms at 
head, signed by the author ('Sir Wm. Topaz McGonagall, Bart') 
at head, mounted, framed and glazed, mount aperture 23 x 
18cm, faint transverse creases where previously folded, not 
examined out of frame 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
 
Very rare broadside by the infamously bad Scottish poet, one 
copy traced in libraries world-wide, at the National Library of 
Scotland. His genius for inadvertent bathos is exemplified by 
the second stanza:  
'Then as for Leith Fort, it was erected in 1779, which is really 
grand,  
And which is now the artillery head-quarters in Bonnie 
Scotland;  
And as for the Docks, they are magnificent to see,  
They comprise five docks, two piers, and 1141 yards long 
respectively.' £300-500 
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ORKNEY AND SHETLAND OLD-LORE MISCELLANY OF 
ORKNEY, SHETLAND, CAITHNESS AND SUTHERLAND 
[Volumes 1-2 titled Orkney and Shetland Miscellany]. London: 
for the Viking Club [-the Viking Society for Northern Research], 
1907-15. Volumes 1-8 (of 10), all in original parts (volume 1 in 
8, subsequent volumes in 4 plus index), original printed 
wrappers, illustrated throughout including numerous halftone 
photographic plates. Together with: duplicates of 
approximately 70 original parts and a bound copy of volume 3 
of the Old-Lore Miscellany; Caithness and Sutherland 
Records, Vol. I (all published), in 11 original parts, 1909-28, 
and duplicates of parts 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6; Orkney and Shetland 
Records, 11 parts from volumes 1-3; Saga Book of the Viking 
Club, 20 issues, 1904 and later; and a few others similar 
(Qty: c.130) £200-300 
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SCOTTISH HISTORY AND LAW 16TH-18TH CENTURY 
WORKS Boethius, Hector. [Scotorum historiae]. [Paris: 
Jodocus Badius], 1527. First edition, folio (32 x 21.5cm), later 
calf, signatures āēīō8 (-ā1) u10 a-z8 A-Z8 AA-BB8 2C6, main 
title-page (ā1) lacking, large woodcut criblé initials throughout, 
woodcut arms to ā2, second part with title-page incorporating 
elaborate woodcut border and central vignette of a printing 
shop, binding rubbed, joints cracked, rear board near 
detached, a few light damp-stains, wide margins [Adams 
B2308];  
Idem. Scotorum historiae prima gentis origine. Paris: Jacques 
du Puys, 1575 [colophon: Lausanne, François Le Preux at the 
expense of Jacques du Puys]. Folio (30.5 x 19cm), 
contemporary sprinkled calf, rebacked and relined, woodcut 
initials, bookplates, extra-illustrated with an engraved portrait 
of Henricus Florent Laurin by Petrus de Jode after Abraham 
van Diepenbeeck (c.1662), contemporary marginalia, detailed 
contemporary annotations to two rear blanks, repaired losses 
to title-page, ink-stamp of the University of Edinburgh to foot of 
title, very occasional light damp-staining [Adams B2310];  
Scott, George (editor). The Memoires of Sir James Melvil of 
Hal-Hill: containing an Impartial Account of the most 
Remarkable Affairs of State ... relating to the Kingdoms of 
England of Scotland, under the Reigns of Queen Elizabeth, 
Mary Queen of Scots, and King James. London: by E. H. for 
Robert Boulter, 1683. Folio, contemporary mottled calf, covers 
detached, two holes in 2P2 [ESTC R201];  
Lindsay, Robert. The History of Scotland; from 21 February, 
1436 to March, 1565 ... To which is added, a Continuation, by 
Another Hand, till August 1604. Edinburgh: printed by Mr 
Baskett and Company, 1728. 2 copies, both first editions, folio, 
one in contemporary panelled calf, rubbed, joints cracked, 
spotting and browning, marginal tear to d1, 2Y2 closed 
marginal tear extending into text, the other in 19th-century half 
russia, covers detached, upper margin of title-page excised, 
spotting and browning, short closed tears in 2G1 and 2P2 
[ESTC T87021];  
Skene, Sir John. Regiam Majestatem. The Auld Lawes and 
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Constitutions of Scotland. Edinburgh: Thomas Finlason, 1609. 
First edition in Scots (and any vernacular; first published in 
Latin the same year), 2 copies, folio, first in copy 20th-century 
blue cloth, woodcut head- and tailpieces and initials 
throughout, title-page dust-soiled and with small marginal hole, 
part 2 ff. A3-4 with partial loss of text from ink corrosion, X6 
with short closed tear, repairs to final extant leaf 2H3 (2H4, 
blank, discarded), second copy in 20th-century black cloth, 
initial two quires with smaller margins and possibly supplied 
from another copy, title-page spotted and soiled, lacking index 
(3 leaves, H2-4) at end, damp-staining towards rear [ESTC 
S117424];  
Idem. Regiam Maiestatem Scotiae. London: John Bill, 1613. 
Folio, contemporary mottled calf, woodcut head- and tailpieces 
and initials throughout, title-page with early inscriptions 
including 'Bibliotheca Colbertina' (i.e. the library of Jean-
Baptiste Colbert, 1619-1683, French statesman), manuscript 
catch-title to bottom edge, spine very worn, title-page with 
shallow chips along fore edge, stitching strained between part 
2 quires F-G, leaves G2-5 loose, final 2 leaves working loose 
[ESTC S117425: 'A reissue, with cancel title, of the 1609 
[Latin] edition'];  
Parliament of Scotland. The Lawes and Actes of Parliament, 
maid be King James the First, and his Succesours Kinges of 
Scotland. Edinburgh: Robert Walde-grave, 1597. First edition, 
2 copies, folio, 20th-century blue and brown cloth respectively, 
both with letterpress title-page only (an engraved title-page 
was also issued but 'one of the title-pages is generally 
missing', ESTC), retaining all medial blanks (e1, h4, n2, 2D4, 
E6) and folding genealogical table (repaired in one copy, torn 
in the other), woodcut head- and tailpieces and initials 
throughout, first copy (blue cloth) with contemporary signature 
'Jo. Skene' to end of Table (part 3 sig. E5), possibly the 
autograph of the compiler Sir John Skene, first leaf (pi1) 
containing explanatory verses laid down and remargined, 
second copy (brown cloth) 2G6 with ownership inscription 
'George Wichtane notarie burges of Dondie is owner of this 
book the first of February anno Dom 1626', lacking pi1, part 2 
sigs. T3-4, and all of De verborum significatione (sigs. H-T), 
title-page (pi2) soiled and with woodcut headpiece trimmed, 
pi4 torn with loss of woodcut headpiece [ESTC S116931];  
Spottiswoode, Sir Robert. Practicks of the Laws of Scotland. 
Edinburgh: printed by James Watson, 1706. First edition, folio, 
contemporary mottled calf, from the library of David Erskine of 
Dun (1670-1758), Scottish advocate, with ownership 
inscription 'Ex libris Davidis Erskine' and engraved bookplate, 
front board detached, toning, spotting to outer leaves [ESTC 
T101198];  
and 2 others (a fragment of The Lawes of Actes of Parliament, 
containing De verborum significatione only, 1599, worming; 
Thomas Thomson, editor, A Collection of Inventories and 
Other Records of the Royal Wardrobe and Jewlhouse; and of 
the Artillery and Munitioun [sic] in Some of the Royal Castles, 
Edinburgh: [privately printed], 1815, 4to, contemporary red 
quarter morocco, not collated) 
(Qty: 13) 
Provenance: Dictionaries of the Scots Language (with 
associated bookplates). £700-1,000 
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SCOTTISH HISTORY, THEOLOGY AND LAW COLLECTION 
OF WORKS, 17TH-18TH CENTURY Leslie, John. De origine 
moribus et rebus gestis Scotorum libri decem ... Nunc denuo 
recus. [Amsterdam?: no printer], 1675. 4to, contemporary calf, 
11 full-page engraved genealogies in text, each with portrait 
roundel, binding rubbed, small paper flaw in 3Z1;  
[Scottish martyrs]. A Cloud of Witnesses, for the Royal 
Prerogatives of Jesus Christ; or, the Last Speeches ... of those 
who have suffered for the Truth, in Scotland, since the Year 
1680. [Edinburgh?: no printer], 1714. First edition, 4to, 19th-
century marbled boards, rebacked, title-page in red and black, 
tape-repairs in H2 and 2I4, rear inner hinge split between final 
two signatures [ESTC T167253, tracing five copies only 
worldwide, and five copies for another edition published the 
same year, slightly different pagination, priority not 
established];  
Forrester, Thomas. The Hierarchical Bishops Claim to a 
Divine Right. Edinburgh: James Watson, 1699. First edition, 
4to, contemporary panelled sheep, rebacked, front board near 
detached errata slip pasted onto final blank (loose) [ESTC 
R4954];  
[Gordon, James]. The Reformed Bishop: or, XIX Articles, 
tenderd by ... a Well-Wiher of the Present Government of the 
Church of Scotland. [No place]: for the author, 1679. 8vo, 
contemporary mottled sheep ruled in blind, errata leaf, terminal 
blank, rubbed, front joint split at head, worming in gutter, 
Gordon Castle label to front free endpaper [ESTC R10195: 9 
UK copies, of which 4 in the NLS];  
Forbes, William. A Treatise of Church-lands and Tithes. 
Edinburgh: heirs and successors of Andrew Anderson, 1705. 
8vo, contemporary sprinkled calf, engraved bookplate of the 
Earls of Lauderdale, book-label of one J. R. P. Forrest, 
contemporary ownership inscription ('Lauderdale') and 
shelfmark to title-page, binding slightly worn [ESTC T130854];  
Buchanan, George. De jure regni apud Scotos. [No place: no 
printer], 1680. 12mo, contemporary sheep, spine slightly 
defective, closely trimmed at foot [R19572];  
[Stewart, Sir James]. Naphtali, or the Wrestlings of the 
Church of Scotland for the Kingdom of Christ. [No place: no 
printer], 1693. 12mo, contemporary sheep, retaining final blank 
[ESTC R33803];  
[Skene, Alexander]. Memorialls for the Government of the 
Royall-Burghs in Scotland. Aberdeen: John Forbes, 1685. First 
edition, 8vo, contemporary sheep [ESTC R38926];  
[Clark, James]. A Sermon preached at the Kirk of 
Auldhamstocks. Edinburgh: John Reid, 1690. 4to, 12 pp., 
disbound, stained [ESTC R36023: 10 copies worldwide];  
Spalding, John. A Sermon before His Grace John Earl of 
Tullibardine. Edinburgh: George Mosman, 1696. 4to, 
disbound, 19 pp., [ESTC R34583: 9 copies worldwide];  
Ferguson, Robert. The Late Proceedings and Votes of the 
Parliament of Scotland, contained in an Address delivered to 
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the King. Glasgow: Andrew Hepburn, 1689. 4to, 39 [1] pp., 
disbound, shaved [ESTC R224225];  
[Ridpath, George]. The Scots Episcopal Innocence. London: 
[no printer], 1694. First edition, 4to, stitched as issued, 
untrimmed, title-page stained, closed tear in penultimate leaf 
[ESTC R28104];  
and approx. 18 others (these not collated), including: Samuel 
Rutherford, A Sermon preached before the Right Honourable 
House of Lords, 1645 (disbound, tear to corner of title-page); 
James Durham, The Unsearchable Riches of Christ, Glasgow, 
1709; Lockhart, Memoirs concerning the Affairs of Scotland 
from Queen Anne's Accession ... to the Commencement of the 
Union, 1714 (contemporary panelled calf, rebacked, bookplate 
of the Viscounts Melville); and similar 
(Qty: c.30) 
Note: Leslie's work was first published in Rome in 1578.  
Provenance: Dictionaries of the Scottish Language (with 
markings including ink-stamps to endpapers and remnants of 
labels to spines). £500-800 
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WISHART, GEORGE 5 WORKS Wishart, George. I.G. [i.e. 
James Graham, Marquess of Montrose] De rebus auspiciis 
serenissimi, et potentissimi Caroli ... sub imperio illustrissimi 
Iacobi Montisrosarum Marchionis, Comitis de Kincardin &c. ... 
commentarius, interprete A. S. [i.e. Agricola Sophocardio 
pseud. of George Wishart]. [Amsterdam], 1647. First edition, 
small 8vo, [xii], 248, contemporary olive-green morocco, gilt, 
double panel with a fleur-de-lis at the inner corners of the inner 
panel, and a gilt lozenge-shaped floral centrepiece, g.e., 
bookplate of Thomas Maitland of Dundrennan and John 
Whitefoord Mackenzie, pencil note to endpaper 'Sotheby 
10/11/1916, lot 1362 ("Wotton binding"), £3/7/6 to Maggs', 
spine slightly faded, joints slightly rubbed [not traced on 
ESTC];  
Wishart, George. I.G. [i.e. James Graham, Marquess of 
Montrose] De rebus auspiciis serenissimi, et potentissimi 
Caroli ... sub imperio illustrissimi Iacobi Montisrosarum 
Marchionis, Comitis de Kincardin &c. ... commentarius, 
interprete A. S. [i.e. Agricola Sophocardio pseud. of George 
Wishart] . Amsterdam: Iohannis Crosse, 1648. 12mo, [xxviii], 
221, contemporary vellum, armorial bookplate of James Smith, 
early inscription 'E.H.' and 'ex dono P.M.S.D.M' on title;  
Wishart, George. The Compleat History of the Warrs in 
Scotland, under the Conduct of the Illustrious and truly-valiant 
James Marquesse of Montrose. [?Holland] Printed in the year 
1660, small 8vo, [viii], 231, [1], engraved portrait frontispiece, 
title printed in red and black, 19th century brown morocco, 
g.e., bookplate of James Gerard Graham, title repaired with 
some letters supplied in ink facsimile, 5 leaves cut close with 
loss of a few letters, [ESTC R204133];  
Wishart, George. Memoirs of the most renowned James 
Graham, Marquis of Montrose, translated from the Latin of the 
Rev. Dr George Wishart. Edinburgh, 1819. 8vo, engraved 
portrait, contemporary half calf, neatly rebacked;  
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Wishart, William Thomas. Six Disquisitions on Doctrinal and 
Practical Theology. St John, N.B.: J & A. McMillan, 1853, 8vo, 
contemporary half calf 
(Qty: 5) £700-1,000 
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SCOTLAND COLLECTION OF DEEDS AND INDENTURES, 
16TH-19TH CENTURY 20 on vellum, approx. 30 on paper, 
mainly 18th century, a large proportion relating to the estate of 
Kinloch in Fife and to the Anderson, Balfour, Boyd, Bruce, 
Kinnear and other families, and including sasines, inventories, 
charters of resignation, special retours, and similar, notable 
documents including: William Boyd, 3rd Earl of Kilmarnock (?-
1717), deed of obligation, 1705, signed 'Kilmarnock', on paper, 
old repairs verso; idem, deed of tack, 1705, signed 
'Kilmarnock', on paper, torn along folds; David Lindsay, 11th 
Earl of Crawford (1547-1607), charter, 17th March 1607, 
signed 'David erle of Craufurd', in Latin, with seal; James VI 
and I deed of sale of land at Kinloch from Sir James Scott of 
Abbotshall to one Robert Aytoun, in Scots, with seal (worn 
smooth); a 1592 charter concerning one Andrew Bruce and 
one John Johnston (with Bruce's seal); and others 
(Qty: c.50) 
Note: William Boyd, 3rd Earl of Kilmarnock sided with the 
Hanoverians in the 1715 Jacobite rebellion, whereas his son, 
the fourth earl, was a prominent Jacobite commander in the 
Forty-Five and was executed at Tower Hill after its defeat. 
£300-500 
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SCOTLAND DOCUMENT SIGNED BY JAMES, 3RD EARL 
OF ARRAN, AND JOHN, LORD HAMILTON (LATER THE 
1ST MARQUESS OF HAMILTON), C.1575 deed on vellum 
(25 x 31.5cm), recording an agreement between 'James Erle 
of Arrane' and 'our derest brother Johnne Lord Hamiltonn', 
relating to a vicarage, mentioning inter alia 'the vicarage of 
Kilmorie in Arrane', signed at foot 'James' and 'J Hamilton', red 
wax seals of both attached, John, Lord Hamilton's seal with 
chips to edges and hairline crack. Together with 11 other 
deeds and indentures on vellum or paper, including a 17th-
century deed in Latin signed by William, Earl of Glencairn. And 
an 18th-century memorandum book 
(Qty: 13) 
Note:  
James Hamilton (1537/8-1609) became the third earl of Arran 
in 1550 following the elevation of his father, regent of 
Scotland, to the French dukedom of Châtelherault in return for 
agreeing to the marriage of Mary Queen of Scots and the 
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future François II of France. On François's death in 1560 
'Arran rejoiced in the thought that he could now marry her 
himself' (ODNB), an idea also favoured by Elizabeth, who had 
herself rejected him as a suitor a short time before. After 
Mary's return to Scotland, Arran's obsession became a 
common talking point, and rumours circulated that he planned 
to kidnap her. It became clear to observers that Arran was 
losing his mind, and after four years imprisonment at 
Edinburgh castle he was kept in seclusion with his mother at 
Craignethan. He forfeited the earldom to a relation in 1581. 
'His younger brother John Hamilton was treated as head of the 
house of Hamilton after their father's death in 1575, but Arran's 
signature, pathetically wavering and disjointed, was still 
required on family charters' (idem). John Hamilton was created 
Marquess of Hamilton in 1599. £300-500 
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ENGLISH CIVIL WAR COLLECTION OF PAMPHLETS 
comprising:  
1) [New Model Army]. An Ordinance of the Lords and 
Commons assembled in Parliament; for the Speedy Raising of 
Money in the Easterne Association, and Other Counties 
Adjacent, for the Maintanence of the Forces imployed in 
reducing of the Garrison of Newarke. London: by T. W. for 
Edw. Husband, 13th August 1645. [2] 5 [1] pp., unopened 
[ESTC R13700: 3 copies worldwide];  
2) [Ireland]. Sixteene Queres propounded by the Parliament of 
Ireland to the Judges of the Said Kingdom. London: [no 
printer], 1641. [2] 14 13-18 pp., without final blank [ESTC 
R17541];  
3) [Ireland]. The Particular Relation of the Present Estate and 
Condition of Ireland ... with those Battels and overthrows lately 
given to the Rebels to the 16. of this Present February. 
London: Joseph Hunscott, 1642. 20 pp., deckle edges [ESTC 
R9885];  
4) [Yorkshire; Siege of Hull]. A Declaration of the Lords and 
Commons assembled in Parliament, for the Preservation and 
Safety of the Kingdom, and the Town of Hull. With the 
Assurance of both Houses to Satisfie all Losse sustained by 
any Service done for the Safety of the said Town, by Reason 
of the Overflowing of the Water upon any the grounds there. 
London: by Luke Norton and John Field, for Edward Husbands 
and John Frank, July 13th, 1642. 8 pp., deckle-edges, 
unopened [ESTC R27933: 10 UK copies worldwide];  
5) [Douglas, Lady Eleanor]. The Benidiction [sic], [London: no 
printer], 1651, [4] pp., with caption-title 'For the Armies 
General, His Excellency', [ESTC R26482: 10 copies 
worldwide];  
6) Overton, Richard. An Appeale from the Degenerate 
Representative Body, the Commons of England ... to ... the 
Free People in General of the Several Counties, Cities, 
Townes, Burroughs ... and in especially ... Sir Thomas Fairfax 
... by Richard Overton, Prisoner in the Infamous Goale [sic] of 
Newgate. London: [no printer], 1647, [2] 38 pp., [ESTC 
R201704, 14 copies worldwide];  
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7) An Ordinance of the Lords and Commons assembled in 
Parliament; concerning the Proceedings of divers ill-affected 
persons and Papists within the Counties of Denbigh, 
Mountgomery [sic], Flint, Merioneth, Carnarvon and Anglesey, 
who have in Contempt of the Parliament, entered into an 
Hostile and Dangerous Association amongst themselves. 
London: for Edw. Husbands, July 11, 1643, 8 pp. [ESTC 
R6464];  
8) The High Court of Justice, or Cromwels New Slaughter-
House in England ... being the Third Part of the History of 
Independency. [London]: In the second year of the States 
Liberty, and the Peoples Slavery, 1660. 71 [1] pp., ink-stamp 
to final page and blank [ESTC R17922];  
9) An Advertisement to the whole Kingdome of England, but 
more especially to the Citie of London, speedily to consider 
their present Dangers, and prevent their approaching Miseries. 
London: by R. O and G. D., 1642. [2] 6 pp., title-page with 
pencilled notes and shallow chip to corner [ESTC R5449: 9 UK 
copies];  
10) Pickering, Benjamin. A Firebrand Pluckt out of the Burning. 
A Sermon preached ... before the Honourable House of 
Commons ... by Benjamin Pikering [sic]. London: by I. L. for 
Philemon Stephens, and Samuel Gellibrand, 1645. [8] 28 pp. 
[ESTC R18962];  
11) Sedgwicke, William. Zions Deliverance and her Friends 
Duty ... In a Sermon preached at a Publicke Fast before the 
Honourable House of Commons. London: for John Bellamy 
and Ralph Smith, 1642. [4] 54 [2] pp., annotations to title-page 
and final leaf [ESTC R18932];  
12) Whittaker, Jeremiah. Eirenopoios. Christ the Settlement of 
Unsettled Times, in a Sermon preached before the 
Honourable House of Commons. London: for John Bellamy & 
Ralph Smith, 1642, [8] 61 [1] pp., without A1 (licence leaf or 
blank?) [ESTC R27065];  
13) Wilkinson, Henry. Babylons Ruine, Jerusalems Rising. Set 
forth in a Sermon preached before the Honourable House of 
Commons. London: for Chr. Meredith, and Sa. Gellibrand, 
1643. [8] 32 pp. [ESTC R40697].  
Together with 5 similar pamphlets: Henry Dove, A Sermon 
preached before the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor of the 
City of London, 1682, without initial blank and licence leaf, 
closely trimmed shaving signature-marks and catchwords, 
contemporary pen-trials and ownership inscriptions, closed 
tear in final leaf [ESTC R31365]; John Standish, A Sermon 
preached before the King at White-Hal, 1675, without initial 
blank but retaining advertisement leaf [ESTC R13595]; Luke 
Milbourne, The Danger of Changes in Church or State, 
1715/15, Arabic quotation from Erpenius on title-page, [ESTC 
N28349]; Sir Jonathan Trelawny, A Sermon … for the Signal 
Successes vouchsafed to Her Majesties Forces by Sea and 
Land: under the Command of the Earl of Marlborough in the 
Low Countries, 1702 [ESTC T143136]; Charles Bathurst, A 
Serious Exhortation to the People of England, to mind their 
Present Visitation, it being the Day of the Lord's Love unto 
them, 1669, this edition not in ESTC, one leaf largely torn 
away.  
Variable browning, all stitched in modern card wrappers and 
housed together in single custom quarter-morocco solander 
box 
(Qty: 18) 
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. 
£1,000-1,500 
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ENGLISH CIVIL WAR COLLECTION OF WORKS Walker, 
Clement. Relations and Observations, Historical and Politick, 
upon the Parliament begun Anno Dom. 1640. [Bound with:] 
Anarchia Anglicana, or, the History of Independency. The 
Second Part. [And:] The High Court of Justice or Cromwells 
New Slaughter House in England. [London: no printer], 1648-
49-51. 3 works in 1 volume, 4to, early-19th-century olive-green 
sheep by Hering, arms of the Lumley-Savile family (earls of 
Scarborough) gilt to sides within dogtooth frames, Greek-key 
roll gilt to turn-ins, Rufford Abbey bookplate, a few side-notes 
shaved, second work without plate cited in ESTC [ESTC 
R186160, R27579, R207365];  
Vicars, John. Jehovah-Jireh.God in the Mount. Or, Englands 
Parliamentarie Chronicle. London: by T. Paine and M. 
Simmons, for J. Rothwell and T. Underhill, 1644. First edition, 
4to, contemporary vellum, later labels and endpapers, 
bookplate (Fairfax of Cameron, dated 1910), short closed tear 
in D3 [ESTC R1844];  
Scotland; Convention of Estates. The Acts made in the 
Second Parliament of our most High and Dread Soveraigne 
Charles ... holden at Edinburgh. [Bound with:] The Acts done 
and past in the First Session of the Third Parliament of our 
most High and Dread Soveraigne Charles ... holden at 
Edinburgh. [And:] The Acts done and past in the Second, 
Third, Fourth and Fifth Sessions of the First Triennall 
Parliament of ... Charles ... holden at Edinburrgh, Stirling, 
Pearth, and S. Andrews respective. Edinburgh: Evan Tyler, 
1641-44-46. 3 works in 1 volume, folio, modern half calf, first 
work title-page repaired and with small hole touching type-
ornament border, contemporary marginalia, second work 
browned and with contemporary underlining [ESTC R33336, 
R12952, R211320];  
Blount, Thomas. Boscobel: or, the history of His Sacred 
Majesties most Miraculous Preservation after the Battle of 
Worcester. London: for Henry Seile, 1660. First edition, 
presumed second issue (epistle signed 'Blount'), 8vo, 
contemporary sheep, rebacked and relined, 3 engraved plates 
(portrait frontispiece, arms, and folding view), all crudely hand-
coloured, frontispiece trimmed along fore-edge, title-page with 
top margin excised, folding viewed backed on linen and 
inserted into end-pocket, contemporary ownership inscription 
'Elizabeth Amherst August 15th 1660' to binder's blank [ESTC 
R6431];  
Holles, Denzil Holles, Baron. Memoirs of Denzil Lord Holles, 
Baron of Ifield in Sussex, from the Year 1641 to 1648. London: 
for Tim. Goodwin, 1699. First edition, 8vo, contemporary 
panelled calf, rebacked, engraved portrait frontispiece with 
half-title recto, contemporary ownership inscription to title-
page, spill-burn in C3 [ESTC R3286];  
Clarendon, Edward Hyde, Earl of. The History of the 
Rebellion and Civil Wars in Ireland. London: for J. Wilford; and 
T. Jauncy, 1720. 8vo, contemporary panelled calf, engraved 
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portrait frontispiece [ESTC T53951];  
and 3 others (these not collated): Spalding, The History of the 
Troubles ... in Scotland, 1792 (2 volumes); Warner, The 
History of the Rebellion and Civil-War in Ireland, 1768 (2 
volumes); Ricraft, A Survey of Englands Champions, 1647 
[i.e.1818] 
(Qty: 11) 
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. £400-
600 
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ENGLISH CIVIL WAR COLLECTION OF PAMPHLETS all 4to 
and disbound unless otherwise stated, ESTC numbers in 
square brackets, comprising:  
1) A Speech delivered in the Starr-Chamber ... at the Censure 
of John Bastwick, Henry Burton, and William Prinn; concerning 
Pretended Innovations in the Church. By the most Reverend 
Father in God, William [Laud]. London: Richard Badger, 1637. 
19th-century half calf (front board near-detached), initial and 
final blanks discarded, title-page laid down, damp-staining 
[S108350];  
2) The Petition of the Knights, Gentlemen, Free-holders, and 
Others the Inhabitants of the County and City of York, 
presented to the Honorable House of Commons ... Wherein ... 
they humbly offer to billet and mayntain at their own Charge 
300 of their Horse, and 3000 of their Trained Bands within 
their owne Shire for three Moneths. London: John Franke, 
1642. Early-20th-century red half morocco, bookplate of 
Fairfax of Cameron [R1670];  
3) All the severall Ordinances and Orders made by the Lords 
and Commons assembled in Parliament; concerning 
Sequestring the Estates of Delinquents, Papists, Spyes and 
Intelligencers. London: for Edward Husbands, 1644. 2 parts in 
1 volume, misbound, with the 13 pp. second part bound 
between pp. 24 and 25 of the first, crude early stitching 
(perishing at head) [R204354];  
4) The Lord George Digby's Cabinet and Dr Goff's 
Negotiations. London: Edward Husband, 1646. 19th-century 
sprinkled calf, G2 torn at corner costing a few letters 
[R200703];  
5) A Declaration of the Lords and Commons assembled in 
Parliament, concerning the Papers of the Scots 
Commissioners ... and concerning the Proceedings of the Said 
Commissioners in the Isle of Wight. London: Edward Husband, 
March 13, 1647 [i.e. 1648]. Stitched as issued, retaining order-
to-print leaf [R206124];  
6) His Highness Speech to the Parliament in the Painted 
Chamber, at their Dissolution upon Monday the 22d. of 
January, 1654. Old staining in top margins [R207738];  
7) To His Highness Richard Lord Protector of the Common-
Wealth ... The Humble Representation and Petition of the 
General Council of the Officers of the Armies of England, 
Scotland, and Ireland. London: Henry Hills, 1659. Apparently 
retaining final blank [R4941];  
8) A Declaration of the General Council of the Officers of the 
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Army: agreed upon at Wallingford-house, 27th Octob. 1659. 
London: Henry Hills, printer to the Army, 1659. Apparently 
retaining initial blank [R207847];  
9) Treason Arraigned; in Answer to Plain English; being a 
Trayterous, and Phanatique Pamphlet which was condemned 
by the Counsel of State ... it is directed to the Lord General 
Monck, and the Officers of his Army, etc. [By Roger 
L'Estrange]. London, 1660. C.1900 red quarter morocco, 
closely trimmed at head, spill-burn in title-page, bookplate 
(Herbert Henry Raphael) [R203945: 9 UK copies] 
(Qty: 9) 
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. £300-
400 

 

  

 

119 
 

  

ENGLISH CIVIL WAR COLLECTION OF PAMPHLET 
SERMONS all addressed to ‘the Honourable House of 
Commons’ or ‘both Houses of Parliament’, and comprising:  
1) Newcomen, Matthew. Jerusalems Watch-Men, the Lords 
Remembrancers: a Sermon preached at the Abbie at 
Westminster, before both Houses of Parliament, and the 
Assembly of Divines, upon their Solemn Fast, July 7th 1643, 
London: by M. F. for Christopher Meredith, 1643, without 
licence leaf [ESTC R8797];  
2 & 3) ibid. The Craft and Cruelty of the Churches Adversaries, 
2 copies, London: by G. M. for Christopher Meredith [second 
copy: printed by G. M. and are to be sold by Peter Cole], 1643, 
first copy closely trimmed at foot, a few catchwords and 
footers shaved, the other with slip-cancel pasted to foot of p. 8, 
[ESTC R12087 & R25169];  
4) ibid. The All--Seeing Unseen Eye of God, London: by A. M. 
for Christopher Meredith, 1647 [ESTC R201280];  
5) Palmer, Herbert. The Necessity and Encouragement of 
Utmost Venturing for the Churches Help, London: for Sam. 
Gellibrand, 1643, a few headlines and side-notes shaved 
[ESTC R1360];  
6) Sedgwick, Obadiah. England's Preservation, or a Sermon 
discovering the only way to prevent destroying Judgements, 
London: by R. B. for Samuel Gellibrand, 1642, without initial 
blank [ESTC R212706];  
7) ibid. Haman's Vanity, or a Sermon displaying the Birthlesse 
Issues of Church-destroying Adversaries, London: R. Bishop, 
for Samuel Gellibrand, 1643 [ESTC R16869];  
8) Simpson, Sidrach. Reformation's Preservation, London: for 
Benjamin Allen, 1643, retaining licence leaf and final blank 
[ESTC R24543],  
9) Strickland, John. Gods Work of Mercy, in Sions Misery, 
London: J. Raworth, for L. Fawne, 1644 [ESTC R205328];  
10 & 11) Temple, Thomas. Christ's Government in and over 
his People, 2 copies, London: Samuel Gellibrand, 1642, each 
retaining licence leaf, one with, a few headlines and 
catchwords shaved [ESTC R4760];  
12) Tuckney, Anthony. The Balme of Gilead, for the Wounds 
of England, London: by Richard Bishop, for Samuel 
Gellibrand, 1643, retaining initial blank [ESTC R886];  
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13) Whit[t]aker, Jeremiah. The Danger of Greatnesse: or, 
Uzziah, his Exaltation and Destruction, London: by G. M. for 
John Bellamie, 1646, retaining licence leaf, E1 torn in margin 
with partial loss of side-notes [ESTC R200519].  
Together with 2 similar pamphlets: [William Wickins?], 
Arguments against Bowing at the Name of Jesus, [No place, 
no printer], 1641, worming to lower margin [ESTC R24555]; 
Nathaniel Hardy, A Divine Prospective: representing the Just 
Mans Peacefull End. In a Funerall Sermon preached ... at the 
Enterrement of ... Sir John Gayr, 1649, retaining final blank 
[ESTC R206287].  
Variable browning, all stitched in modern card wrappers and 
housed together in single custom quarter-morocco solander 
box 
(Qty: 15) 
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. £300-
500 
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ENGLISH CIVIL WAR; LEVELLERS THE BANISHED MANS 
SUIT FOR PROTECTION TO HIS EXCELLENCY THE LORD 
GENERALL CROMWELL being the Humble Address of 
Lieutenant Colonel John Lilburn. London: Tho. Newcomb, 14 
June 1653. Broadside (38.5 x 30cm), printed on recto only, 
woodcut initial, repaired and laid down on Japanese tissue, 
disruption to text in places with minimal effect on legibility 
[ESTC R211530]. Together with 6 similar items:  
An Act for Preserving the Frequent Abuses in Printing 
Seditious, Treasonable, and Unlicences Books and 
Pamphlets; and for Regulating of Printing and Printing Presses 
[caption-title]. London: John Bill and Christopher Barker, 1662. 
Folio, disbound, pp. [2] 425-444, lacking final black, small 
marginal worm-track, final 2 leaves repaired [ESTC R504464: 
4 copies in libraries worldwide];  
A Declaration concerning the Generall Accompts of the 
Kingdome ... since the first Sitting of this Parliament unto the 
First of June, 1642. London: Richard Bishop for Laurence 
Blaiklock, 1642. Folio, modern card wrappers, strip of 
browning to gutter of title-page [ESTC R6764];  
The Address of the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, and 
Commons, to the King's Most Excellent Majesty, for 
Maintaining the Church of England, 16 April, 1689. Half-sheet 
printed on both sides, repaired [ESTC R13269];  
An Act for Paving, and otherwise Improving the City and 
Township of Peterborough [caption-title], 1790, 31 [1] pp. 
Loose in bifolia, stab-holes to inner margins [this edition not in 
ESTC];  
An Act for Indempnifying of such Persons as have acted for 
the Service of the Publique. London: Hen: Hills and John Field, 
1657. Modern boards, browning [ESTC R27220];  
An Act for the taking away of Purveyance, and Compositions 
for Purveyance. London: Hen: Hills and John Field, 1657. 
Modern boards, browning [ESTC R27004] 
(Qty: 7) 
Note: Very rare broadside appeal from the leading light of the 
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Leveller movement, asking permission from Cromwell to return 
from continental exile. The request was not granted, but 
Lilburne decided nevertheless to return in June 1653, following 
the dissolution of the Rump Parliament, and was promptly 
taken to the Tower. He died on parole at Eltham in 1657. 
ESTC traces nine copies in libraries worldwide.  
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. £300-
500 
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COMMONWEALTH OF ENGLAND VOLUME OF ACTS 
ISSUED UNDER THE SECOND PROTECTORATE 
PARLIAMENT London: Henry Hills and John Field, 1657. 28 
works in 1 volume, folio, modern calf, each work with woodcut 
coat of arms of the Commonwealth to title-page, text variously 
in black or roman letter, evenly browned, occasional tide-
marks in fore margins, continuation pagination added in a 
contemporary in brown ink, contents comprising (ESTC 
numbers in square brackets):  
1) The Humble Petition and Advice, presented unto His 
Highness the Lord Protector, by the Knights, Citizens and 
Burgesses assembled at the Parliament begun and held at 
Westminster the 17th Day of September 1656. [R213592];  
2) An Act for the Security of His Highnes the Lord Protector his 
Person, and Continuance of the Nation in Peace and Safety. 
[R236728];  
3) An Act for the Exportation of Several Commodities of the 
Breed, Growth and Manufacture of this Commonwealth. 
[R231507: 7 UK copies];  
4) An Act for Renouncing and Disanulling the Pretended Title 
of Charls Stuart, etc. Retaining final blank B2. [R29990];  
5) An Act for the Taking Away the Court of Wards and 
Liveries. [R29993];  
6) An Act and Declaration touching several Acts and 
Ordinances made since the Twentieth of April 1653. Retaining 
final blank F2 [R231502: 9 copies world-wide];  
7) Instructions agreed upon in Parliament, for Commissioners, 
for Surveying the Forest of Sherwood ... Needwood ... 
Kingswood ... Ashdown, or Lancaster Great Park; and Endfield 
Chase. [R176116: 9 copies world-wide];  
8) An Act for the Better Observation of the Lords-Day. 
[R211032];  
9) An Act for Discovering, Convicting and Repressing of 
Popish Recusants. [R504607: 4 copies world-wide];  
10) An Act for the Preventing of the Multiplicity of Buildings in 
and about the Suburbs of London, and within Ten Miles 
thereof. Retaining final blank G2 [R176090: 9 UK copies];  
11) An Additional Act for the Better Improvement and 
Advancing the Receipts of the Excise and New-Impost. 
[R206320];  
12) An Act for Continuing and Establishing the Subiside of 
Tunnage and Poundage, and for Reviving an Act for the Better 
Packing of Butter, and Redress of Abuses therein. Retaining 
final blank E2 [R21719];  
13) An Act for the Improvement of the Revenue of the 
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Customs and Excize [caption-title]. 4 pp. [R13781];  
14) An Act for Limiting and Setling the Prices for Wines. [2] 2 
pp. [R504608: 4 copies world-wide];  
15) An Act giving Licence for Transporting Fish in Foreign 
Bottoms. 3 pp. [R176093: 8 UK copies];  
16) An Act for an Assessment at the Rate of Five and Thirty 
Thousand Pounds by the Moneth upon England [...] for a 
Temporary Supply towards the Maintenance of the Armies and 
Navies of this Commonwealth. Retaining final blank H2 
[R211052: 11 copies world-wide];  
17) An Act for an Assessment upon England, at the Rate of 
Sixty Thousand Pounds by the Moneth, for Three Moneths. 
[R228084: 11 copies world-wide];  
18) An Act for the Three Moneths Assessment in Ireland, for 
the Maintenance of the Spanish War [caption-title]. Pp. 73 [i.e. 
75]-77 [R228104: 14 copies world-wide];  
19) An Act for Raising of Fifteen Thousand Pounds Sterling in 
Scotland. [R210619: 8 copies world-wide];  
20) An Act for Indempnifying of such Persons as have acted 
for the Service of the Publique. [R27220];  
21) An Act for the Better Suppressing of Theft upon the 
Borders and Upon the Borders of England and Scotland, and 
for Discovery of High-way Men and Other Felons. [R30671];  
22) An Act for Punishing of such Persons as live as High 
Rates, and have no Visible Estate, Profession or Calling 
Answerable thereunto [caption-title]. 4 pp. [R236034: 10 
copies world-wide];  
23) An Act for Quiet Enjoying of Sequestred Parsonages and 
Vicaridges by the Present Incumbent [caption-title]. 4 pp. 
[R479541: 4 copies world-wide];  
24) An Act for the Taking Away of Purveyance, and 
Compositions for Purveyance. [2] 2 pp. [R211048];  
25) An Act against Vagrants, and Wandring, Idle, Dissolute 
Persons [caption-title]. 3 pp. [R478218: 6 copies world-wide]  
26) An Act for the Confirming and Setling of Lands and 
Estates in Ireland. [R35547];  
27) An Act for the Attainder of the Rebels in Ireland. Retaining 
final blank G2, marginal worming and damp-staining. 
[R211309];  
28) An Act for the Adjournment of this Present Parliament. 
[R36648] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: The Second Protectorate Parliament met on 17th 
September 1656 with the urgent business of raising money for 
an expensive war against Spain. In the eighteen months up to 
that point, 'Cromwell was preoccupied with two matters above 
all. One—in the wake of the series of abortive royalist risings 
in late February and early March—was national security, and 
the introduction of the major-generals; the other was foreign 
policy. This was the period during which Cromwell was most 
active in the council. He took a close personal interest both in 
the efforts of the major-generals to encourage "a reformation 
of manners" and in persuading a sceptical council to back the 
amphibious expedition against the Spanish West Indies' 
(ODNB).  
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. 
£1,000-1,500 
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COMMONWEALTH OF ENGLAND COLLECTION OF RARE 
ACTS OF PARLIAMENT all disbound, variable browning, 
occasional spotting or dust-soiling to title-pages, ESTC 
numbers in square brackets:  
1) An Act repealing the Power formerly given to the Lord 
Admiral, and transferring it to the Councel of State, 1648. 
[R25374: 15 copies];  
2) An Act for the Punishment of Crimes committed upon, or 
beyond the Seas, 1649. [R208698: 14 copies];  
3) An Act for taking of the Accompts belonging to the Navy 
and Customs, 1649. [R208668: 16 copies];  
4) An Act declaring the Grounds and Causes of making Prize 
the Ships and Goods that shall be taken from time to time by 
the Parliaments Ships at Sea, 1649. Stitching split after first 2 
bifolia [R208579: 6 copies];  
5) An Act for preventing Injuries and Wrongs done to 
Merchants at Sea ... And prohibiting Mariners from serving 
under Forraign Princes or States without Licence, 1650. 
[R208847: 14 copies];  
6) Votes and Resolutions of the Parliament, concerning the 
Encouragement to be given to Mariners and Sea-Men in the 
Service of the Commonwealth, 1652. [R209372: 8 copies];  
7) An Act for the More Certain and Contant Supply of the 
Soldiery with Pay; and the preventing of any further 
Oppression or Damage to the People by Free-quarter or Billet, 
1649. [R492193: one copy, Folger];  
8) An Act for the Present Examining and Stating the Accompts 
of the Oficers and Soldiers now in the Parliaments Service 
within this Nation, 1649. [R208607: 15 copies];  
9) An Act for Setling of the Militia of the Commonwealth of 
England, 1650. Final bifolium detached [R209234: 13 copies];  
10) An Act Authorizing the Committee of the Militia of London 
to put in Execution the Powers and Authorities contained in an 
Ordinance of Parliament ... for the raising of Money to pay the 
Charge of the Fortifications and Guards, 1650. [R209238: 8 
copies];  
11) An Act for repealing an Ordinance and Act of Parliament, 
whereby Sir Thomas Fairfax, now Thomas Lord Fairfax, was 
constituted Commander in Chief of the Parliament Forces, 
1650. [R209226: 15 copies];  
12) An Act for making Salt-Petre, 1652. [R209381: 5 copies 
world-wide];  
13) An Act appointing a Committee for the Army, and 
Treasures at Wars, 1651. [R209329: 7 copies];  
14) Votes of Parliament touching two books; the one entituled, 
the Accuser sham'd, or A Pair of Bellows to blow off that Dust 
cast upon John Fry ... by Colonel John Downs ... The other 
entituled, The Clergy in their Colours, 1650. [R209293: 13 
copies];  
15) An Act for turning the Books of the Law ... into English 
[caption-title], 1650 [i.e. 1651]. [R209271: 16 copies];  
16) An Additional Act concerning the Proceedings of the Law 
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in English, 1651 [R209308: 11 copies];  
17) An Act for setting apart Tuesday the Eighth of October 
next, for a Day of Publique Thanks-giving, 1650. Remants of 
paper wrappers adhering along inner margin of title-page 
[R209251: 12 copies];  
18) An Additional Act for the Sale of the Goods belonging to 
the Late King, Queen and Prince, 1651. [R209316: 10 copies];  
19) An Act of the Commons of England ... for the Relief and 
Imployment of the Poor, and the Punishing of Vagrants ... 
within the City of London, and Liberties thereof, 1649. 
[R212450: 9 copies];  
20) An Act of the Commons of England ... for the Speedy 
Raising and Levying of Moneys by way of New Impost or 
Excize, 1649. [R225903: 11 copies];  
21) An Act for the Improvement of the Revenue of the 
Customs and Excize [caption-title], 1657. [R13781];  
22) An Act for the More Speedy and Effectual bringing in of the 
Arrears of the Excize, 1653. [R209402: 9 copies];  
23) An Act for taking and receiving the Accompts of the 
Commonwealth, 1649. [R212868: 8 copies];  
24) An Act for Continuing and Establishing the Subsidie of 
Tunnage and Poundage, and for reviving an Act for the better 
packing of Butter, 1657. Without final blank [R211049: 17 
copies];  
25) An Order of the Commons ... for a further supply of 
Commissioners for the Assessment of Ninety thousand 
pounds per mensem, 1649. [R208600: 14 copies];  
26) An Act for Subscribing the Engagement, 1649. [R212886: 
6 copies];  
27) Resolves of Parliament touching the subscribing to an 
Engament ... and the Names of Refusers or Neglecters to be 
returned to the Parliament, 1649. [R212869: 9 copies];  
28) An Act for the taking away of Purveyance, and 
Compositions for Purveyance, 1657. [R27004];  
29) An Act for the better Ordering and Managing the Estates of 
Papists and Delinquents, 1649. [R208802: 9 copies];  
30) A Declaration of the Parliament of the Commonwealth of 
England 1649 [R209391: 4 copies] 
(Qty: 30) 
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. 
£1,000-1,500 

 

  

 

123 
 

  

17TH-CENTURY ENGLISH HISTORY COLLECTION OF 
WORKS Clarendon, Edward Hyde, Earl of. The History of 
the Rebellion and Civil Wars in England, begun in the Year 
1641. Oxford: printed at the Theater, 1707. 3 volumes, large 
folio, contemporary mottled calf, rebacked, half-titles, 
engraved portrait frontispiece to each volume, engraved 
vignette of the Sheldonian Theatre to title-pages, engraved 
head- and tail-pieces and initials, bookplates, scuffs to sides, 
spotting to latter half of volume 3 [ESTC N5833];  
Sanderson, William. A Compleat History of the Life and 
Raigne of King Charles from his Cradle to his Grave. London: 
for Humphrey Moseley, Richard Tomlins, and George 
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Sawbridge, 1658. First edition, folio, contemporary calf, 
rebacked and relined, royal crest of Charles I (cipher CAR 
REX surmounted by crown and with motto 'Dieu et mon droit' 
on banner below) gilt to covers, 2 engraved portraits, spotting 
and browning, small hole in 4H4 [ESTC R5305; Wing S646];  
May, Thomas. The History of the Parliament of England: 
which began November the third, M. DC. XL. London: Moses 
Bell, for George Thomason, 1647. First edition, folio, 19th-
century half calf, rebacked, imprimatur leaf, title-page printed 
in red and black with engraved vignette, bookplate (Thomas 
Graham Dundas), marginal tear in sig. B costing a few words, 
closed tears in D1 and M2, Q4 torn in margin just touching 
text, repairs in quires 2F, 2O and 2P, [ESTC R8147; Wing 
M1410];  
and 3 others (these not collated): John Rushworth, Historical 
Collections of Private Passages of State, Weight Matters in 
Law, Remarkable Proceedings in Five Parliaments, 1721 (8 
volumes, folio, recent quarter morocco); Henry Scobell, A 
Collection of Acts and Ordinances of General Use, made in 
the Parliament begun at Westminster the third day of 
November, anno 1640, 1658 (folio, contemporary calf, 
bookplate of Charles Yorke, 1722-1770, Lord High Chancellor, 
spine split (just held by one cord); Reports and Cases taken in 
the third [...] and seventh years of the late King Charles, 1657 
(extensively repaired) 
(Qty: 15) 
Provenance: The Millmore English Civil War Collection. £400-
600 
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IRELAND 7 PAMPHLETS Wentworth, Thomas, Earl of 
Strafford. Depositions and articles against Thomas Earle of 
Strafford, Febr. 16. 1640. [London], 1640, pp. [2], 45, some 
pages misnumbered but signatures correct, final page dusty 
and with loss of [Sove]raigne on penultimate line;  
Wentworth, Thomas, Earl of Strafford. The Earl of Strafford 
on the Scaffold before he was beheaded on Tower-hill May the 
12. Day. 1641. [London] Printed 1641, pp. 7, verso blank;  
[Milton, John, attributed to] Canterburies Dreame: In which 
the Apparition of Cardinal Wolsey did pretend himself unto him 
on the fourteenth day of May last past it being the third night 
after my Lord Strafford had taken his fare-well to the World. 
[London] Printed in the year 1641, pp. [8];  
The Charge of the Scottish Commissioners against 
Canterburie and the Lieutenant of Ireland. Together with their 
Demand concerning the Sixt Article of the Treatie. [London], 
1641, pp. 44;  
The Demands of the Rebels in Ireland, unto the State and 
Councell of Dublin, February 3, 1641. The names of the chiefe 
of them are these. The Lord Mount Garret. Devlin, Don Luce, 
Cargena, Limbrey, Oneale. With Divers others. Containing 
fifteene severall Heads, all of which are most unreasonable 
and impudent. London: Printed for John Thomas, 1641, pp. 
[8];  
Certaine Propositions, whereby the distressed 
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Protestants of Ireland, Who have lost their goods, and 
personal Estates there, by means of the present Rebillion, 
may be relieved, if His Majesty and both Houses of Parliament 
shall so think fit. And those that shall be imployed as Officers, 
or common Souldiers in this present War, after the War shall 
be ended, may have Lands and Tenements allotted unto them 
there also, for their future settlements: Whereby His Majesties 
Revenue also in that Realm will be much advanced, and the 
said Kingdom, the better and more speedier peopled, secured 
and civilised. London: Printed for Joseph Hunscott, April 19. 
1642, pp. [8], slight dampstaining at base;  
A Declaration of Both Houses of Parliament, Concerning 
the Affairs of Ireland. Whereunto is added, 12 Arguments to 
promote the work of Subscription, according to the 
Propositions lately published, for recovery of the Kingdom of 
Ireland; For which an Act of Parliament is expected. London: 
Printed for Joseph Hunscott, 1641, pp. 5,3; lower blank corner 
of title torn away not affecting text;  
7 items in one volume, ink signature on the first item "Ex libris 
Joanis Boyd Edinb. 1811" on title page, a few ink notes on 
other pages, full calf boards, neatly rebacked, spine gilt, 
corners neatly repaired, red morocco lettering piece "Tracts 
1640" 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Not part of the Millmore English Civil War Collection. 
£400-600 
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ROYAL FAMILY SUBSTANTIAL COLLECTION OF SIGNED 
CHRISTMAS CARDS AND PHOTOGRAPHS each a single 
bifolium of thick card stock with gilt monogram(s) to front and 
printed greeting and mounted photograph to inside (most in 
colour), and comprising:  
1) Charles III (1948-) and Diana (1961-1997) as Prince and 
Princess of Wales, 4 cards each signed by Charles and Diana 
and addressed 'To you both' by Charles, one with printed 
greeting dated 1992 (i.e. the final year in which Charles and 
Diana sent a joint Christmas card), the rest undated, one card 
with fading to photograph (black and white) and faint mark 
opposite. Together with a portrait photograph of Charles and 
Diana, signed by both and dated 1992 (mounted and in glass 
frame, image dimensions 12 x 10 cm, approximate mount 
dimensions 18 x 14 cm, signatures slightly faded), 3 further 
photographic portraits (Charles and Diana together, and each 
separately, mounted, unsigned) and 2 cards without salutation 
and with presumably autopen signatures ('from Charles and 
Diana');  
2) Charles III (1948-), 12 signed cards, of which 4 personally 
addressed by Charles to 'Philip and Margaret' (including one 
with additional hand-written greeting 'and kindest regards from 
...'), one addressed 'To you both' with additional hand-written 
greeting, and 7 addressed 'To you both'. Together with a 
portrait photograph of Charles, signed and dated 1997 (in 
original green leatherette frame with badge of the Prince of 
Wales gilt-stamped to head, image dimensions 12 x 10cm, 
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signature faded)  
3) Prince Andrew, Duke of York (1960-), and Sarah Ferguson, 
Duchess of York (1959-), 5 cards, signed by both Sarah and 
Andrew, each addressed to 'Philip and Margaret' or similar in 
Sarah's hand, one card rather spotted and with frayed spine, 
another finger-marked.  
Together with a signed portrait photograph of King 
Constantine of Greece dated 1989, and 7 Halcyon Days 
Enamels screw-top trinket boxes, each commemorating a tour 
undertaken by Charles and Diana or Charles singly, inscribed 
on reverse of lid 'Presented by Their Royal Highnesses the 
Prince and Princess of Wales' or similar, retaining original 
boxes decorated with badge of the Prince of Wales in gilt 
(Qty: 35 items in 1 box) £3,000-4,000 
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ROYAL FAMILY COLLECTION OF SIGNED CHRISTMAS 
CARDS, GIFTS AND ASSOCIATED MEMORABILIA 
comprising:  
1) Group of 9 signed Christmas cards from King Charles III as 
Prince of Wales, 1990s-2000s, all signed by Charles and 
variously inscribed 'To you both' or 'Andrew and Christine' in 
his hand, one additionally signed by Camilla, the Queen 
Consort, each a single bifolium of thick card stock with 
mounted portrait photograph, together with a signed portrait 
photograph, 2006, depicting Charles in Highland dress, 
additionally signed by Camilla, in green leatherette frame 
containing his heraldic badge as Prince of Wales gilt to head, 
glazed, in original Ettinger cardboard case;  
2) Group of 10 Christmas Cards from Elizabeth II and Prince 
Philip, 1990s-2000s, all with autopen signatures and mounted 
portrait photograph, together with a portrait photograph, dated 
2006 with autopen signatures, glazed and in leather frame by 
Smythson of Bond Street, in original light blue cardboard case;  
3) Slice of wedding cake from the marriage of Charles and 
Camilla, 9th April 2005, wrapped and in original decorative tin 
designed by Alec Cobbe, retaining printed compliments slip on 
card (creased) and in original cardboard box;  
4) Collection of royal gifts:  
a) Halcyon Days Enamels thimble and needlecase, decorated 
with floral design and EIIR monogram, in original case;  
b) Halcyon Days Enamels trinket box, lid bearing royal arms, 
lettered on underside 'Presented by Her Majesty the Queen, 
the Golden Jubilee, Christmas 2002', in original case;  
c) Royal Collection fine bone china teacup lettered 'To 
celebrate the eightieth birthday of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth 21st April 2006', retaining original box and tissue 
paper;  
d) Silver photograph frame, incised with royal crown and dated 
2003 at head, in original box with printed presentation slip 
('Presented by Her Majesty the Queen, Christmas 2003');  
e) Silver-plated carriage alarm clock, face lettered 'Presented 
by Her Majesty the Queen, Christmas 2005', in original case 
retaining instruction booklet and replacement battery;  
f) Royal Scot Crystal hand-cut lead crystal bowl, incised 
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lettering on based 'Presented by Her Majesty the Queen, 
Christmas 2004', in original box;  
5) Large collection of official letters and memoranda, 
approximately 70 in total, including numerous invitations to 
royal dances and balls (these printed on thick gilt-edged card 
stock), an invitation to the wedding of Charles and Camilla 
(together with two related tickets and two copies of the order of 
service), many original envelopes retained 
(Qty: 1) £1,500-2,000 
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GEORGE V (1865-1936), KING OF GREAT BRITAIN, 
IRELAND, AND THE BRITISH DOMINIONS BEYOND THE 
SEAS DOCUMENT SIGNED, 1925 appointing Edmund St 
John Debonnaire John Monson (1883-1969) envoy 
extraordinary and minister plenipotentiary to the Republic of 
Columbia, single bifolium, typescript, signed at head 'George 
R. I.' (i.e. George Rex Imperator) in blue ink, wafer seal, 
enclosing 11 pp. letterpress general instructions, string-bound 
through three grommets, transverse creased where previously 
folded, 33 x 20.4cm 
(Qty: 1) £200-300 
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ELIZABETH, THE QUEEN MOTHER (1900-2002) 
AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, CLARENCE HOUSE, 11TH 
NOVEMBER 1976 to 'My dear Diana', signed 'Elizabeth R', on 
3 sides of 2 sheets of Clarence House stationery containing 
embossed royal cipher, retaining original franked envelope 
addressed to Lady Hill Wood, Flat 4, 33 Kensington Court W8 
5BG 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
A charming thank-you letter touching on one of the Queen 
Mother's favourite pastimes: 'Oh! the Boots! They are too 
heavenly for words ... from now on I shall feel quite safe going 
out shooting on the most dreadful days. This is the nicest 
present that I have had for many years'. £200-300 
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§ CHARLES III (1948-), KING OF THE UNITED KINGDOM 
BALMORAL, SIGNED LIMITED EDITION PRINT London: 
Anna Thompson and Guy Hunter, Art Publishers 1991. 
Lithograph in colours from an original watercolour by Charles, 
one of 25 artist's proofs, initialled and dated by Charles lower 
right in pencil (C '91), lower margin additionally with pencilled 
limitation statement and title, and publisher's device and 
Charles's crest as the Prince of Wales (both embossed), 
mounted, framed and glazed, mount aperture 35 x 48cm. 
Together with publisher's limitation statement (single bifolium 
of thick wove paper) and original blue cloth portfolio 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: There were also 295 standard copies, five publisher's 
proofs, and three printer's proofs. £2,000-3,000 
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NELSON, HORATIO, VISCOUNT NELSON (1758-1805) 
DOCUMENT SIGNED BY LORD NELSON, LADY EMMA 
HAMILTON, CAPTAIN THOMAS HARDY, AND OTHERS 
certifying the marriage of William Compton and Anne Bottalin, 
HMS Foudroyant, Bay of Naples, 9 July 1799.  
Brown ink on single sheet of laid paper with Britannia 
watermark, remains of red wax seal, old folds, mounted 
(mount aperture 30.8 x 19.2cm). Main text reads 'This is to 
certify that, on board the Foudroyant lying in Naples Bay, on 
the ninth of July 1799 the marriage between William Compton 
& Mrs Anne Bottalin, widow, was solemnized by me S. G. 
Comyn HM. Chaplain to the Right Honble Lord Nelson, H.M.S. 
Foudroyant, in the presence of'. With the following autograph 
signatures:  
Sir William Hamilton (1731-1803);  
Lady Emma Hamilton (1765-1815);  
Horatio Nelson, Viscount Nelson (1758-1805);  
Sir John Thomas Duckworth (1747-1817);  
Sir Thomas Masterman Hardy (1769-1839);  
John Rushout, 2nd Baron Northwick (1769-1859);  
Josiah Nisbet (1780-1830);  
John Tyson;  
William Compton and Anne Bottalin;  
and 2 others.  
Mounted together with the document is a contemporary 
manuscript account of the wedding, headed 'Paragraph for the 
papers, sent to Messrs Coutts & Co with request to have it 
inserted' 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
A spectacular document never before offered for sale, uniting 
Nelson with an astonishing array of characters in his story and 
providing a snapshot of a moment of sublime unreality amid a 
period of high tension in the contest for the Mediterranean, 
when dismayed observers perceived the judgment of the victor 
of the Nile to have been fatally disturbed by his pursuit of a 
scandalous love affair.  
Nelson's signature is juxtaposed with those of both Hamiltons 
and three of his fellow naval officers who had most to regret in 
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his behaviour: Thomas Masterman Hardy, his flag-captain at 
Trafalgar and famed recipient of his near final words; Josiah 
Nisbet, his stepson and rescuer at Tenerife, where Nelson lost 
his right arm; and John Duckworth, who, recently promoted 
rear admiral, sailed to Naples to reinforce Nelson, and as his 
second in command was required to cover Minorca on his 
behalf. John Rushout, collector and connoisseur, was in 
Naples as attaché to Sir William Hamilton; John Tyson was 
Nelson's personal secretary on the Foudroyant.  
Hardy was the most junior of Nelson's 'band of brothers' who 
secured the decisive victory over Napoleon in the Battle of Nile 
in August 1798. He was then promoted to Nelson's flagship, 
the Vanguard, before moving with him to the Foudroyant. At 
Trafalgar he was with Nelson during his final hours. Nelson's 
last words to his flag-captain have gone down in naval folklore 
as 'Kiss me, Hardy'; less frequently remembered is his request 
immediately beforehand: 'Take care of my dear Lady Hamilton, 
Hardy, take care of poor Lady Hamilton'. Hardy was appointed 
First Sea Lord in 1830 and oversaw the building of Nelson's 
Column.  
Nelson was fond of his stepson Josiah Nisbet, daughter of his 
Nevis-born wife Fanny from her first marriage, and took him to 
sea to train as a naval officer. They were side by side in the 
failed assault on Tenerife in 1797, when Nisbet applied a 
tourniquet to Nelson's wounded right arm, and got him back to 
the Theseus, where the arm was amputated. Between 1798 
and 1800 he commanded the Thalia on the Mediterranean 
station, but according to the Royal Naval Biography fell out 
with his stepfather 'by remonstrating with him on his infatuated 
attachment to Lady Hamilton', and held no subsequent 
appointment.  
Nelson had been impressed by Lady Hamilton's bravery during 
the evacuation of the Neapolitan royal family to Palermo in 
December 1798, and by February the pair were lovers, with Sir 
William Hamilton, ambassador to Naples, a complaisant 
adjunct to the relationship. 'Vivacious and uninhibited even by 
the relaxed standards of the Bourbon court, [Hamilton] threw 
herself, and drew him, into an extravagant social round of 
spectacles, drinking, and gambling. Emma Hamilton's earlier 
career as a courtesan had taught her skills which might have 
overcome a more sophisticated and less vulnerable man than 
Nelson ... Her friendship with the queen [of Naples] and her 
intimacy with the hero of the hour placed her at the centre of 
affairs, and she relished the position' (ODNB).  
In June Nelson sailed for Naples to continue his expedition 
against the newly established French satellite republic. On 13 
July he received the first of three orders from Lord Keith, 
commander-in-chief in the Mediterranean, to sail to Minorca in 
anticipation of a Franco-Spanish assault, all of which he 
refused, and though he reasoned that Naples was of greater 
strategic importance, his conduct left the British fleet 
dangerously exposed.  
Dr William Compton, the chancellor of Ely and a relative of the 
earl of Northampton, and Anne Bottalin, daughter of a 
sometime mayor of Norwich, were both British residents of 
Naples who have otherwise left little mark in posterity. Their 
marriage onboard the Foudroyant, with Nelson himself giving 
away the bride, was a lavish affair, the accompanying 
despatch describing how '[they] were elegantly entertained at 
dinner & with music by Ld Nelson who did them the honor to 
accompany them in his own barge (which he had also sent for 
them) with Sir Wm & Ly Hamilton ... in the evening to Mr 
Compton's house at Posilipo'.  
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Nelson's solicitude at such a juncture is picked out by his 
principal modern biographer John Sugden as evidence for a 
lesser-known side of his character: 'A man who invested time, 
effort and money into friendship, [Nelson] was hurt by anything 
resembling ingratitude. Even in these troubled times, we find 
him generous with now forgotten benefices. William Compton 
... received "a great many favours and kindnesses" from 
Nelson, and most especially "the kind interest" taken in sealing 
his union with a wife who made him "the happiest of mortals". 
Anne, the aforesaid spouse, said that the admiral's "good 
heart" had made her "as happy as I can possibly be on this 
earth" ... Midshipman Parsons remembered those days 
nostalgically, noting the great improvement [King Ferdinand of 
Naples] made to the ship's mess, Emma's "graceful form" 
bending over her harp to bestow "heavenly music" upon the 
diners on the quarterdeck and the large-decked galley, flush 
with opera singers, that glided alongside to serenade the 
sunset of each day' (Nelson: The Sword of Albion, p. 255).  
Provenance:  
By direct descent from William Compton and Anne Bottalin to 
the vendor. £10,000-15,000 
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COLLINGWOOD, CUTHBERT, BARON COLLINGWOOD 
(1748-1810; HIS COPY) THE HISTORY AND ADVENTURES 
OF THE RENOWNED DON QUIXOTE Translated from the 
Spanish of Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra... by T. Smollett. 
The Fourth Edition, corrected. London: for W. Strahan [and 
others], 1770. 4 volumes, 8vo, contemporary calf, red morocco 
labels, engraved plates, with Collingwood's autograph 
ownership inscription to the title-page of each volume 
(Qty: 4) 
Note: Admiral Collingwood was Nelson's second-in-command 
at Trafalgar and subsequently commander-in-chief, 
Mediterranean station. £300-400 
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NAPOLEON BONAPARTE (1769-1821) AUTOGRAPH 
LETTER TO NAPOLEON FROM GENERAL ANTOINE 
MARBOT, SIGNED BY NAPOLEON, 1796 Single bifolium 
written on two sides (conjugate leaf blank), 23.5 x 18.2cm, 
dated Paris, 26 floréal, l'an 4 de la république française [15 
May 1796], addressed to Napoleon as 'Citoien general', signed 
'Marbot memre du conseil des cinq cents', countersigned at 
head by Napoleon ('Bonaparte') beneath scribal docket 
('recommandé au g[énérale] Berthier'), old folds, a few ink 
smudges 
(Qty: 1) 

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 91 of 151 

 
 

  

Note:  
A letter of recommendation in favour of Lieutenant Berenger, 
an officer from Valence described as 'one of the first to rally to 
the standard of liberty' ('un des premiers qui se soit enrollé 
sous les drapeaux de la liberté'), addressed to Napoleon as 
commander-in-chief of the Army of Italy on the day of his 
triumphant entry into Milan, five days after his victory at Lodi. 
Marbot takes care to congratulate his correspondent for his 
recent successes ('Je joins mes felicitations à celles de toute 
la France, sur les victories que vous avez remportées'). £600-
800 
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BURNS, ROBERT (1759-1796) FRAGMENT OF 
AUTOGRAPH LETTER TO ROBERT MUIR OF 
KILMARNOCK, EDINBURGH, 15TH DECEMBER 1786 
reading (lacunae supplied by Waddell):  
'My Dr Sir, I delayed writing you till I [was] able to give you 
some rational account [of myself] and my affairs. I am got 
under the [patronage] of the Duchess of Gordon, Countess 
dowag[er] of Glencairn, & John Whiteford, the D[ean of] 
Faculty, Professors Blair, Stewart, Gr[egory] and several 
others on the Noblesse & Literati. I believe I shall begin at Mr. 
Creech's as [my publisher]. [I am] still undetermined as to the 
future, and, as usual, [nev]er think of it - I have now neither 
house nor [hom]e that I can call my own, but live on the world 
[at] large. I am just a poor wayfaring Pilgrim [on] the road to 
Parnassus; a thoughtless wanderer [and] soujourner in a 
strange land. [I] rec[eived] a very kind letter from Mr A. Dalziel, 
[for w]hich please return hi[m] my thanks; and [tell] him I will 
write him in a day or two. Mr. Parker, Charles, Dr. Corsan, and 
honest John [Wilson? my] quondam printer, I remember in my 
[prayers when I pray] in rhyme. To all of [whom], till I have an 
oppor[tunity.... ], Edinr 15th Dec. 1786. I forgot to tell you how 
[...] honest-hearted And[rew] [and?] Matty. She is [noblest] of 
the Creator['s...]  
On laid paper, with extensive early repairs and marginal 
extensions, concomitant soiling and staining, holes along 
longitudinal central fold, annotated 'Fragment of a letter from 
Robert Burns at Edinr 1786' on section of paper watermarked 
[1]797, glazed both sides and framed, part of some letters and 
words cropped 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Published in Hately Waddell, The Life and Works of Robert 
Burns, 1867, vol. II p. 143: 'The above fragment, which has no 
address, but which manifestly, from the names and references 
occur in it, belongs to this series [of letters to John Muir], we 
carefully print from original in possession of our friend John 
Reid, Esq., Kingston Place, Glasgow ... In consequence of this 
letter, Mr. Muir seems to have interested himself on behalf of 
the Edinburgh edition [of Burns's Poems, published in 1787] ... 
In filling up the blanks ... the only two about which we have 
any doubt are those in the concluding sentence; but we are 
much disposed to believe that the parties alluded to are 
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Andrew Bruce and his wife, or some other female relative ... 
who seem to have been well known to the Kilmarnock folk'.  
Provenance:  
By family repute from the collection of Claud Hamilton (1865-
1919), Scottish industrialist and owner of electrical engineering 
firm Claud Hamilton Ltd; thence by descent. £1,500-2,000 
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LEWIS, C. S. (1898-1963) AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED to 
a Mr Smith 'I think you make a case, and the matter, if not 
exactly world shaking, is of more importance than many 
discovered in learned periodicals. I shd. offer it to one of them, 
I think, if I were you. I've ventured 2 pencilled scholia on p. 3. 
On p.1 (last line) for "like then", wd. not 'that of' be better ? all 
the best, yours, C.S. Lewis.', one page, 8vo, The Kilns, 
Headington Quarry, Oxford 
(Qty: 1) £300-500 
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GANDHI, MOHANDAS K. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, 
IN GUJARATI to Ratilal, [Dr P.J. Mehta's son]  
Diwali, [no date]  
'Chi Ratilal.  
I received your letter. Now your anger over Narandas 
(Gandhi's nephew) may have calmed down. Narandas can 
never insult you. He has always been taking your care and 
making you happy. Whenever he writes to me, he always 
writes about your progress positively. Consider him as your 
best friend (well wisher). Do write me again. God bless you. 
Nowadays how to you spend your day ?  
Bapu's Blessings'  
11 x 10cm 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Gandhi writes to Ratilal, Dr P. J. Mehta's son. Gandhi clarifies 
the misunderstanding between Ratilal and Narandas Gandhi 
(Gandhi's nephew & Kanu's father). It seems that Ratilal must 
have expressed his displeasure to Gandhi in a letter. 
Narandas appears to have lost his temper while trying to 
explain a matter, and Ratilal did not appreciate his views and 
thought he was not well disposed towards him. Gandhi clears 
the air, by actually narrating to Ratilal what Narandas felt 
about him as a caring friend. He also jokes with him at the end 
of the letter, asking how he spends his day, knowing that 
without talking to Narandas the day is incomplete for him.  
Gandhi & Dr. Pranjivan J.Mehta  
 
Dr. Pranjivan J. Mehta and Gandhi met on 6th November 1888 
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while studying law in the United Kingdom at the Inner Temple, 
where they formed a life-long friendship.  
In 1899 Dr Pranjivan J. Mehta moved to Rangoon, Myanmar 
(Burma) where he joined a family diamond and jewellery 
business, Maganlal Prinjivan & Co. In Burma Mehta was 
involved in the Burmese Nationalist movement and numerous 
social activities such as the Hindu social Club, and 
corresponded with Gandhi about their respective roles and 
strategies in societal betterment in South Africa and Burma 
respectively. Although they corresponded a great deal Dr 
Mehta had instructed Gandhi to destroy his letters after having 
been read. In 1909 Dr Mehta referred to Gandhi as 'Mahatma' 
for the first time in a letter to Gopal KJ. Gokhale, and in 1910 
wrote a book on Gandhi entitled M.K. Gandhi and the South 
African Indian Problem.  
In December 1915 Dr. Mehta attended the Bombay session of 
the Indian National Congress. He spent several weeks with 
Gandhi, and had the 'Lal Kothi' or 'Red Bungalow' built near 
the Sabarmati Ashram, with Gandhi overseeing its 
construction.  
Mehta sponsored Gandhi's early freedom movement, the 
Sabarmati Ashram, and sent cheques to the value of 250,000 
rupees for Gujarat Vidyapith between 1919-22. After suffering 
a major stroke in the mid 1920's he went to Europe for medical 
treatment and in 1926 travelled to India to plan the Salt 
Satyagraha and assist Gandhi in it. Gandhi visited Burma in 
1929 and stayed at Mehta's home near the Shwedagon 
Pagoda. While in jail Gandhi had a premonition on 2 August 
that Mehta's latest illness would prove fatal. On 3rd August 
1932 Mehta died at 9pm in Rangoon General Hospital. 
Gandhi, who had been in Yeravda jail since 4th January 1932, 
paid tribute to Dr. Mehta in a letter he sent to Narandas on 7th 
August 1932:  
'If I were in the Ashram just now, I would have said a few 
words about this holy soul. He was my oldest friend... I saw 
Doctor continually progressing in such virtues as firmness of 
mind, courage, generosity, purity, love of truth, ahimsa and 
simplicity. Once he had made up his mind to do something, he 
would never change. His word, therefore, was trusted by 
people who had dealings with him. And he was always 
fearless... Doctor's liberality knew no bounds. His house was 
like a dharmasala. No deserving poor ever returned empty 
handed from him. He had helped and supported a number of 
people. There was no ostentation in his help. He never 
boasted about it. It knew no limits of caste or community or 
province... Doctor had enough wealth and to spare, but he was 
not proud of it. He spent very little of it on pleasures for 
himself... During the last many years of his life he loved 
brahmacharya. In his early life, Doctor had little interest in 
reading religious books, but in his later life his love for such 
books increased... Doctor had scrupulously followed truth both 
in his busness and his legal practice. I know that he had great 
hatred of falsehood and hypocrisy. His ahisma was visible on 
his face and could be read in his eyes, and it was becoming 
deeper day by day. Of course the atman in man never dies, 
but Doctor has become, through his virtues, immortal in a 
special sense.'  
To Polak, who had known Mehta since 1909, Gandhi had 
written on 4th August 1932 'I have lost a lifelong faithful friend.' 
On the same day he wrote to Mehta's nephew, Manilal R. 
Jhaveri 'I know that all of you will feel the loss of Doctor. By my 
sorrow is particular. I had no greater friend than Doctor in this 
whole world.'  
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To Chhaganlal P. Mehta, Mehta's oldest son, Gandhi wrote: 
'Your conduct henceforth should show to others that you 
understand the true significance of Doctor's death. His many 
virtues are his real will. They are your legacy. I hope you will 
do nothing which may make your younger brothers unhappy in 
the slightest degree. I feel unhappy that, at a time when my 
lifelong friend had passed away, I am as helpless as a cripple. 
If I had been free, I would be by your side now. Perhaps 
Doctor would have drawn his last breath in my lap. But God is 
ever jealous of our wishes.' £2,000-3,000 
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GANDHI, MOHANDAS K. LETTER, SIGNED, IN GUJARATI 
02/07/1946 (08760)  
Letter dictated by Gandhi to an assistant, signed by Gandhi  
From: Poona  
To: Shri. Champa  
Sevagram  
'Chi. Champa, Received your letter dated 27/05/1946. If I start 
responding everyone secretly ("in private" - written by Gandhi) 
then there will be no end to it. And why should there be 
Secrecy? If you are deprived of vitality (Mental weakness) then 
it will come out some day, otherwise you will become a 
hypocrite. The Ashram is not a place for enjoying comfortable 
facilities. For that, go to some other place. I am not running the 
ashram myself. Hence, at the moment whatever 
Krishnachandra says you have to abide by that or else don’t 
stay there. You don’t become an ascetic (Nun), but at least 
become like an ordinary human being who does not make a 
show of her wealth or else forget my relation. You fall sick, for 
that you alone are responsible. I have been observing for a 
while that you do not have the right to eat Rice and Moong 
(Green Gram), that (which) you should know. Your diet is milk, 
boiled vegetables, fruit and curd. Additionally, when I arrive, till 
then if you are there in ashram then let me know.  
Bapu’s Blessings'  
17 x 15.3cm 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Gandhi responds to a critical letter about the Ashram written 
by Mrs Champa Mehta (daughter-in-law of his close friend, Dr. 
Pranjivan J. Mehta), vigorously rebutting her comments. He 
tells her upfront that he can't write personalised responses to 
everyone. A unique feature is a phrase 'deprived of vitality' 
written by his assistant that Gandhi altered to 'mental 
weakness'. He strongly asserts that the Ashram is not a place 
for worldly comforts and that people need to obey the rules 
enforced by Krishnachandra with discipline; otherwise they are 
not fit to stay. He asks her to put her acts straight or else 
forget the relationship (that of father - daughter). He 
recommends her a diet suitable for her intake due to her 
health issues. He also says that once he reaches the Ashram 
she can let him know if she stays till then (literally saying that 
she may leave if she wishes to and he couldn't care.)'  
Gandhi & Dr. Pranjivan J.Mehta  
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Dr. Pranjivan J. Mehta and Gandhi met on 6th November 1888 
while studying law in the United Kingdom at the Inner Temple, 
where they formed a life-long friendship.  
In 1899 Dr Pranjivan J. Mehta moved to Rangoon, Myanmar 
(Burma) where he joined a family diamond and jewellery 
business, Maganlal Prinjivan & Co. In Burma Mehta was 
involved in the Burmese Nationalist movement and numerous 
social activities such as the Hindu social Club, and 
corresponded with Gandhi about their respective roles and 
strategies in societal betterment in South Africa and Burma 
respectively. Although they corresponded a great deal Dr 
Mehta had instructed Gandhi to destroy his letters after having 
been read. In 1909 Dr Mehta referred to Gandhi as 'Mahatma' 
for the first time in a letter to Gopal KJ. Gokhale, and in 1910 
wrote a book on Gandhi entitled M.K. Gandhi and the South 
African Indian Problem.  
In December 1915 Dr. Mehta attended the Bombay session of 
the Indian National Congress. He spent several weeks with 
Gandhi, and had the 'Lal Kothi' or 'Red Bungalow' built near 
the Sabarmati Ashram, with Gandhi overseeing its 
construction.  
Mehta sponsored Gandhi's early freedom movement, the 
Sabarmati Ashram, and sent cheques to the value of 250,000 
rupees for Gujarat Vidyapith between 1919-22. After suffering 
a major stroke in the mid 1920's he went to Europe for medical 
treatment and in 1926 travelled to India to plan the Salt 
Satyagraha and assist Gandhi in it. Gandhi visited Burma in 
1929 and stayed at Mehta's home near the Shwedagon 
Pagoda. While in jail Gandhi had a premonition on 2 August 
that Mehta's latest illness would prove fatal. On 3rd August 
1932 Mehta died at 9p.m. in Rangoon General Hospital. 
Gandhi, who had been in Yeravda jail since 4 January 1932, 
paid tribute to Dr. Mehta in a letter he sent to Narandas on 7th 
August 1932:  
'If I were in the Ashram just now, I would have said a few 
words about this holy soul. He was my oldest friend... I saw 
Doctor continually progressing in such virtues as firmness of 
mind, courage, generosity, purity, love of truth, ahimsa and 
simplicity. Once he had made up his mind to do something, he 
would never change. His word, therefore, was trusted by 
people who had dealings with him. And he was always 
fearless... Doctor's liberality knew no bounds. His house was 
like a dharmasala. No deserving poor ever returned empty 
handed from him. He had helped and supported a number of 
people. There was no ostentation in his help. He never 
boasted about it. It knew no limits of caste or community or 
province... Doctor had enough wealth and to spare, but he was 
not proud of it. He spent very little of it on pleasures for 
himself... During the last many years of his life he loved 
brahmacharya. In his early life, Doctor had little interest in 
reading religious books, but in his later life his love for such 
books increased.... Doctor had scrupulously followed truth 
both in his business and his legal practice. I know that he had 
great hatred of falsehood and hypocrisy. His ahisma was 
visible on his face and could be read in his eyes, and it was 
becoming deeper day by day. Of course the atman in man 
never dies, but Doctor has become, through his virtues, 
immortal in a special sense.'  
To Polak, who had known Mehta since 1909, Gandhi had 
written on 4 August 1932 'I have lost a lifelong faithful friend.' 
On the same day he wrote to Mehta's nephew, Manilal R. 
Jhaveri 'I know that all of you will feel the loss of Doctor. By my 
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sorrow is particular. I had no greater friend than Doctor in this 
whole world.'  
To Chhaganlal P. Mehta, Mehta's oldest son, Gandhi wrote: 
'Your conduct henceforth should show to others that you 
understand the true significance of Doctor's death. His many 
virtues are his real will. They are your legacy. I hope you will 
do nothing which may make your younger brothers unhappy in 
the slightest degree. I feel unhappy that, at a time when my 
lifelong friend had passed away, I am as helpless as a cripple. 
If I had been free, I would be by your side now. Perhaps 
Doctor would have drawn his last breath in my lap. But God is 
ever jealous of our wishes.' £800-1,200 
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GANDHI, MOHANDAS K. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, 
IN GUJARATI 09/12/1940  
From: Sevagram, Wardha, Hokar Madhyaprant  
Shri Champaben Mehta  
Ram Niketan, Jagmath Plot, Rajkot, Kathiawad (English)  
"Chi Champa  
Whatever Magan Brother is doing (for you) that your aunt 
cannot do. He is unhappy that Prabhashankar is taking the 
share. 'Baa' [Kasturba Gandhi] and Khan's brother [Khan 
Abdul Gaffar Khan] also have expressed their unhappiness for 
the same. What can be done? It was understood as 
Madusudan's.  
Bapu's Blessings" 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
A rare letter in which Gandhi mentions Kasturba Gandhi and 
Khan Abdul Gaffar Khan.  
Gandhi writes to Champa (Dr P. J. Mehta's daughter-in-law), 
intervening in the Mehta family dispute regarding estate and 
wealth as he has been entrusted with mediation. Champa may 
have involved her father, Prabhashankar, and her aunt in the 
matter to oversee and strengthen her claim to a share of the 
estate. Gandhi reiterates to her that Magan (Champa's 
brother-in-law) is the best person and he will selflessly ensure 
that more than a fair share is entitled to her (even better than 
her father and aunt can negotiate). But Magan is unhappy that 
even Prabhashankar is getting overtly involved and expects a 
small share, being an external family member. Kasturba 
Gandhi and Khan Abdul Gaffar Khan are also unhappy to see 
this feud. Gandhi expresses regret stating what should be 
done as a share was supposedly owed to Madusudan.  
Gandhi & Dr. Pranjivan J.Mehta  
Dr. Pranjivan J. Mehta and Gandhi met on 6th November 1888 
while studying law in the United Kingdom at the Inner Temple, 
where they formed a life-long friendship. In 1899 Dr Pranjivan 
J. Mehta moved to Rangoon, Myanmar (Burma) where he 
joined a family diamond and jewellery business, Maganlal 
Prinjivan & Co. In Burma Mehta was involved in the Burmese 
Nationalist movement and numerous social activities such as 
the Hindu Social Club, and corresponded with Gandhi about 
their respective roles and strategies in societal betterment in 
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South Africa and Burma respectively. Although they 
corresponded a great deal Dr Mehta had instructed Gandhi to 
destroy his letters after having been read. In 1909 Dr Mehta 
referred to Gandhi as 'Mahatma' for the first time in a letter to 
Gopal KJ. Gokhale, and in 1910 wrote a book on Gandhi 
entitled M.K. Gandhi and the South African Indian Problem.  
In December 1915 Dr. Mehta attended the Bombay session of 
the Indian National Congress. He spent several weeks with 
Gandhi, and had the 'Lal Kothi' or 'Red Bungalow' built near 
the Sabarmati Ashram, with Gandhi overseeing its 
construction.  
Mehta sponsored Gandhi's early freedom movement, the 
Sabarmati Ashram, and sent cheques to the value of 250,000 
rupees for Gujarat Vidyapith between 1919-22. After suffering 
a major stroke in the mid 1920s he went to Europe for medical 
treatment and in 1926 travelled to India to plan the Salt 
Satyagraha and assist Gandhi in it. Gandhi visited Burma in 
1929 and stayed at Mehta's home near the Shwedagon 
Pagoda. While in jail Gandhi had a premonition on 2 August 
that Mehta's latest illness would prove fatal. On 3rd August 
1932 Mehta died at 9pm in Rangoon General Hospital. 
Gandhi, who had been in Yeravda jail since 4th January 1932, 
paid tribute to Dr. Mehta in a letter he sent to Narandas on 7th 
August 1932:  
'If I were in the Ashram just now, I would have said a few 
words about this holy soul. He was my oldest friend... I saw 
Doctor continually progressing in such virtues as firmness of 
mind, courage, generosity, purity, love of truth, ahimsa and 
simplicity. Once he had made up his mind to do something, he 
would never change. His word, therefore, was trusted by 
people who had dealings with him. And he was always 
fearless... Doctor's liberality knew no bounds. His house was 
like a dharmasala. No deserving poor ever returned empty 
handed from him. He had helped and supported a number of 
people. There was no ostentation in his help. He never 
boasted about it. It knew no limits of caste or community or 
province... Doctor had enough wealth and to spare, but he was 
not proud of it. He spent very little of it on pleasures for 
himself... During the last many years of his life he loved 
brahmacharya. In his early life, Doctor had little interest in 
reading religious books, but in his later life his love for such 
books increased.... Doctor had scrupulously followed truth 
both in his business and his legal practice. I know that he had 
great hatred of falsehood and hypocrisy. His ahisma was 
visible on his face and could be read in his eyes, and it was 
becoming deeper day by day. Of course the atman in man 
never dies, but Doctor has become, through his virtues, 
immortal in a special sense.'  
To Polak, who had known Mehta since 1909, Gandhi had 
written on 4 August 1932 'I have lost a lifelong faithful friend.' 
On the same day he wrote to Mehta's nephew, Manilal R. 
Jhaveri 'I know that all of you will feel the loss of Doctor. By my 
sorrow is particular. I had no greater friend than Doctor in this 
whole world.'  
To Chhaganlal P. Mehta, Mehta's oldest son, Gandhi wrote: 
'Your conduct henceforth should show to others that you 
understand the true significance of Doctor's death. His many 
virtues are his real will. They are your legacy. I hope you will 
do nothing which may make your younger brothers unhappy in 
the slightest degree. I feel unhappy that, at a time when my 
lifelong friend had passed away, I am as helpless as a cripple. 
If I had been free, I would be by your side now. Perhaps 
Doctor would have drawn his last breath in my lap. But God is 
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ever jealous of our wishes.' £800-1,200 
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GANDHI, MOHANDAS K. A PAIR OF GANDHI'S 
PERSONALLY MADE SANDALS These were made by 
Gandhi, believed to be circa 1940s. Fashioned from simple 
shaped blocks of hardwood, with woven straps fastened to 
each side by chrome locks which allow the straps to be easily 
replaced. As a man of simplicity, Gandhi hand-made his own 
shoes and clothing. They are slightly marked, but generally in 
excellent original condition 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Mohandas Karamchand Gandhi (2nd October 1869 – 30th 
January 1948), Indian lawyer, anti-colonial nationalist and 
political ethicist who employed non-violent resistance to lead 
the successful campaign for India's independence from British 
Rule, and in turn inspired movements for civil rights and 
freedom across the world. Gandhi's birthday, 2nd October, is 
commemorated in India as Gandhi Jayanti, a national holiday, 
and worldwide as the International Day of Non-violence. 
Gandhi is commonly, though not formally, considered the 
Father of the Nation in India, and was commonly called Bapu 
(Father).  
At Tolstoy farm near Johannesburg Gandhi developed his 
philosophy of satyagraha "holding firmly to truth", a form of 
non-violent resistance or civil resistance. Central to satyagraha 
was the great importance placed upon self-reliance. It 
encouraged discipline, self-esteem, and was a meaningful 
exercise in labouring for one's own fruit. This ranged from 
house building to tailoring and the making of footwear. Gandhi 
considered sandals ideal for the climate at Tolstoy farm and 
specially dispatched Kallenbach to the Marianhill monastery 
near Pinetown to learn the skill of sandal-making. Soon after 
Kallenbach's return, the workshop began producing sandals, 
most of which were worn by the farm residents, and a few sold 
to friends. Gandhi proudly wrote to his cousin Maganlal 
Gandhi that he had completed 14 pairs of sandals by February 
1911.  
Another story indicating the importance Gandhi placed on 
sandals relates to General Smuts (1870-1950), the South 
African statesman, military leader and philosopher. Famously, 
although politically antagonistic to General Smuts, just before 
he departed South Africa in July 1914, Gandhi sent General 
Smuts a gift of a pair of sandals he made himself (NB: not the 
sandals offered in this sale) at Tolstoy Farm. Jan Smuts wore 
the sandals every summer at his farm, next to the town of 
Irene, and then returned the sandals to Gandhi on Gandhi’s 
seventieth birthday, remarking:  
“I have worn these sandals for many a summer, even though I 
may feel that I am not worthy to stand in the shoes of so great 
a man”.  
Provenance: from the collection of Dr Balvantrai N. Kanuga, a 
medical practitioner of Ahmedabad, Gandhi's personal long-
term physician and friend. £15,000-25,000 
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QUR'AN MANUSCRIPT QUR'AN, WEST AFRICA, C.1900 
Arabic manuscript on laid paper (watermarks including triple 
crescent, probably Turkish), approx. 650 loose leaves, sudani 
script, mainly 14 lines to the page, rectos and versos, 
catchwords, main text in brown ink, surah-headings and tashkil 
in red, trefoil ayah-markings in red ink overpainted with yellow, 
first page (Fatihah) decorated with geometric panel and three 
overlapping roundels, large geometric panels in red and yellow 
to recto of first leaf of Surat al-Baqarah and to both sides of 
leaves preceding Surat al-A'raf, Surat Maryam and Surat 
Dawud, decorative roundels and penwork lozenges to margins 
throughout, housed in a contemporary leather carry-case with 
envelope flap 
(Qty: 1) £500-800 
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QUR'AN MANUSCRIPT QUR'AN, OTTOMAN EMPIRE, 19TH 
CENTURY Arabic manuscript in black ink on polished laid 
paper, approx. 283 ff., 17 x 11.8cm, naskh script, 15 lines to 
the page, illuminated opening spread incorporating floral 
headpieces, text within gold borders throughout, surah-
headings in white thulth script on gold ground, roundel ayah-
markers in gold, rubricated recitation markings, polychromatic 
floral juz' markers with penwork extensions to margins, 
contemporary dark red morocco filigree binding, waqf 
inscriptions, front board and first 8 leaves detached, opening 
spread smudged and soiled, f.8 torn at corner not affecting 
text, occasional smudging and soiling elsewhere.  
Together with 10 printed English-language books on religious 
topics, 18th century: Book of Common Prayer, Oxford, 1775, 
4to, contemporary green morocco, covers gilt with Greek-key 
and urn rolls, front cover lettered 'Wycomb church', spine 
worn; John Stalham, The River Rebuker: or, a Re-inforcement 
of the Charge against the Quakers, 1657; George Berkeley, 
Three Dialogues between Hylas and Philonous. In Opposition 
to Sceptics and Atheists, 1776; Emanuel Swedenborg, A 
General Explication of the Ten Precepts of the Decalogue, 
1794, front cover detached; The Passion Personify'd in 
Familar Fables, [no date], front cover detached; Wellins 
Calcott, Thoughts Moral and Divine, Coventry, 1759, third 
edition; John Jortin, Remarks on Ecclesiastical History, 1751; 
and 3 others 
(Qty: 12) £300-500 
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RECIPE BOOK, 1737 RECIPE AND MEDICINAL CURE 
MANUSCRIPT "Jane Kirby, her book, January 19th, 1737", 
[c.1737-1752], 132pp., 4to, comprising 25 pages of medicinal 
cures (including 1 for Blackin of Shoes), and 107 pages of 
recipes; medicinal cures including For the Kings Evil, Tea for 
ye Pox or Pains in ye Loynes, For ye Biting of a Mad Dog, A 
Milke Water Ante Scirbutick & Good for a Historical Fever, A 
Chollick Water, To Haisten Labour, To make Snail Water, 
Worm Powder, &c; recipes include To Make Queen Cakes, 
Cowslip Wine, Marmalade of Oranges, Rastberry Cakes, 
Oringe & Lemon Cakes, Carroway Cake, Candy any flowers, 
an Oatemeal Pudding, Almond Jumballs, Ise a Cake, Wiggs, 
Rice Pancakes, Egg Pye, Mead, Calves Foot Pye &c. , neatly 
written most of the way, messily written at the end, 
contemporary panelled vellum, later gift inscriptions to front 
endpaper and first leaf dated 1893 and 1895, binding lightly 
soiled 
(Qty: 1) £500-800 
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[MAY, THOMAS?] THE LIFE OF A SATYRICAL PUPPY, 
CALLED NIM Who worrieth all those Satyrists he knowes, and 
Barkes at the Rest. By T. M. London: for Humphrey Moseley, 
1657. First and only edition, 8vo (16.6 x 10cm), early-19th-
century green calf by Hering (ink-stamp to front free 
endpaper), gilt arms of the Lumley-Savile family (earls of 
Scarborough) to covers, edges sprinkled red, Rufford Park 
library plate to front pastedown, binder's blank with 
contemporary ownership inscription 'Sr George Savile', 
possibly the Marquess of Halifax (1633-1695), English 
statesman, small chip to spine-label, frontispiece absent, 
somewhat tightly bound, spotting, staining to pp. 64-5 [ESTC 
R38869; Wing M82A]. Very rare. 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Only nine copies traced by ESTC in libraries world-wide. 
Written possibly in the 1620s but published under the 
Commonwealth, the work is a salacious first-person account of 
a rake's progress through London society, with a cast of 
characters including an 'innkeepers daughter, who was thirty 
years old, and a mayde: her chastitie being starv'd for want of 
naturall consideration: and her fort vanquisht, by an unboned 
member (the Tongue)' (p. 32), and 'A certain young 
gentlewoman [who] grew carnally acquainted with a wealthy 
ward: one that did not long enjoy her to himself, because he 
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was not alwaies sufficiently provided to please her insatiable 
appetite' (p. 72). £300-500 
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DEFOE, DANIEL AND OTHERS 10 WORKS IN ONE 
VOLUME The Several Declarations, together with the 
several depositions made in Council, on Monday, the 22nd 
October, 1699, concerning the Birth of the Prince of Wales. 
London: Printed, and Sold by the Booksellers of London and 
Westminster, [?1711], pp. 40, [ESTC N22677];  
[Cibber, Colley] The Secret History of Arlus and Odolphus, 
Ministers of State of the Empress of Grandinsula. [London], 
Printed in the year MDCCX, [1710]; third edition, pp.37, [ESTC 
T47389];  
[Defoe, Daniel] Eleven Opinions about Mr H----y; with 
Observations. London: J. Baker, 1711; pp.89, [5], [ESTC 
T56890];  
[Swift, Jonathan, doubtfully attributed to] An Essay 
towards the Life of Lawrence, Earl of Rochester. London: John 
Morphew, 1711, pp. [4], 43, [1], [ESTC T53971];  
[Defoe, Daniel] A Letter to the Whigs, being an Enquiry into 
the Particular Resentments of the Times at the Assassination 
of Mr Harley by the Marquis de Guiscard. [?London]: Printed in 
the Year, 1711, pp. 16, [ESTC N33703];  
[Robinson, John] An Account of Sweden. London: Tim 
Goodwin, 1711. Second edition, pp. [8], 85, (1), [ESTC 
T56697];  
[Benson, William] A Letter to Sir J- B-, by Birth a Swede, but 
Naturaliz'd and a M----r of the Present P-----t, concerning the 
Minehead Doctrine. London: A. Baldwin, 1711; pp. [8], 40, 
[ESTC T143007];  
[Benson, William] A Second Letter to Sir J- B-, by Birth a 
Swede... London: S. Popping, [c.1711], pp. 24, [ESTC 
N21733];  
Some Remarks by Way of Answer to a late Pamphlet, 
entituled A Letter to Sir J.B. London: J. Bowyer, 1711, pp. [4], 
40, [ESTC T69983];  
An Exhortation to the Love of our Country, with some 
Reflections on a Late Protest. London: J. Morphew, 1712, pp. 
[13, [1], 34, [ESTC T33799];  
10 items in one volume, contemporary blind-stamped panelled 
calf, red lettering piece, slight wear to top of spine 
(Qty: 1) £500-700 
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AESOP FABLES, OF AESOP AND OTHER EMINENT 
MYTHOLOGISTS With Morals and Reflections. By Sir Roger 
L'Estrange. The Fourth Edition Corrected and Amended. 
London: for R. Sare [and others], 1704. [Bound with:] Fables 
and Storyes moralized. Being a Second Part of the Fables of 
Aesop. London: for R. Sare, 1699. 2 parts in 1 volume, folio 
(31.2 x 19.5cm), contemporary panelled calf, [10] 28 [8] 476, 
[16] 238 [2], engraved portrait frontispiece after Kneller, 
engraved additional title-page, advertisement leaf to rear, front 
joint split at foot, frontispiece shaved along fore edge, first part 
with marginal damp-staining to quires 2A-2D, second part 
browned [ESTC N8014 & R202378, 8 copies in UK libraries for 
the first part] 
(Qty: 1) 
Provenance: Sir William Gordon of Invergordon, Baronet 
(d.1742), Scottish politician and landowner (bookplate to verso 
of title-page). £300-500 
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BOCCACCIO, GIOVANNI IL DECAMERONE, 
NUOVAMENTE CORRETTO ET CON DILIGENTIA 
STAMPATO Florence: heirs of Filippo di Giunta, 1527 [i.e. 
Venice: Stefano Orlandelli, with the types of Pasinello, at the 
expense of Stefano Ferrari, 1729]. 4to, contemporary marbled 
sheep gilt, marbled endpapers and edges, ff. [7] 284, title-page 
repaired and with 18th-century manuscript purchase note [cf. 
Gamba 156] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Venetian facsimile edition of the famous Florentine 
edition of 1527, known as the 'Ventisettana'. According to 
Gamba 300 copies were printed. £300-500 
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LOCKMAN, JOHN THE SHETLAND HERRING, AND 
PERUVIAN GOLD-MINE: A FABLE most humbly inscribed to 
His Royal Highness Frederick Prince of Wales: on his 
graciously condescending to be Governor of the Society of the 
Free British Fishery. The Second Edition, Corrected. London: 
for W. Owen, and sold at the pamphlet-shops, 1751. Folio, 7 
[1] pp., disbound, damp-stained [ESTC T48054] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Presentation copy, inscribed 'To the much esteem'd James 
Harris Esq from his most humble servt the author ... 23 Feb 
1750/1'. The recipient is believed to be the noted philosopher 
and patron of Handel (1709-1780). Very rare: ESTC traces 
three copies in libraries world-wide, and two copies for the first 
edition of the same year.  
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Provenance: Maggs Bros, English Literature 1500-1800 
(catalogue 858), 1958. £200-300 
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[AUSTEN, JANE] SENSE AND SENSIBILITY A Novel. In 
Three Volumes. By the Author of "Pride and Prejudice". 
London: printed for the author, and published by T. Egerton, 
1813. 3 volumes, 12mo (17.5 x 10cm), mid-late 19th century 
tan half calf, green morocco title labels to second 
compartments, volume numbers gilt to fourth compartments 
direct, comb-marbled sides, edges sprinkled red, with the half-
titles, without the final blanks (O10, N8, O4), moderate 
spotting to outer leaves, occasional lighter spotting elsewhere, 
bindings rubbed, [Gilson A2; Keynes 2] 
(Qty: 3) 
Note: Second edition of Austen's first-published novel and the 
work she chose over Pride and Prejudice 'to launch her career 
as a published writer' (ODNB). The first edition appeared in 
1811, attributed on the title-pages to a 'Lady'. Austen 
'introduced several alterations into the text' of the second 
edition (Keynes). £2,000-3,000 
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SHELLEY, MARY WOLLSTONECRAFT FRANKENSTEIN: 
OR, THE MODERN PROMETHEUS Revised, corrected, and 
illustrated with a new introduction by the author. [Bound with 
as issued:] The Ghost-Seer! From the German of Schiller. In 
two volumes. Vol. I. London: Richard Bentley, 1839. 2 parts in 
1 volume, 8vo (16.2 x 9.5cm), later quarter sheep, pp. [iii]-xii 
202, [5] 4-163 pp., engraved frontispiece dated 1831 showing 
Frankenstein and his monster, half-title to Schiller, without the 
letterpress series-title, engraved vignette title-page, or 
advertisement leaf found in the 1831 edition (see note), 
frontispiece with attempted tissue-repair to short closed tear at 
head of gutter, light finger-soiling and a few marginal nicks, 
title-page also slightly finger-soiled and with faint institutional 
blindstamps (New University Club) [cf. Sadleir 3734a.9] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
First Bentley edition, later issue. Frankenstein was first 
published in 1818, with a second edition appearing in 1823. 
Bentley's edition, published in 1831 and incorporating 
extensive revisions by the author, was the third overall, the 
first illustrated edition, and the first edition in one volume. 
Copies are also noted with title-pages dated 1832 and 1836; 
this 1839 issue is usually described as the fourth. The 
engraved vignette title-page, not present here, is absent in 
other copies of the 1839 printing we have noted; it has not 
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been established whether or not a letterpress series-title and 
advertisement leaf are also called for.  
Provenance: William St Clair FBA FRSL (1937-2021), British 
historian, with his ownership inscription. £500-800 
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[WOLLSTONECRAFT, MARY] - SALZMANN, CHRISTIAN 
GOTTLIFF ELEMENTS OF MORALITY, FOR THE USE OF 
CHILDREN ... a new edition, in two volumes. London: J. 
Johnson, 1795, 2 volumes, 12mo, translated by Mary 
Wollstonecraft, contemporary calf, with early owner's name 
('Larking') at head of volume 1 title, possibly lacking half-titles, 
lacking front free endpapers, bindings worn and wormed with 
some loss of calf, one board detached, [ESTC N31574];  
Mylius, W.F. [Charles and Mary Lamb]. The First Book of 
Poetry. For the use of Schools. London: M.J. Godwin, at the 
Juvenile Library, 1811. 12mo, [xii], 176, 4pp. (advertisements), 
original boards, uncut, without the 2 plates (see note), some 
spotting, rubbed, the words 'With two engravings' neatly 
scored through in 19th century red ink 
(Qty: 3) 
Note:  
Lamb's Poetry for Children was published by Godwin at the 
Juvenile Library, 1811, but was not re-issued, as this volume 
(which may be considered a second edition of that excessively 
rare item) took its place. In books published by Godwin in 
1812 occurs an advertisement for Poetry for Children headed 
'Out of Print, but the best Pieces inserted in Mylius' First Book 
of Poetry'.  
'Since the title-page notes that the volume is sold bound in 
sheep with two engravings, this uncut version which lacks the 
engravings should not be regarded as defective since they are 
not called for'. [Pencil note by William St Clair]  
The work contains twenty-nine original poems by Charles 
Lamb under the name of Mrs Leicester.  
 
Provenance:  
From the library of the late William St Clair, FBA, FRSL. £300-
400 
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[GODWIN, WILLIAM AND MARY] TABART'S COLLECTION 
OF POPULAR STORIES FOR THE NURSERY newly 
translated and revised, from the French, Italian and Old 
English Writers [by William and Mary Godwin]. London: for 
Tabart & Co., 1809. 4 volumes, 12mo, engraved frontispieces 
and 14 (of 17) engraved plates, 20th century red half morocco 
gilt, old ink blots to a couple of leaves in volume 2, occasional 
small stain, [Moon: Benjamin Tabart's Juvenile Library, 167 
(2)]. Rare. 
(Qty: 4) 
Note: 'Mrs Mary Jane Godwin edited and translated these 
tales for Tabart... the stories are told in admirably clear and 
simple language, and the illustrations are well drawn and 
carefully executed'. (Moon, p.122). £400-600 
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TROLLOPE, ANTHONY COLLECTION OF FIRST EDITIONS 
comprising: Can You Forgive Her?, 1864-5 (2 volumes, half-
titles); The Claverings, 1867 (2 volumes, ink-stamps of Count 
de Torre Diaz to front free endpapers); The Last Chronicle of 
Barset, 1867; He Knew He Was Right, 1869 (2 volumes); The 
Vicar of Bullhampton, 1870; all in contemporary or later half 
morocco or half calf, with all plates as called for. Together 
with:  
Dickens, Charles. Little Dorrit. London: Bradbury & Evans, 
1857. First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, contemporary reddish-
brown half calf, all plates as called for, bound from the parts 
with stab-holes visible in gutter, armorial bookplate of Lord 
Kinnaird;  
Idem. Master Humphrey's Clock [containing The Old Curiosity 
Shop and Barnaby Rudge]. London: Chapman and Hall, 1840. 
3 volumes in 2, large 8vo, contemporary half calf, 2 
frontispieces only (of 3);  
[Oliphant, Margaret]. Chronicles of Carlingford. The Rector 
and the Doctor's Family. Edinburgh: William Blackwood and 
Sons, 1863. First edition, 8vo, contemporary blue half roan, 
half-title, spotting;  
Idem. Chronicles of Carlingford. The Perpetual Curate. 
Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons, 1864. First edition, 3 
volumes, 8vo, contemporary maroon half roan;  
the lot collated with regards to plates only 
(Qty: 16) £300-500 
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19TH-CENTURY LITERATURE COLLECTION OF WORKS, 
FINELY BOUND Dickens, Charles. The Adventures of Oliver 
Twist ... A New Edition, Revised and Corrected [i.e. first one-
volume edition]. London: for the author, by Bradbury & Evans, 
1846. 8vo, contemporary half morocco, original front wrapper 
bound in, half-title, 24 etched plates by George Cruikshank, 
plates spotted and browned, plate facing p. 204 with small 
marginal repair;  
Idem. Bleak House. London: Bradbury & Evans, 1853. First 
edition, 8vo, contemporary half morocco, etched additional 
title-page, frontispiece and 38 plates by Phiz, spotted and 
browned, front inner hinge tender;  
Idem. Our Mutual Friend. London: Chapman and Hall, 1865. 
First edition, bound from the parts with stab-holes visible, 2 
volumes in 1, 8vo, contemporary half morocco, half-titles, 40 
wood-engraved plates by Marcus Stone, publisher's slip tipped 
to volume 1 p. 1;  
Livingstone, David. Missionary Travels and Researches in 
South Africa. London: John Murray, 1857. First edition, 8vo, 
contemporary half morocco, wood-engraved folding 
frontispiece, folding map, all plates as called for;  
and 9 others: Macaulay, Critical and Historical Essays, 1858 (3 
volumes, contemporary tan calf); Percy Bysshe Shelley, 
Works, 1854 (contemporary half vellum); Samuel Johnson, 
The Works, 1850 (2 volumes, contemporary half morocco); 
Gibbon, The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, c.1880 (3 
volumes, contemporary Marlborough College prize-binding of 
brown calf gilt); Boswell, Life of Johnson, c.1880 (4 volumes in 
2, contemporary tan half calf); Byron, The Poetical Works, 
1846 (contemporary tan calf); Tennyson, The Works, 1884 
(contemporary prize-binding of green calf gilt); Swift, The 
Works, 1864 (2 volumes, contemporary tan calf); Dickens, A 
Tale of Two Cities, 1877; all with bookplates of John [Faulkner] 
Child, with motto 'Imitari quam invidere' 
(Qty: 19) £300-500 
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FINE BINDINGS 16 VOLUMES Fielding, Henry. Select 
Works. Edinburgh: Mundell, Doig & Stevenson, 1807. 5 
volumes, 8vo, half calf gilt, armorial bookplates of Francis 
Cotton Annesley, spines gilt, red and green morocco lettering 
pieces, g.e.  
Granger, J. A Biographical History of England. London: W. 
Baynes, 1824. Fifth edition, 6 volumes, 8vo, 311 engraved 
portraits, brown half morocco, spines gilt, t.e.g.;  
Rossetti, Dante Gabriel. The Poems, edited by W.M. 
Rossetti. London: Ellis & Elvey, 1904. 2 volumes, large 8vo, 
plates, maroon half morocco gilt, t.e.g.  
Cowper, William. The Poetical Works. London: W. Pickering, 
1853. 2 volumes, 8vo, engraved frontispieces, red half 
morocco by Bayntun, spines gilt, g.e.;  
Hazlitt, William. Characters of Shakespear's Plays & Lectures 
on The English Poets. London: Macmillan, 1903. 8vo, red half 
morocco, spine gilt, t.e.g. 
(Qty: 16) £400-500 
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FINE BINDINGS A QUANTITY including:  
Le Vaillant, François Voyage de Monsieur Le Vaillant dans 
l'intérieur de l'Afrique. Paris, 1780, 2 volumes, engraved 
plates, contemporary calf;  
Apicius Coelius. De Opsoniis et Condimentis, sive Arte 
Coquinaria. Amsterdam, 1709, 8vo, engraved frontispiece, 
RCSI library stamp to title, contemporary calf, rubbed, upper 
cover detached;  
Moysant, M. Bibliotheque Portative des Ecrivains François. 
London, 1800, 4 volumes, contemporary calf gilt;  
Montesquieu, C. de S. Oeuvres. Paris, 1788, 5 volumes, 
contemporary calf gilt, spines gilt, g.e.;  
[Barthelemy, J.J.] Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis. Paris, l'an 
VIIème, 8 volumes including atlas, 8vo and 4to, maps, 
contemporary calf, rubbed;  
Friedel, A.C. Nouveau théatre Allemand. Paris, 1782. 12 
volumes, 8vo, contemporary calf gilt, head of a few volumes 
slightly rubbed;  
Sainte-Beuve, C.A. Causeries du lundi. Paris: Garnier, 1852. 
Second edition, 9 volumes, 8vo, contemporary half calf, spines 
gilt, red and green morocco lettering pieces, a fine set;  
Bonneville, F. Portraits des personnages celèbres de la 
révolution. Paris: chez l'auteur, 1897. 4 volumes, 4to, 
engraved plates, contemporary half calf, spines gilt, red 
morocco lettering pieces;  
Couvray, Louvet de. Les amours du chevalier de Faublas. 
Paris, 1825, 4 volumes, 8vo, contemporary green quarter 
morocco gilt, slightly spotted;  
and several others; sold not subject to return 
(Qty: Quantity) £300-500 
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FINE BINDINGS 8 VOLUMES Ruskin, John. Modern 
Painters. London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1851-60. 5 volumes in 
4, large 8vo, volumes 3-5 first editions, engraved plates, full 
green morocco, sides and spines elaborately tooled in gold by 
L. Broca, gilt doublures, g.e.;  
Swift, Jonathan. Voyages de Gulliver. Traduction nouvelle et 
complète par B.-H. Gausseron. Paris: A. Quantin, [1884]. large 
8vo, coloured illustrations, original pictorial wrappers bound in, 
full maroon panelled morocco by Ramage, gilt doublures, 
t.e.g.;  
Laclos, Pierre A.F. Choderlos de. Les Liasons Dangereuses, 
translated by Ernest Dowson. London: Privately Printed, 1898. 
2 volumes, 8vo, plates after Monnet, Fragonards fils and 
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Gérard, green half morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, t.e.g., 
maroon morocco lettering pieces, spines slightly discoloured;  
L'Isle-Adam, Villiers de. L'Annonciateur. Dix compositions de 
Louis-Ed. Fournier. Paris: A. Ferroud, 1905. 8vo, limited to 350 
copies, number 90 of 110 on Japon ou vélin d'Arches, original 
wrappers bound in, red morocco gilt by Riviere & Sons, tooled 
in gilt on sides, spine gilt, t.e.g., others uncut 
(Qty: 8) £250-350 
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FINE BINDINGS 16 VOLUMES Burns, Robert. The Works, 
edited by Charles Annandale. London: Blackie, 1888, 5 
volumes, large 8vo, engraved plates, contemporary blue 
morocco gilt, spines gilt, g.e.;  
Hunt, Leigh. The Poetical Works. London: E. Moxon, 1832. 
First edition, 8vo, fine panelled green morocco gilt, morocco 
doublures and vellum endpapers, t.e.g., spine slightly faded;  
Rogers, Samuel. Italy, a Poem. 1830; Poems. 1834, 2 
volumes, 8vo, both blue morocco gilt by Riviere & Son, spines 
gilt, t.e.g.;  
Dumas, Alexandre. The Borgias. London: A. Humphreys, 
1911. 8vo, red panelled morocco gilt by Bumpus, spine gilt, 
g.e.;  
Herrick, Robert. The Works. Edinburgh: W. & C. Tait, 1823. 2 
volumes, 8vo, crushed citron morocco, gilt doublures, spines 
gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, leather gilt book label of Robert Hoe;  
Plato. The Dialogues, translated by B. Jowett. Oxford: 
Clarendon Press, 1892. Third edition, 5 volumes, 8vo, 
contemporary brown morocco gilt with gilt portrait of Socrates 
on covers, g.e. 
(Qty: 16) £400-500 
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FINE BINDINGS 17 VOLUMES Montagu, Lady Marty 
Wortley. The Letters and Works, edited by Lord Wharncliffe. 
London: R. Bentley, 1837. First edition, 3 volumes, 8vo, 
engraved plates, green half morocco gilt by Tout & Sons, 
bookplates of James Tabor, spines gilt, t.e.g.;  
Dobson, Austin. Old-World Idylls and other Verses. London: 
Kegan Paul, 1883. 8vo, number 45 of 50 large paper copies 
signed by the author, panelled brown morocco gilt by Riviere, 
spine gilt, t.e.g., others uncut;  
Thorpe, Benjamin. Northern Mythology, comprising the 
principal popular traditions and superstitions of Scandinavia, 
North Germany and the Netherlands. London: E. Lumley, 
1851. 3 volumes, 8vo, maroon half morocco by Ramage, 
t.e.g.;  
Pope, Alexander. The Works, edited by Rev. G. Croly. 
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London, 1835. 4 volumes, 12mo, engraved titles and 
frontispieces, contemporary blue straight-grained morocco 
with gilt urns on covers, spines gilt;  
Tennyson, Lord Alfred. In Memoriam. London: E. Moxon, 
1851. Fourth edition, 12mo, dark green straight-grained 
morocco by Zaehnsdorf, spine gilt, g.e.;  
Omar Khayyam. Rubaiyat, translated by Edward Fitzgerald. 
Portland, Maine: T. Mosher, 1900. 8vo, green morocco, covers 
gilt panelled, t.e.g., others uncut, spine faded;  
Lamb, Charles. The Essays of Elia [& Last Essays of Elia] 
London: J.M. Dent, 1904-02. 2 volumes, 8vo, illustrations by 
C.E. Brock, green half morocco gilt for H. Sotheran, t.e.g., 
others uncut, spines lightly faded;  
Moore, Thomas. Epistles, Odes and other Poems. London: J. 
Carpenter, 1807. Second edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, engraved 
title and frontispiece in volume 1, half calf gilt by Henry Young 
of Liverpool, spines gilt, t.e.g., others uncut 
(Qty: 17) £300-500 
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BASIL THE GREAT, SAINT (330-379) [TITLE IN GREEK] 
OPERA GRAECA QUAE AD NOS EXTANT OMNIA Basel: 
Froben, 1551. Folio (31.8 x 21cm), contemporary blind-tooled 
calf laid down on modern reverse-bevelled wooden boards 
with spine renewed, covers containing two concentric panels 
of repeating allegorical motifs including Adam and Eve tasting 
the forbidden fruit (captioned 'PECCATVM'), the crucifixion 
('SATIFACIO' [sic]), and similar, text in Greek, printer's 
woodcut device to title-page and final page, woodcut initials 
and headpieces throughout, Luebeckische Stadt-Bibliothek 
deaccession stamp to verso of title-page, heavily wormed 
(reducing towards middle), browning towards rear [Adams 
B331; VD16 B 639] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Editio princeps (the first complete edition in the original 
Greek). £300-500 
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BIBLE; GERMAN AND LATIN BIBLIA SACRA VULGATAE 
EDITIONIS Bibel, order der Heilige Schrift ... mit vorgesetztem 
lateinischen Text und neueun Summariis ... eingericht von P. 
Thomas Aq. Erhard. Dritter Druck. Augsburg: Johann 
Stroetters und Sohns, 1730. 2 volumes, folio (36 x 22.5cm), 
contemporary calf, spines gilt in compartments, volume 1 with 
half-title, title-page printed in red and black, bindings rubbed, 
wear to joints and extremities, spotting and tide-marks to outer 
leaves, volume 2 with worming to gutter towards front not 
affecting text;   
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Shakespeare, William. The Works of Shakspere. Imperial 
Edition. Edited by Charles Knight. London: J. S. Virtue & Co., 
Limited, [1873-6]. 2 volumes, folio (37.5 x 26.5cm), 41 steel-
engraved plates including frontispieces and additional vignette 
title-pages after C. W. Cope, W. P. Frith, D. Maclise and 
others, tissue-guards, all edges gilt, bookplates (P. M. Cran), 
volume 2 front joint partially cracked at foot;  
and 7 others, bindings (Thomas Carlyle, History of ... Frederick 
the Great, 1859-65, 6 volumes, near-contemporary tree calf, 
repairs; Henry Rogers, Essays, 1855, 3 volumes, 
contemporary calf; Robert Browning, The Poetical Works, 
1863, 3 volumes, contemporary calf; Josephus, The Works, 
1825, 6 volumes, contemporary half calf, volume 1 front inner 
hinge gone; and 3 similar) 
(Qty: 24) £200-300 
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BIBLE; ENGLISH; AUTHORISED THE HOLY BIBLE London: 
Robert Barker, 1616. Large 8vo, General title and New 
Testament title within woodcut border, eighteenth century 
panelled calf, with blank leaves A8, &&8 and 3N2, some 
running titles trimmed by the binder, General title torn and 
slightly worn at top edge, D3 small hole affecting a few letters, 
NN3 corner torn away with loss of a few letters, ZZ5 with slight 
loss of blank lower margin, some dampstaining and slight 
dust-soiling; bound with The CL Psalmes of David in Scottish 
metre. Edinburgh: Andro Hart, 1615. 4to, lacking OO1-2, OO4 
frayed with loss of a few letters, worn 
(Qty: 1) £300-400 
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BIBLE; ENGLISH; AUTHORISED THE HOLY BIBLE 
CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT 
[Amsterdam?: no printer], 1672. Folio in sixes (37.2 x 22cm), 
19th-century 'divinity' calf over heavy bevelled boards, spine 
and covers blind-tooled overall with geometric panelling and 
floral devices, marbled endpapers, all edges dyed red, [26] 
710 248 pp., engraved additional title-page, binding scuffed, 
engraved title-page soiled and laid down, text with variable 
light soiling (old finger-marks, ink-splashes and oil-stains), OT 
with small holes in A2 and S6, NT n4 with repaired closed tear 
[Darlow & Moule 556; ESTC R30791, tracing 10 copies world-
wide; Wing B2285] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: This rare edition combines the text of the Authorised 
version with the notes of the Geneva version. £300-500 
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BIBLE; ENGLISH; AUTHORISED THE HOLY BIBLE London: 
Robert Barker, and by the Assignes of John Bull. 1633. 
[colophon: 1634]. General title and NT title dated 1633, and 
colophon dated 1634. Large 8vo, bound with The Psalms of 
David in Meeter. Edinburgh: Andrew Anderson, 1671, 4to, [A8- 
G3], title within woodcut border, contemporary calf, 
blindstamped with 4 corner fleurons and central lozenge 
enclosing the initials M.C., gauffered edges, early inscription 
relating to scripture readings on front free endpaper dated 
March the First Day Ano 1694, and the dates of birth of John, 
James, Helen, Ann, William, and other Stuarts in the early 
18th century recorded on the recto, General and New 
Testament titles within woodcut borders, the head of the 
General title worn with minimal loss to the woodcut, the 
following leaf A2 with very slight loss at head of leaf, NN4-5 
loose with NN4 lower corner torn away with loss of a few 
words, occasional light staining or soiling, clasp catches 
remaining, lacking clasps, [Herbert 486, referring to 
Genealogies and Map, and Downame's Concordance (not 
present in this copy); ESTC S109623] 
(Qty: 1) £400-600 
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SCOTTISH HERRINGBONE BINDING THE HOLY BIBLE, 
CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS 
Edinburgh: Alexander Kincaid, 1764. 18mo, contemporary 
Scottish morocco, blind-tooled overall, covers each with panel 
of repeating feather devices radiating from central stem in 
herringbone pattern, enclosed by inner frame of heart motifs 
and outer frame of a doubled sawtooth roll, against a ground 
of flower, bird and volute motifs, A3F6/12, joints and 
extremities rubbed, a few small areas of wear to covers, Y3-4 
slightly short (affecting catchwords), small hole in 2T3, bound 
with an edition of the Psalms at the rear (Kincaid, 1764, 
lacking final leaf) [Darlow & Moule 1157; ESTC T9194];  
Book of Common Prayer. The Book of Common Prayer and 
Administration of the Sacraments. Oxford: Mark Baskett, 1765. 
[Bound with:] [Vickers, William]. A Companion to the Altar. 
Shewing the Nature and Necessity of a Sacramental 
Preparation, in order to our Worthy Receiving the Holy 
Communion. London: John Beecroft, 1768. [And:] [Psalms]. 
The Whole Book of Psalms. London: for the Company of 
Stationers, 1767. 3 works in one volume, 8vo (18.8 x 11.8cm), 
contemporary red morocco, spine-compartments decorated 
with dotted saltires and seed-head and star tools gilt, covers 
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each with dotted outer border enclosing lobed central panel 
incorporating dogtooth and floral rolls gilt, comb-marbled 
endpapers, all edges gilt, BCP signatures a-b8 A-2A8 2B4 (-
2B4), Vickers signatures A-H8, with engraved frontispiece 
(apparently A1), ownership inscription of one Elizabeth 
Fairchild dated 1784 to the front free endpaper, and a prayer 
written perhaps in the same hand on the rear blank [ESTC 
T81419, BCP, 5 copies worldwide, T84901, Vickers, T142243, 
Psalms, 5 copies];  
Bugg, Francis. The Picture of Quakerism Drawn to the Life. In 
Two Parts. The First shewing the Vanity of the Quakers 
Pretence of their being the one, only Catholick Church of 
Christ … The Second, containing a Brief History of the Rise 
Growth, and Progress of Quakerism. London: for W. Kettleby, 
and W. Rogers, 1697. [Bound with:] Quakerism Withering, and 
Christianity Reviving ... Wherein their Errors ... are further 
detected, and G. Whitehead further unmask'd. London: for the 
author, 1694. 2 works in one volume, both first editions, 8vo, 
contemporary panelled calf, first work with double-page plate, 
front board detached [ESTC R6912 & R23819];  
Bunyan, John. The Pilgrim’s Progress, from this World, to 
that which is to come: delivered under the Similitude of a 
Dream. A New Edition. London: for J. Caddel, T. Dodsley, A. 
Baldwin, and R. Millar, 1783. 8vo, contemporary sheep, 12 
woodcut plates, front board detached [ESTC T58394, 8 copies 
worldwide];  
[Angling]. The Gentleman Angler … with several 
Observations on Angle Rods, and Artificial Flies … also an 
Appendix, containing the Art of Rock and Sea Fishing … by a 
Gentleman who has made it is His Diversion upwards of 
Fourteen Years, London: for G. Kearsley, 1786. First edition, 
24mo, old boards, engraved frontispiece, advertisement leaf, 
binding worn, general soiling to contents, front inner hinge 
cracking between frontispiece and title-page, light marginal 
worming towards front [ESTC T57574, 9 copies worldwide];  
Argyll, Archibald Campbell, Marquess of. Instructions to a 
Son, containing Rules of Conduct in Publick and Private Life. 
Glasgow: R. Foulis, 1743. First Scottish edition, 8vo in half-
sheets, contemporary mottled calf, rebacked, bookplate of 
Scottish politician George Baillie (1664-1738), presumably 
applied posthumously by a descendant, early ownership 
inscription ‘Grisell Baillie’ to title-page [ESTC T108119, 7 
copies worldwide];  
and 14 others similar (these not fully collated), comprising: 
Book of Common Prayer, John Baskett, 1738 (8vo, 
contemporary black morocco panelled in gilt, engraved 
additional title-page and plates, binding worn, repairs to 
plates); [Hannah Neale], The History of the Jews … Being an 
Appendix to the Sacred History in Sixteen Letters, 1796 (8vo, 
contemporary calf, engraved folding map, front cover 
detached, ESTC T114150, nine copies world-wide); [Samuel 
Johnson], [Rasselas] The Prince of Abissinia, The Sixth 
Edition, 1783 (8vo, contemporary marbled calf, spine worn); 
James Thomson, The Seasons, Edinburgh, 1761 (8vo, 
contemporary calf, 4 engraved plates); idem, Glasgow, 1775 
(title-page loose); The Laws and Acts of Parliament made by 
King James the First and his Royal Successors, Kings and 
Queens of Scotland, Edinburgh, 1682 (12mo, contemporary 
calf); George Anson, A Voyage round the World in the Years 
M,DCCXL, I, II, III, IV … The Ninth Edition, 1767 (8vo, 
contemporary calf); Thomas Boston, A View of the Covenant 
of Grace from the Sacred Records, Glasgow, 1772 (8vo, 
contemporary sheep); Allan Ramsay, The Gentle Shepherd; A 
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Scots Pastoral Comedy, 1775 (8vo, contemporary calf, spine 
worn, lacking frontispiece); Samuel Rutherford, Letters, 1825 
(8vo, contemporary sheep); Theophrastus, Les caractères, 
Brussels, 1692 (8vo, spine worn away, title-page loose); 
[Sammelband of plays published by John Bell, 1776-7], 
comprising Aaron Hill, Zara, Thomas Otway, Venice Preserv'd, 
Nicholas Rowe, Jane Shore, John Huges, The Siege of 
Damascus, Ambrose Philips, Distrest Mother (8vo, 
contemporary quarter calf, worn, edges untrimmed); Samuel 
Johnson, A Journey to the Western Islands of Scotland, 1817 
(lacking covers); and George Dawe, The Life of George 
Morland, 1807 (lacking covers) 
(Qty: 20) £300-500 
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HUME, DAVID ESSAYS AND TREATISES ON SEVERAL 
SUBJECTS A New Edition. London: for A. Millar, 1767. 2 
volumes, 8vo (21 x 12.5cm), contemporary calf, spines richly 
gilt in compartments, twin red morocco labels, edges dyed 
green, [2] 556, [6] 503 pp. [ESTC T85278];  
idem. [Politicial Discourses, in Italian.] Saggi politici sul 
commercio del signor David Hume. Tradotti dall' inglese coll' 
aggiunta di un discorso preliminare sul commercio di Sicilia di 
D. Isidoro Bianchi. Seconda edizione. Venice: Anrea Rapetti, 
1774. Small 8vo (16.8 x 10cm), contemporary quarter 
morocco, marbled sides, vellum tips, xii 128 pp. 
(Qty: 3) £500-800 
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HUME, DAVID ESSAYS AND TREATISES ON SEVERAL 
SUBJECTS A New Edition. London: for A. Millar, and A. 
Kincaid and A. Donaldson, at Edinburgh, 1760. 4 volumes, 
12mo (16.2 x 9.5cm), contemporary calf, pp. [4] 395, [4] 379, 
[4] 299, [6] 352, covers detached, loss to headcaps, variable 
spotting and browning, nicks and chips to title-pages of 
volumes 2 and 4 [ESTC T33490] 
(Qty: 4) 
Note:  
Scarce lifetime edition of Hume's Essays, with ownership 
inscriptions 'John Scott, 1790' and roundel bookplates of the 
Scott family to volumes one, three and four. This is almost 
certainly John Scott, first earl of Eldon (1751-1833), lord 
chancellor from 1801 to 1827. In 1790 he was serving as 
solicitor general. 'The years of essay writing, between the 
"failure" of the Treatise and the publication of the Political 
Discourses, had seen Hume cover an extraordinary amount of 
intellectual ground. But it had still not brought him commercial 
success. When this finally arrived, it was through the initiative 
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of his publisher, Andrew Millar. In 1753 Millar put together a 
cheap, four-volume duodecimo edition of Essays and 
Treatises on Several Subjects, in which the Philosophical 
Essays and the Enquiry Concerning Morals were placed 
between the Essays, Moral and Political and the Political 
Discourses. Though Hume did not immediately appreciate it, 
the effect of the edition was to enable his political essays to 
act as he had once hoped, "like Dung with Marle", and draw 
attention to his philosophy in a format which for the first time 
was both accessible and calculated to encourage sales' 
(ODNB). £300-400 
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MALTHUS, THOMAS AN ESSAY ON THE PRINCIPLE OF 
POPULATION or, a View of its Past and Present Effects on 
Human Happiness ... A New Edition, very much enlarged. 
London: for J. Johnson, by T. Bensley, 1803. 4to (26.9 x 
21cm), near-contemporary dark green straight-grain half roan, 
pebble-grain cloth sides, pp. viii [4] 610, spine and corners 
rubbed, variable spotting, closed tear to upper inner corner of 
3A1, small chip to head of 4D2, neither affecting text, old 
manuscript library label to front pastedown [Goldsmiths' 
18640; Kress B.4701] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Second edition, though so extensively revised as to be 
regarded by the author as a substantially new work. Malthus's 
pioneering treatise was first published anonymously in 1798. 
In the preface to the second edition he plays down the 
originality of his central observation that population tends to 
outrun food supply, claiming to have deduced it from the 
writings of David Hume, Adam Smith, and others. His findings 
were strongly criticised by literary contemporaries including 
Coleridge, Southey, and Cobbett, but Charles Darwin later 
acknowledged their influence on the development of his theory 
of natural selection. 'For today's readers, living in a post-
Malthus era, the world's population problems are well known 
and serious, but no longer sensational. It is difficult therefore to 
appreciate the radical and controversial impact made by the 
Essay at the time of publication. It challenged the conventional 
notion that population growth is an unmixed blessing. It 
discussed prostitution, contraception, and other sexual 
matters. And it gave vivid descriptions of the horrendous 
consequences of overpopulation and of the brutal means by 
which populations are checked' (ODNB).  
All proceeds from the sale of this lot are to go to Oxfam UK. 
£1,500-2,000 
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MACHIAVELLI, NICCOLO [OPERE] Cosmopoli [Venice: 
Pasquali], 1769. 8 volumes, 8vo (17.4 x 11cm), contemporary 
tan quarter calf, red morocco labels, marbled sides, vellum 
tips, engraved title-page to each volume, engraved portrait 
frontispiece to volume 1 (Il Principe), engraved folding plate to 
volume 6 (Dell' arte della guerra), staining to upper fore corner 
of first text-leaf in volume 5 
(Qty: 8) £400-600 
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CONFESSION OF FAITH 11 PAMPHLETS IN ONE VOLUME 
[Lothian, William Kerr, Earl of.] A True representation of the 
proceedings of the Kingdom of Scotland; since the last 
pacification: by the Estates of the Kingdome: Against 
mistakings in the late Declaration. Printed in the year of God. 
[Edinburgh], 1640, pp.72; and [Lothian, William Kerr, Earl 
of.] The Proceedings of the Commissioners sent from the 
Parliament of Scotland: To the King. [Edinburgh, 1640], 
caption title, pp.102; [together ESTC S116866];  
A Solemn Testimony against Toleration and the present 
Proceedings of Sectaries and their Abettors in England. 
Edinburgh: Evan Tyler, 1649, pp. [2], 18., [ESTC R174043];  
[Scotland, Army] The Intentions of the Army of the Kingdome 
of Scotland. Edinburgh [i.e. Leiden]: Robert Bryson [i.e. W. 
Christiaens], 1640, pp. 19, [ESTC S4887];  
An Information of the present condition of affairs, and 
declaration concerning present duties from the Commission of 
the General Assembly. Edinburgh: Evan Tyler, 1648, pp. [2], 
10, [ESTC R11397];  
Commissioners of the General Assembly. A Declaration 
against a Crosse Petition. Edinburgh, Printed by Evan Tyler, 
1643, pp. [2], 16, [2], [ESTC R28588];  
A Letter from the Synod of Zeland to the Commissioners of 
the General Assembly of the Kirk of Scotland. Edinburgh: 
Evan Tyler, 1643, pp.18, pages 15/16 duplicated, [ESTC 
R15088];  
A Declaration and Exhortation of the General Assembly of 
the Church of Scotland. London: Ralph Smith, 1648, pp. 16, 
then 15-25, then 24-25, then 28-37 [but signatures 
continuous], verso blank, [ESTC R205076];  
The Humble Advice of the Assembly of Divines, now by 
authority of Parliament sitting at Westminster; concerning A 
Confession of Faith. Printed at London and Re-printed at 
Edinburgh: Evan Tyler, 1647, pp. [4], 56, a slip of paper with 
ms. notes signed by S.W. Carruthers that this copy is the 
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rarest of all three different printings, License leaf states "Three 
hundredth Copies, and no more" are Ordered by the Generall 
Assembly, [ESTC R235184];  
A Remonstrance Concerning the present troubles, from 
the meeting of the Estates of the Kingdome of Scotland. 
Printed in the Year of God. [Edinburgh. Bryson], 1640, pp. [2], 
39, [ESTC S121777];  
Information from the Estaits of the kingdome of Scotland, 
to the kingdome of England. [Edinburgh] Printed [by J. Bryson] 
in the year of God 1640, pp. 20, [ESTC S1132];  
The Declinatour and Protestation of the some some-times 
pretended Bishops presented in face of the last Assembly. 
Edinburgh: printed by James Bryson, 1639. pp.99, [ESTC 
S116982], title slightly soiled;  
another copy of the same, lacking title page and final two 
leaves;  
11 items in one volume, contemporary calf, occasional slight 
staining or dust-soiling, upper hinge cracking, lacks top of 
spine, ink note, head of spine worn 
(Qty: 1) £500-800 
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FORLONG, MAJOR-GENERAL JOHN GEORGE ROCHE 
RIVERS OF LIFE or Sources and Streams of the Faiths of 
Man in all Lands, showing the Evolution of Faiths from the 
rudest symbolisms to the latest spiritual developments. 
London: Bernard Quaritch, 1883. First edition, 3 volumes 
including large folding chart in slipcase, 4to, 14 plates, 2 maps, 
4 folding tables and folding chart, numerous illustrations, 
brown half morocco, spines gilt 
(Qty: 4) 
Note: Loosely inserted is the 'Sixteen Full-page plates to 
illustrate an Encyclopaedia of the Science of Comparative 
Religions', in original wrappers. £300-400 
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HIGGINS, GODFREY ANACALYPSIS, AN ATTEMPT TO 
DRAW ASIDE THE VEIL OF THE SAITIC ISIS or an Inquiry 
into the Origin of Languages, Nations and Religions. London: 
Longman, Rees, [&c], 1836. First edition, 2 volumes, 4to, [one 
of 200 copies], 6 lithographed plates, 2 errata leaves, original 
cloth-backed boards, paper label to spines, some light spotting 
(Qty: 2) £300-400 
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KNIGHT, RICHARD PAYNE AN ACCOUNT OF THE 
REMAINS OF THE WORSHIP OF PRIAPUS lately existing at 
Isernia, in the Kingdom of Naples. London: T. Spilsbury, 1786. 
First edition, 4to, engraved frontispiece, engraved illustrations 
in text, 11 engraved plates (including extra plate at p.116, 
often missing), contemporary red morocco gilt, interlocking gilt 
and rectangular panels on covers, spine gilt, gauffered edges 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: This copy contains the rare unnumbered plate "An 
Ancient Ex-Voto" (facing p.116), missing from many copies. 
£1,000-1,500 
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LEMNIUS, LEVINUS THE SECRET MIRACLES OF NATURE 
London: printed by Jo. Streater, and are to be sold by 
Humphrey Moseley, John Sweeting, John Clark, and George 
Sawbridge, 1658. 4to (26.2 x 17cm), 19th-century half calf, 
morocco and printed book-labels of Thomas Bird, rector of St 
Fagan's, Cardiff, front cover near-detached, contents browned, 
title-page extended in fore margin, K4 closely trimmed along 
fore edge just shaving side-notes verso, small spill-burns to V1 
and V3, custom quarter morocco slipcase [ESTC R8382; 
Ferguson, Books of Secrets 521; Ferguson, Bibliotheca 
Chimica II p. 23; cf. Duveen pp. 349-50] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: First edition in English of the author's De miraculis 
occultis naturae, first published at Antwerp in 1559. ESTC 
traces ten copies in UK libraries. Among the notable passages 
is a description of Avicenna's 'counsel for copulation': 
'Avicenna, no base fellow, nor an authour of the lowest rank, 
describes the time and manner of procreating a sex: When 
(saith he) the terms are spent, and the womb is cleansed, 
which is commonly in five dayes, or 7. at most; if a man lye 
with his wife from the first day she is purged to the fifth, she 
will conceive a male; but from the fifth to the eighth day, a 
female; again, from the eighth day to the twelfth, a male again; 
but after that, a male again; but after that numbers of dayes, 
an hermaphrodite' (p. 28). £300-500 
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LILLY, WILLIAM CATASTROPHE MUNDI: OR, MERLIN 
REVIV'D in a Discourse of Prophecies and Predictions, and 
their Remarkable Accomplishment. With Mr. Lilly's 
Hieroglyphicks exactly cut. London: printed and are to be sold 
by John How at the south west corner of the Royal Exchange 
in Cornhill, and Thomas Malthus at the Sun in the Poultrey, 
1683. 8vo (14 x 9.5 cm), contemporary mottled sheep, 17 full-
page woodcuts (counted in pagination and register), wear to 
head of spine and upper fore corners of boards, small section 
of worming to spine not extending into leaves, contents 
moderately browned, front free endpaper absent, a few plates 
closely trimmed along bottom edge, plate 4 (pp. 29/30) torn at 
lower fore corner, plates 5 and 7 (pp. 31/32 and 35/6) each 
with short closed tear, text-leaf E8 with short closed tear 
[ESTC R231167; Wing L2214] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
A separate reissue of the appendix to Lilly's 1651 work 
Monarchy or No Monarchy, retaining the woodcut showing a 
city in flames, which caused trouble for the author in the 
aftermath of the Great Fire of London in 1666, when he was 
summoned by a parliamentary committee suspicious of his 
possible involvement. ESTC traces three copies only in the 
UK, all at the British Library, and five in the USA.  
Provenance: Ermengarda Greville-Nugent (ownership 
inscription to head of title-page). £300-500 
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SCIENCE, THE OCCULT, MEDICINE AND ARABIA 20 
VOLUMES Westcott, William Wynn. Numbers: their Occult 
Power and Mystic Virtue. London: Theosophical Publishing 
Society, 1890. 4to, inscribed at head of title 'Asmothel, from 
H.A. J., March 1895', original maroon cloth gilt;  
Singer, Charles. Science, Medicine and History. Essays on 
the Evolution of Scientific Thought and Medical Practice. 
O.U.P., 1953, 2 volumes, large 8vo, brown half morocco gilt;  
Singer, Charles. From Magic to Science. London, 1928. 8vo, 
plates, original cloth, dustwrapper;  
Da Orta, Garcia. Colloquies on the Simples & Drugs of India, 
translated with an introduction by Sir Clements Markham, 
London: H. Sotheran, 1913. 4to, number 46 of 250 copies, 
black morocco by Riviere, spine gilt, neatly rebacked retaining 
spine, t.e.g.;  
Hilton-Simpson, M.W. Arab Medicine & Surgery. London: 
O.U.P., 1922. First edition, 8vo, original cloth;  
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Browne, Edward G. Arab Medicine, being the Fitzpatrick 
Lectures. Cambridge: University Press, 1921. First edition, 
8vo, original cloth;  
Hitti, Philip K. History of the Arabs. London: Macmillan, 1937. 
First edition, 8vo, plates, original cloth, dustwrapper 
strengthened on verso;  
Nicholson, Reynold A. A Literary History of the Arabs. 
Cambridge: University Press, 1930. 8vo, original blue cloth, 
t.e.g.;  
Dozy, Reinhart. Spanish Islam. London: Chatto & Windus, 
1913. 8vo, frontispiece, map, original red cloth, t.e.g.;  
Smith, George Adam. Jerusalem. London: Hodder & 
Stoughton, 1908, First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, maps, plates, 
original maroon cloth;  
Lea, Henry Charles. A History of the Inquisition in Spain. New 
York: Macmillan, 1906, 4 volumes, 8vo, original blue cloth, 
t.e.g.;  
Lea, Henry Charles. A History of the Inquisition of the Middle 
Ages. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1900, 3 volumes, original 
cloth, t.e.g.  
Onians, R.B. The Origins of European Thought. Cambridge: 
University Press, 1954. 8vo, original cloth, dustwrapper 
(Qty: 20) £350-450 
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WITCHCRAFT 2 VOLUMES Malleus Maleficarum translated 
with an Introduction, Bibliography and Notes by the Rev. 
Montagu Summers. John Rodker, 1928. Folio, number 603 of 
1275 copies, frontispiece, buckram and quarter red 
parchment, uncut;  
Scot, Reginald. The Discoverie of Witchcraft, introduction by 
Montague Summers. London: John Rodker, 1930. Folio, 
number 1273 of 1275 copies, original maroon buckram backed 
green cloth, dustwrapper strengthened at all folds on verso 
(Qty: 2) £300-400 
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WITCHCRAFT A NARRATIVE OF SOME EXTRAORDINARY 
THINGS THAT HAPPENED TO MR. RICHARD GILES'S 
CHILDREN at the Lamb, without Lawford's Gate, Bristol; 
supposed to be the Effect of Witchcraft. By the late Mr. Henry 
Durbin, Chymist, who was an Eye and Ear Witness of the 
Principal Facts herein related. Bristol: R. Edwards, 1800. 8vo, 
20th-century black sand-grain cloth, 60 pp., bookplate, title-
page slightly browned and with contemporary ownership 
inscription to head, final leaf browned [ESTC T139120] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: ESTC traces three copies in UK libraries, and eight in 
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the USA. £200-300 
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DENTISTRY - TOMES, JOHN, SURGEON-DENTIST TO THE 
MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL A COURSE OF LECTURES ON 
DENTAL PHYSIOLOGY AND SURGERY delivered at the 
Middlesex Hospital School of Medicine. London: J.W. Parker, 
1848. First edition, 8vo, [viii, 398, + 2pp + 4pp. adverts], 
engraved frontispiece, illustrations, some full-page, original 
black embossed cloth, slightly spotted, rubbed (upper portion 
of spine loosely inserted), RCSI Library stamp to title 
(Qty: 1) £300-500 
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GREW, NEHEMIAH MUSAEUM REGALIS SOCIETATIS Or a 
Catalogue and Description of the Natural and Artificial Rarities 
belonging to the Royal Society and Preserved at Gresham 
Colledge. Whereunto is Subjoyned the Comparative Anatomy 
of Stomachs and Guts. London: W. Rawlins, 1681. First 
edition, folio (32 x 19cm), contemporary mottled calf, rebacked 
and relined, edges dyed red, engraved portrait frontispiece, 31 
engraved plates (one folding), retaining medial blank 3D3, 
contemporary manuscript corrections to pp. 62, 81, 282 and 
312, binding slightly worn, front joint cracking at head and foot, 
light browning to contents, small worm-track to head of gutter 
appearing from quire 2E, a few small additional tracks in gutter 
of last few quires and plates, text or images never affected 
[ESTC R23326; Freeman 1464; Garrison-Morton 297; Heirs of 
Hippocrates 640; Nissen ZBI 1714; Wing G1952] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
'Grew, secretary to the Royal Society, compiled this great 
illustrated catalogue of its museum, then housed at Gresham 
College. Published with the catalogue is Grew's study of the 
stomach organs, which is the first zoological book to have the 
term "comparative anatomy" on the title-page, and also the 
first attempt to deal with one system of organs only by the 
comparative method' (Garrison-Morton). It was also one of the 
first scientific books to be published in England using a 
subscription model to pay for its engraved illustrations.  
Provenance: 1) The library at Gaddesden Place, 
Hertfordshire, seat of the Halsey family (bookplate); 2) Joseph 
Lyon Miller MD (bookplate). £400-600 
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STEPHENSON, JOHN MEDICAL ZOOLOGY AND 
MINERALOGY or Illustrations and Descriptions of the Animals 
and Minerals Employed in Medicine, and of the Preparations 
derived from them: including an Account of Animal and Mineral 
Poisons. London: John Churchill, 1838. First edition, 8vo, 45 
hand-coloured lithographed plates, tissue guards, 
contemporary green calf gilt, covers tooled in gilt and blind, 
armorial bookplate of John J. Tate, M.D. 
(Qty: 1) £400-600 
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WERNERIAN NATURAL HISTORY SOCIETY, THE 
MEMOIRS OF Edinburgh: Bell & Bradfute, 1811-[1839], 
volumes 1-8 part 1 [all published], 8vo, 159 engraved plates 
and maps, a few folding, some printed in colour, some 
coloured by hand, volumes 1-5 contemporary half calf, 
volumes 6-8 contemporary calf gilt, plate 13 of volume 3 
evidently never bound in, volume 8 part 1 bound without title 
[being the final part, possibly never printed], occasional 
spotting;  
and a duplicate of volume 7, 45 engraved plates (including 33 
bis and 'Explanation plate' counted as plate number 17), also 
with the 5 plates [but not text] of volume 8 bound in at end 
(and 2 further duplicate plates), contemporary half calf;  
stamp of Royal Physical Society Edinburgh to some titles, no 
stamps to plates, several boards detached, some volumes 
rubbed, volume 2 lacking head of spine; full plate collation 
available on request. 
(Qty: 9) 
Note: Rare Complete Run of Robert Jameson's Influential 
Natural History Periodical. The final part present here - Vol. 8 
pt. 1 - is often missing. £700-1,000 
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BAILLIE-GROHMAN, WILLIAM A. AND F. (EDITORS) THE 
MASTER OF GAME BY EDWARD, SECOND DUKE OF 
YORK The Oldest English Book on Hunting. With a Foreword 
by Theodore Roosevelt. London: published for the editors by 
Ballantyne, Hanson & Co., 1904. First edition, one of 10 
deluxe copies printed on Japanese vellum, large folio, original 
vellum gilt by Zaehnsdorf, colour frontispiece heightened in 
gold, 61 plates (mainly heliogravures from pages of the 
original manuscript), tissue-guards, top edge gilt, others 
untrimmed, binding slightly soiled, spine rubbed, worn at head 
and foot, with a few small worm-tracks and attempted covering 
of blemishes on spine, onlaid gilt border to covers possibly a 
later embellishment, contents toned, marginal spotting, 
intermittent pinhole-sized worm-tracks in gutter and top 
margin, rear free endpaper creased [Schwerdt II p. 305: 'A 
magnificently got-up book, of which the introductory chapters 
and bibliographical notes are of the greatest interest'] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: There were also 600 standard copies, printed on paper 
and bound in reversed calf. £500-800 

 

 

  

 

182 
 

  

DARWIN, CHARLES ON THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES BY 
MEANS OF NATURAL SELECTION Fifth Edition, with 
Additions and Corrections (Tenth Thousand.). London: John 
Murray, 1869. 8vo, original green cloth (Freeman's binding 
variant 'a'), rebacked with original spine laid down, endpapers 
renewed, retaining half-title and lithographic folding plate, 16 
pp. advertisements dated January 1871 to rear, half-title and 
title-page slightly spotted and with ink-stamps (William Dennis, 
Boulevard Malesherbes, Paris), half-title with additional 
ownership inscription [Freeman 387] 
(Qty: 1) £300-500 
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DARWIN, CHARLES ON THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES BY 
MEANS OF NATURAL SELECTION Sixth Edition, with 
Additions and Corrections to 1872. (Thirty-Third Thousand). 
London: John Murray, 1888. 8vo, original green cloth, half-title, 
folding lithographic plate, 32 pp. advertisements, tips slightly 
bumped and worn, folding plate irregularly folded and with 
small nick to head of one fold [Freeman 131];  
Idem. Journal of Researches into the Natural History and 
Geology of the Countries visited during the Voyage of H.M.S. 
Beagle round the World, under the Command of Capt. Fitz 
Roy. Tenth Thousand. London: John Murray, 1860. 8vo, 
contemporary morocco prize binding, all edges gilt, prize plate 
to front pastedown, joints and tips rubbed, spotting to blanks 
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[Freeman 10, 'from stereos of [the 1852] edition, but with new 
preliminaries and a postscript'];  
Hudson, W. H. Green Mansions. A Romance of the Tropical 
Forest. Illustrated by Keith Henderson. London: Duckworth, 
1926. One of 165 copies signed by the artist, 8vo, original 
cloth, dust jacket, double-page plates and decorative 
headpieces throughout (probably wood-engravings), partly 
unopened, dust jacket sunned and chipped;  
Idem. The Naturalist in La Plata. London: Chapman and Hall, 
Ld., 1895. Third edition, 8vo, original green cloth, 4 plates, 
illustrations in text, bookplate;  
Bates, Henry Walter. The Naturalist on the River Amazons. 
London: John Murray, 1895. Seventh edition, 8vo, original 
green pictorial cloth gilt, wood-engraved frontispiece, plates 
(counted in the pagination) and text-illustrations 
(Qty: 5) £300-500 
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IRELAND FOUR WORKS ON IRISH FLORA Wade, Walter. 
Plantae rariores in Hibernia inventae; or Habits of some 
Plants, rather Scarce and Valuable, found in Ireland; with 
Concise Remarks on the Properties and Uses of many of 
them. Dublin: Graisberry and Campbell, 1804. First edition, 
8vo, contemporary half calf, rebacked retaining old label, 
supralibros of the Society of Writers to the Signet gilt to 
covers, xvi 230 pp., 2 engraved plates printed in green with 
additional hand-colouring, one further engraved plate, short 
closed tear to one folding plate [Stafleu & Cowan 16.473];  
Scully, Reginald W. Flora of County Kerry including 
Flowering Plants, Ferns, Characeae. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis & 
Co., Ltd., 1916. First edition, 8vo, original cloth, top edge gilt, 
others untrimmed, diagram, 5 halftone photographic plates, 
folding colour map;  
Colgan, Nathaniel. Flora of the County Dublin: Flowering 
Plants, Higher Cryptogams, and Characeae. Dublin: Hodges, 
Figgis & Co., Ltd., 1904. First edition, 8vo, original green cloth, 
folding map, cloth mottled as usual, ownership inscriptions to 
front free endpaper and half-title;  
Doogue, Declan, & others. Flora of County Dublin by the 
Dublin Naturalists' Field Club. Dublin: Dublin Naturalists' Field 
Club, 1998. First edition, one of 100 copies, large 8vo, original 
orange quarter morocco, slipcase 
(Qty: 4) 
Note:  
This copy of Wade's Plantae rariores in Hibernia inventae 
contains a through-paginated addendum (pp. 215-230) with 
two additional folding plates; the copy described in Stafleu & 
Cowan's Taxonomic Literature and those generally 
encountered in commerce end at p. 214 and contain one plate 
only.  
Provenance: E. Charles Nelson, botanist, with his bookplates. 
£300-500 
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JENNINGS, SAMUEL ORCHIDS: AND HOW TO GROW 
THEM IN INDIA AND OTHER TROPICAL CLIMATES London: 
L. Reeve, 1875. First edition, large 4to, 48 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates, tissue guards, contemporary black half 
morocco 
(Qty: 1) £1,500-2,000 
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LILFORD, THOMAS LITTLETON POWYS, 4TH BARON 
COLOURED FIGURES OF THE BIRDS OF THE BRITISH 
ISLANDS London: R. H. Porter, 1885-1897. First edition, 7 
volumes, large 8vo (25 x 16 cm), original green half morocco, 
top edges gilt, others untrimmed, photogravure portrait 
frontispiece, photogravure portrait frontispiece, 421 
chromolithographic plates after Foster, Lodge, Keulemans and 
Thorburn, all plates and text-leaves mounted on linen stubs as 
issued, bookplates (C. W. Higgs), spines sunned, variable 
spotting, chiefly to margins [Freeman 2244; Mullens & Swann 
pp. 354-5; Nissen IVB 563] 
(Qty: 7) £700-1,000 
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LONICER [LONITZER], ADAM KREUTERBUCH Künstliche 
Conterfeytunge der Bäume, Stauden, Hecken, Kreuter, 
Getreyde, Gewürtze. Frankfurt: Sigismund Latomus for 
Vincent Steinmeyer, 1616. Folio, hand-coloured woodcuts 
throughout, lacks t4 and AA1 of first part, and CC1 and Ff3-4 
of second part, lacking blank corner of F4, FF1 and Ggi, a few 
tears, some dampstaining and soiling, a few tears, colophon 
defective, title with some loss to fore margin affecting a few 
words of imprint (supplied in pen facsimile), 18th century half 
calf, some contemporary annotations, rubbed and soiled, one 
corner missing; sold not subject to return 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Lonicer's popular Kreuterbuch, first printed in 1557 and 
frequently reprinted, was a compilation based on previous 
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works, principally Eucharius Rösslin's Kreuterbuch of 1533 
and T. Dorsten's Botanicon. Approximately 840 text woodcuts 
of plants animals, fish, precious stones, distilling apparatus 
and scenes of rural life, the woodcuts coloured by a 
contemporary hand. £1,000-1,500 
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WARD, H. C. WILD FLOWERS OF SWITZERLAND or, A 
Year amongst the Flowers of the Alps. London: Sampson, 
Low, 1883. Folio, additional lithographed title, 16 
chromolithographed plates, original green cloth, 3 plates and a 
few text leaves detached, extremities rubbed, binding lightly 
soiled;  
Fielding, Henry. The History of Tom Jones, a Foundling. 
Edinburgh: Alexander Donaldson, 1774, 3 volumes, 12mo, 
half-titles, contemporary sheep, red morocco lettering pieces, 
upper joint of volume 1 split 
(Qty: 4) £300-400 
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GOLDMAN, NICOLAS LA NOUVELLE FORTIFICATION 
Leiden: chez les Elseviers, 1645. First edition in French, folio, 
(31.5 x 21cm), contemporary vellum, all edges untrimmed, [16] 
224 pp., engraved allegorical title-page, engraved illustrations 
of fortifications throughout the text, lacking front free endpaper, 
worm-track in lower margins, L2-3 transposed, closed tear in 
O2, occasional light spotting and soiling [Willems 587];  
Panvinio, Onofrio. Epitome pontificum Romanorum a S. 
Petro usque ad Paulum IIII. Venice: impensis Jacobi Stradae 
Mantuani, 1557. First edition, folio in sixes (29.5 x 20cm), 
contemporary limp vellum, [8] 428 [16] pp., large strapwork 
woodcut device to title-page, woodcut illustrations of papal 
arms throughout the text, contemporary ownership inscription 
to title-page (apparently belonging to a count, 'Comes'), ties 
perished, damp-staining from front to quire G and to index 
[Adams P194];  
Bosse, Abraham. De la manière de graver à l'eau forte et au 
burin ... Nouvelle édition. Paris: Charles-Antoine Jombert, 
1745. 8vo xxxii 186 [6] pp., engraved frontispiece, 19 
engraved folding plates, large engraved dedication and figural 
headpieces, contemporary ownership inscriptions to title-page, 
bookplates of noted Lebanese collector Camille Aboussouan, 
occasional light spotting and soiling, ink-staining to top 
margins of last few plates 
(Qty: 3) 
Note: Goldman's work was originally published in Latin in 
1643, also by the Elzevirs. £300-500 

 

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 126 of 151 

 
 

  

  

 

190 
 

  

LANGLEY, BATTY & THOMAS GOTHIC ARCHITECTURE 
improved by Rules and Proportions. In many Grand Designs of 
Columns, Doors, Windows, Chimney-Pieces, Arcades, 
Colonades [sic], Porticos, Umbrelos, Temples, and Pavillions 
etc. London: for John Millan, 1747. 4to (29.7 x 22cm), 
contemporary mottled calf gilt, engraved title-page, 2 pp. 
letterpress (headed 'On the Ancient Buildings in this Kingdom'; 
often lacking), 64 engraved plates, binding rubbed, spine-label 
perished, superficial cracking to joints in places [ESTC 
T132230; Harris 410] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
First edition, second issue, with a new title-page but retaining 
the plates from the first issue of 1741-2, which was published 
under the less explicit title Ancient Architecture, Restored, and 
Improved. 'An exceptional and original work, it was a 
pioneering attempt to give Gothic architecture the classical 
respectability of orders, motivated, as usual, by his interest in 
English freemasonry and handsomely engraved by his brother 
Thomas. Its novelty and light-hearted inventiveness, although 
scoffed at by amateur gothicists such as Horace Walpole and 
Thomas Gray, were just what many country squires wanted, 
prompting other architectural writers—William Halfpenny, T. C. 
Overton, and William Pain in particular—to follow Langley's 
lead' (ODNB). £400-600 
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[LOUDON, JOHN CLAUDIUS] HINTS ON THE FORMATION 
OF GARDENS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS with designs in 
various styles of rural embellishment: comprising plans for 
laying out flower, fruit, and kitchen gardens, and the 
arrangement of glass-houses, hot walls, and stoves. London: 
John Harding, 1812. First edition, 4to, [xii], 70, [2pp. adverts.], 
20 double-page engraved plates mounted on guards, original 
boards, uncut, plate 1 detached, lower board detached, the 
boards lacking their paper covering, some damp-staining to 
fore margins, a few light spots, short marginal tear to head of 
title. Rare. 
(Qty: 1) £300-500 
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MILTON, THOMAS, JOHN CRUNDEN AND PLACIDO 
COLUMBANI THE CHIMNEY-PIECE MAKER'S DAILY 
ASSISTANT or, A Treasury of New Designs for Chimney 
Pieces ... in the Antique, Modern, Ornamental and Gothic 
Taste. London: Henry Webley, 1766. First edition, 8vo (22.8 x 
14.5cm), contemporary sprinkled tan calf, [2] pp., engraved 
frontispiece, 54 engraved plates (one folding), variable 
browning, plates 46 and 49 closely trimmed along fore-edges, 
plate 49 seemingly never caught by stitching at foot but 
remaining intact [ESTC T90198; Harris 158] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Rare in libraries and in commerce. ESTC traces seven 
copies only in the United Kingdom. £500-800 
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RICHARDSON, C. J. STUDIES FROM OLD ENGLISH 
MANSIONS Their Furniture Gold & Silver Plate Etc. By An 
Architect, First, Second, Third and Fourth Series. London: T. 
McLean, 1841-8. First edition, 4 volumes, folio, each 50 x 
34.5cm, original red quarter morocco, green cloth sides 
lettered and decorated in gilt, 100 tinted lithographic plates 
including frontispieces (2 double-page), 35 leaves of 
decorative lithographic text, tissue-guards, ownership 
inscriptions to front free endpapers (W. Brindley), extremities 
bumped and rubbed, intermittent foxing, a few areas of 
dampstaining 
(Qty: 4) £200-300 
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RUSKIN, JOHN SEVEN LAMPS OF ARCHITECTURE; 
STONES OF VENICE; MODERN PAINTERS London: Smith, 
Elder & Co., 1849, 1858-53-53, 1857-56-56-56-60. 3 works in 
9 volumes, large 8vo (25 x 16.5cm), finely bound c.1900 by 
Riviere & Son in red crushed morocco, spines richly gilt in 
compartments, French fillet borders gilt to sides, inner 
dentelles gilt, blue-green coated endpapers, all edges gilt, 
Seven Lamps with half-title, 14 etched plates, extra-illustrated 
with a duplicate of each plate (possibly photolithographic), 
Stones of Venice with half-titles, 53 plates (etched, aquatint or 
lithographic, the latter with additional hand-colouring), Modern 
Painters with half-titles, 87 engraved plates including 
frontispieces (several colour-printed; one hand-coloured and 
heightened with gold), 8 wood-engraved plates, the set bound 
without errata slips and advertisements, a few very light scuffs 
and marks to sides 
(Qty: 9) 
Note: First edition of Seven Lamps of Architecture, mixed 
editions of Stones of Venice (second edition of volume one, 
first editions of volumes two and three) and of Modern Painters 
(sixth and fourth editions of volumes one and two, first editions 
of the remaining volumes). £600-800 
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STELLA, CLAUDINE BOUZONNET (1636-1697) 
PASTORALES Paris: Claudine Stella, 1667. 17 plates 
(etchings with engraving) including pictorial title-page, all by 
Claudine Stella probably after Jacques Stella. Bound with:  
Simpol, Claude (1666-c.1710). [Les Divertissemens et les 
occupations de la campagne]. Paris: Jean Mariette, c.1700. 16 
plates (etchings with engraving), all unsigned but after Claude 
Simpol, showing the 12 months and 4 seasons each 
represented by an occupation or associated festival or ritual, 
with title and verses to foot, together with 4 similar plates also 
after Simpol ('Le Matin'; 'Le Midy'; 'Le Soir'; 'La Nuit'). And:  
Cotelle, Jean (1642/6-1708). [Suite of genre scenes]. Paris: 
Jean Mariette, c.1700. 4 plates (etchings with engraving).  
Oblong folio (sheet sizes 31.6 x 41cm, plate sizes 24.5 x 31cm 
or similar), 19th-century half sheep binding, binding marked, 
Stella title-page with early ownership inscription 'Ex libris 
Moynieu de Fourques No 15' and later ink-stamp to lower 
margin, plates 9 and 11-13 with grid-shaped ink markings 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
An intriguing volume uniting inter alia two major suites of 
French pastoral prints both once thought to have been based 
on paintings by Jacques Stella (1596-1657), French 
neoclassicist and member of Poussin's circle, an attribution 
now questioned in one case and categorically dismissed in the 
other.  
'In 1667 Claudine Bouzonnet Stella published Les Pastorales, 
a set of sixteen prints of rural subject-matter which have been 
called the chefs d'œuvre of the pastoral genre in seventeenth-
century France ... Without Claudine's set of prints the 
profusion of pastoral imagery in the eighteenth century would 
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be almost unthinkable. For such a landmark set of prints the 
Pastorales are not as well known as they could be, and this is 
perhaps due in part to the difficulty in allocating responsibility 
to the two artists involved. The prints are conventionally 
described as engraved by Claudine ... after a set of paintings 
by her uncle Jacques Stella ... But ... there may never have 
been a set of paintings, and perhaps the designer was 
Claudine rather than Jacques' (Mulherron, 'Claudine 
Bouzonnet, Jacques Stella and the Pastorales', Print 
Quarterly, XXV, 2008, 4, p. 393).  
The first study of Claude Simpol appeared only in 1939 with 
the publication of an article by Helene Adhemar identifying him 
as an influence on Watteau. He was a pupil of the history 
painter Louis de Boullogne the Younger. In 2008 the two 
suites in this volume showing the four seasons and the twelve 
months were definitively attributed to him by Jamie Mulherron 
under the collective title 'Les Divertissemens et les 
Occupations de la Campagne' ('Claude Simpol's 
"Divertissemens" for Jean Mariette', Print Quarterly, vol. 25, 
no. 1, March 2008, pp. 23-36). They had previously been 
attributed to Jacques Stella and the question of their 
authorship had preoccupied art historians including Anthony 
Blunt.  
The inclusion of the four prints by Jean Cotelle is especially 
noteworthy as Mulherron (q.v., p. 35) describes these 'the 
closest equivalent to Simpol's pastorals ... which have so far 
escaped all art-historical attention. These are slightly more 
rumbustious, more "Flemish" than Simpol's, but they are 
clearly in the same vein and supply the same niche'. £1,500-
2,500 
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VITRUVIUS POLLIO, MARCUS DE ARCHITECTURA LIBRI 
DECEM Cum notis ... Guilielmi Philandri ... Danielis Barbari ... 
Claudii Salmasii ... Praemittuntur Elementa architecturae ... ab 
... Henrico Wottono ... Accedunt Lexicon Vitruvianum 
Bernardini Baldi ... et Eiusdem Scamilli Impares Vitruviani. De 
pictura ... Leonis Bapistae de Albertis. De Sculptura ... 
Pomponii Gaurici ... Ludovici Demontiosii Commentarius de 
Sculptura et Pictura ... Omnia in unum collecta, digesta et 
illustrata a Joanne de Laet. Leiden: apud Ludovicum 
Elzevirium, 1649. Folio (30.9 x 19.5cm), contemporary English 
panelled calf, rebacked, [8] 30 [2] 252 [30] 253-272 164 69 [3] 
pp., engraved allegorical title-page, numerous woodcuts in the 
text, repairs to corners of boards, endpapers renewed, small 
faint stain to first few leaves [Cicognara 726; Willems 1097]. 
Together with 2 others (John Weever, Ancient Funerall 
Monuments, 1631, first edition, folio, contemporary calf, 
engraved frontispiece and additional architectonic title-page, 
woodcuts in text, several full-page, bound without index, 
frontispiece laid down, closed tear in A4, marginal repair to 
2A3; and Horace Walpole, Anecdotes of Painting in England, 
Strawberry Hill Press, 1765, second edition, volume 1-3 of 4, 
volume 4 published later, in 1771, 4to, contemporary calf, 
engraved plates) 
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(Qty: 5) 
Note: A 'magnificent edition' of Vitruvius (Willems), containing 
extensive commentary and additional texts including the first 
edition in Latin of Henry Wotton's Elements of Architecture. 
£300-500 
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WARE, ISAAC DESIGNS OF INIGO JONES AND OTHERS 
London: printed for J. Millan, 1743. 8vo (23.1 x 14.5cm), 19th-
century half calf, comb-marbled sides, endpapers and edges, 
engraved throughout, comprising pictorial title-page, contents 
leaf, and 48 plates numbered 1-53 (of which 6 folding), the 
plates all by Paul Fourdinier after Isaac Ware from designs by 
Inigo Jones (24 in total), William Kent (21), Lord Burlington (1), 
and Ware (2), a few spots towards front [ESTC T114549; 
Harris 910] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Second edition, presumed to follow an undated edition 
of c.1731-5. Scarce in commerce; ESTC traces three copies 
only in UK libraries. £300-400 
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WARE, ISAAC A COMPLETE BODY OF ARCHITECTURE 
adorned with Plans and Elevations from Original Designs... in 
which are interspersed some designs of Inigo Jones, never 
before published. London: J. Rivington [& others], 1768. Third 
edition, folio, engraved frontispiece and 114 engraved plates 
(13 folding), title printed in red and black, one folding plate 
strengthened on verso, margin of 2 preface leaves 
strengthened on verso, modern period-style calf, spine with 
raised bands, gilt tooling in compartments 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: In 1756 Ware published A Complete Body of 
Architecture a wide-ranging work intended to "supply the place 
of all other books". It was described by John Summerson as 
"ably compiled, reflecting very fairly the solid, thoughtful 
competence of its author's executed works".  
Provenance: Marriott Ogle Tarbolton, gift of her aunt 
Elizabeth Oyle, 1852 inscription. Marriott Ogle Tarbolton 
MICE, FGS, FRMS, 1834-1887, was Borough Engineer for 
Nottingham from 1859. Harold Ogle Tarbolton FRIBA (1869–
1947) was a 19th/20th century British architect, mainly working 
in Scotland. In later life he went into partnership with Sir 
Matthew Ochterlony to create Tarbolton & Ochterlony. £600-
800 
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MARTIN, FREDRIK ROBERT THE MINIATURE PAINTING 
OF PERSIA, INDIA AND TURKEY from the 8th to the 18th 
Century. London: Bernard Quaritch, 1912. First edition, 2 
volumes, folio, 5 coloured plates, 271 uncoloured plates, 
illustrations, original pictorial blue buckram, gilt, t.e.g., others 
uncut, in later slipcase 
(Qty: 2) £700-1,000 
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ART, EUROPEAN AND PERSIAN, PRINTING AND WOOD-
ENGRAVING A COLLECTION OF 13 VOLUMES Sotheby & 
Co. Catalogue of the renowned collection of Western 
Manuscripts, the property of A. Chester Beatty. 2 volumes, 
4to, plates, black half morocco gilt;  
Symonds, J.A. The Life of Michelangelo Buonarroti. London, 
1893, 2 volumes, large 8vo, number 47 of 112 copies with 
photo-etchings printed on Japan paper as proofs before 
letters, contemporary half parchment, spines gilt, t.e.g.;  
Mardersteig, Giovanni. The Officina Bodoni, an account of 
the Work of a Hand-Press 1923-1977. Verona, 1980. 4to, 
original cloth, slipcase;  
Gibbings, Robert. The Wood Engravings. London: Dent, 
1959, 4to, original cloth, dustwrapper;  
Raverat, Gwen. The Wood Engravings. London: Faber, 1959. 
4to, original cloth;  
Grube, Ernst J. Islamic Paintings from the 11th to the 18th 
century in the collection of Hans P. Kraus. New York, 1972, 
folio, plates, original cloth;  
Colnaghi & Co., P. & D. Persian and Mughal Art. 1976. 4to, 
original cloth, dustwrapper;  
Ettinghausen, R. Persian Miniatures in the Bernard Berenson 
Collection. Milan: Ricordi, 1961, folio, original pictorial cloth;  
Robinson, B.W., editor. Islamic Painting and the Arts of the 
Book. The Keir Collection. London: Faber, 1976, 4to, original 
cloth, dustwrapper;  
Robinson, B.W. Persian Paintings in the India Office Library. 
1976, 4to, original cloth, dustwrapper;  
Welch, Stuart C. Royal Persian Manuscripts. London, 1976, 
4to, original wrappers;  
together with:  
Dante Alighieri. The Vision, translated by H.F. Cary. 
Florence, [c.1905], 4to, full calf gilt embossed with bronze 
medallion of Dante's bust on upper cover, spine gilt;  
Farrington, B. Science and Politics in the Ancient World. 
London, 1939, 8vo, original cloth 
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(Qty: 15) £300-500 
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ASIAN ART - THE BAUR COLLECTION, GENEVA 9 
VOLUMES Ayers, J. Chinese Ceramics. Geneva, 1968-1969-
1972-1974, 4 volumes, number 22 (volume 1) and number 44 
(volumes 2-4) of 50 copies bound in leather, dustwrappers, 
slipcases;  
Ayers, J. Japanese Ceramics. Geneva, 1984, number 44 of 
50 copies bound in leather, dustwrapper, slipcase;  
Schneeberger, Pierre F. Chinese Jades. Geneva, 1946, 
number 45 of 50 copies bound in leather, dustwrapper, 
slipcase;  
Schneeberger, Pierre F. Japanese Lacquer (Selected 
Pieces). Geneva, 1984, number 44 of 50 copies bound in 
leather, dustwrapper, slipcase;  
Robinson, B.W. Japanese Sword-Fittings. Geneva, 1980, 
number 44 of 50 copies bound in leather, dustwrapper;  
Coullery, Marie-Thérèse and Martin S. Newstead. Netsuke 
(Selected Pieces). Geneva, 1977, number 44 of 50 copies 
bound in leather, dustwrapper, slipcase; all with plates;  
with the original publishing prospectus for the Chinese 
Ceramics and Netsuke volumes 
(Qty: 9) 
Note:  
A fine set of very important reference works on Asian art, the 
volumes written by leading experts in their respective areas.  
1,000 copies were published of the limited edition of Chinese 
Ceramics, volume 2 of Chinese Ceramics being priced at £12 
10s. In addition, according to the prospectus included in the 
lot, "Further limited edition of 50 copies printed on special 
paper and bound in leather, £20". The prospectus for the 
Netsuke volume states "Volume 6 of the series is the first to 
deal with Japanese art. It illustrates and describes 1,200 
selected netsuke of the Baur Collection covering all 
manufacturing centers. The collection is particularly rich in 
netsuke created by artists who lived in the second part of the 
19th and the beginning of the 20th century in Osaka and 
Tokyo. In addition to the illustrations and descriptions of these 
1,200 pieces, the catalogue contains also 8 colour plates 
showing the work of 8 selected artists, an alphabetical list of 
897 signatures illustrated on separated plates. A glossary and 
an index complete the book".  
Sets of the edition limited to 1,000 copies rarely appear on the 
market; sets of the special edition bound in leather are 
exceptionally rare. £3,000-5,000 
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JAPANESE-STYLE EROTICA 'THE PILLOW BOOK. NOB + 
NON' [SPINE-TITLE] 14 original sketches probably by a late-
20th century British hand, pen-and-ink, wash and watercolour, 
approximate dimensions 40 x 30cm, pencilled captions in 
English on versos, each tipped to mount comprising two craft-
paper leaves stitched together along edges, the mounts glued 
into stiffened cloth backstrip and laid into white silk portfolio 
with embroidered titles and erotic decoration to spine and front 
cover. Together with 3 further art portfolios:  
Golikova, G. V. DMT 42, Stuttgart: Edition Domberger, 1969. 
First edition, one of 130 'unsigned' copies from the edition of 
210, but this copy signed by Golikova and illuminator Gerald 
Laing in pencil on the limitation leaf, folio, original white card 
wrappers, black dust jacket, title-page with additional 
silkscreen colour, 23 colour silkscreen prints, colophon leaf, 
pink cloth portfolio and matching slipcase, portfolio and 
slipcase damp-stained, integral plastic support in portfolio 
detached;  
Picasso, Pablo. Picasso 347. New York: Random 
House/Maecenas Press, 1970. First edition, 2 volumes, oblong 
folio, original quarter cloth, in original box (somewhat 
distressed);  
Jamieson, Wendell. New York by New York. New York: 
Assouline, 2018. First edition, 4to, original orange cloth, 
slipcase, retaining protective cardboard packing case 
(Qty: 4) £300-400 
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BAKST, LÉON HAND-ILLUSTRATED TYPESCRIPT COPIES 
OF TWO WORKS 'The Designs of Léon Bakst for The 
Sleeping Princess. A Ballet in Five Acts after Perrault. Music 
by Tchaikovsky. Preface by André Levinson. London: Benn 
Brothers Limited, 1923' [i.e. Edinburgh, 1942-c.1946];  
'Bakst: The Story of the Artist's Life. By Andre Levinson. 
London: The Bayard Press, 1923' [i.e. Edinburgh, 1941-
c.1946].  
Both large 4to (approx. 38 x 30cm), contemporary cloth 
bindings, 130 and 152 pp., typescript on card (rectos and 
versos), each hand-illustrated throughout with watercolours 
(and a few pencil drawings) fully replicating the original 
illustrations in the published works, The Designs accordingly 
with title-vignette, 2 medallion portraits, portrait of Bakst (after 
Picasso, in pencil), decorative headpiece and calligraphic 
titles, and 55 costume and set designs after Bakst, these 
nearly all mounted and frequently heightened in metallic paint, 
Bakst: The Story with portrait of Bakst (after Modigliani), and 
some 100 costume and set designs after Bakst (both mounted 
and direct), each additionally illustrated with numerous 
contemporary photographic cuttings depicting Nijinsky, 
Pavlova, the 1946 Royal Opera House production of The 
Sleeping Princess (with Margot Fonteyn), etc., tissue-guards 
throughout, The Designs with occasional spotting to mounts, 
Bakst: The Story binding somewhat shaken 
(Qty: 2) 
Note: A note on the verso of the title-page of each work states 
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that it is a copy made from that in the National Library of 
Scotland; that in The Designs is initialled 'W. G. B'. £300-500 
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§ YEATS, JACK BUTLER (1871-1957) TWO HAND-
COLOURED WOODBLOCK PRINTS [Thatched cottage] and 
[Strand Races: Finish], Cuala Press, undated, both mounted, 
framed and glazed, mount apertures 8.5 x 34cm and 12 x 
42cm respectively, light discolouration and staining, not 
examined out of frames 
(Qty: 2) £200-300 
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§ DAVID GASCOYNE (1916-2001) GROUP OF 6 ORIGINAL 
SURREALIST WATERCOLOURS all signed by the artist, each 
on separate sheet of wove paper (watermarked OCF 
Savoyeux or Parchémin Voiron), one captioned 
('Cinqueopède') and with additional signature on verso, sheet 
dimensions 27 x 21.4cm 
(Qty: 7) 
Note: The poet David Gascoyne was 'one of the leading 
representatives of British surrealism and was an important 
liaison between French and British circles' (Yale University, 
online). £300-500 
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ERIC GILL (1882-1940) FOUR ORIGINAL DRAWINGS all 
mounted, framed and glazed, and with printed label 'Original 
drawing by Eric Gill, from the Gill family collection' to 
backboard, and comprising:  
1. 'S. Sebastian in Henry VII chapel' [Westminster Abbey], 
pencil, with Gill's autograph caption, mount aperture 10 x 
7.3cm;  
2. Historiated initial 'L' with text 'CAPUT PRIMUM. LIBER 
GENERATIONIS JESU CHRISTI FILII DAVID, FILII 
ABRAHAM', red and black ink, 9.6 x 5.4cm;  
3. Female nude, in pencil, evidently preparatory, 8.3 x 4.4cm;  
4. Section of a female body partly covered with acanthus 
leaves, ink, very faded, 9 x 6cm;  
and a wood-engraving, Nativity with Midwife, St Joseph 
Standing [Skelton P14], annotated on backboard 'Rare proof 
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for the Gills' Christmas card, 1913', none of the items 
examined out of frames.  
Together with a copy of St Dominic's Press, Poor Man's Pence 
[by] Faith Ashford, Ditchling: printed by Douglas Pepler, 1917, 
16mo, variant binding of original linen-backed boards, [6] 84 
[2] pp., wood-engraved title-device by Eric Gill, 5 wood-
engraved devices in text (of which 3 attributed to Gill), 
inscribed by Pepler 'The Feast of S. Elizabeth of Hungary A D 
1922 to another Eliza, from the printer, HDCP' in red ink on the 
initial blank, with Eric Gill's bookplate to the front pastedown 
[Evan Gill 362] 
(Qty: 6) 
Provenance: Property of an English collector. £300-500 

 

  

 

207 
 

  

§ SHEPARD, E. H. (1879-1976) PIGLET, ORIGINAL 
DRAWING, C.1970 ink on paper, signed 'EHS' lower right, 8.8 
x 7cm, mounted on card 
(Qty: 1) 
Provenance:  
1) Hans van Genderen (1942-2011), Dutch cameraman, 
presented to him by E. H. Shepard during the filming of a 
documentary on notable cartoonists for Dutch public 
broadcaster VPRO (signed letter of provenance offered with 
the lot).  
2) Lyon & Turnbull, 30 September 2020, lot 307. £4,000-6,000 
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BEARDSLEY, AUBREY THE SAVOY, AN ILLUSTRATED 
QUARTERLY numbers 1-8 (all published). London: Leonard 
Smithers, 1896 (January-December). 8 volumes, 4to, edited 
by Arthur Symons, plates and illustrations by Aubrey 
Beardsley, and others, numbers 1 and 2 in original pink boards 
and 3-8 in original green wrappers, spine of number 1 rubbed, 
the others rubbed or lightly rubbed, number 4 splitting along 
upper joint, a little light spotting 
(Qty: 8) £600-900 
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◆ KELMSCOTT PRESS THE WORKS OF GEOFFREY 
CHAUCER Now newly imprinted. Hammersmith: Kelmscott 
Press, 1896. Folio in eights (42.5 x 29cm), original holland-
backed blue paper boards, printed paper spine-label, iv 554 
pp., text printed in Chaucer type in red and black, double 
column, titles in Troy type, woodcut title-page, numerous 
woodcut initial letters (3, 6 and 10 lines) and words (19 lines), 
and 14 repeated foliate borders, all from designs by William 
Morris, 87 woodcut illustrations by William Harcourt Hooper 
after drawings by R. Catterson-Smith from designs by Edward 
Burne-Jones. Retaining leaves a1-2 (blank but for signature-
marks), spine-label chipped and browned (text intact), light 
spotting to backstrip and edges, two small holes in linen on 
front joint, covers slightly discoloured and marked, a few small 
spots to p. 1 [Peterson A40; Ray, The Illustrator and the Book 
in England 258] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: One of 425 copies on paper, a superb copy of the 
masterpiece of the private press movement, and a work which 
had an unparalleled influence on book design and typography 
throughout the following century. Printing began in August 
1894 and was not completed until nearly two years later, in 
May 1896. Morris had been in failing health for some time and 
died soon after, in October. Copies on paper were advertised 
at £20, though the price had already been rising among 
dealers before publication, suitably for a book famous 'long 
before it came off the press' (Peterson, The Kelmscott Press: 
A History of William Morris's Typographical Adventure, p. 228). 
Often compared in stature to the Gutenberg Bible, it is 
considered 'not only the most important of the Kelmscott 
Press's productions; it is also one of the great books of the 
world. Its splendor ... can hardly be matched among the books 
of its time' (Ray).  
Provenance: Private collection, Scotland. £30,000-50,000 

 

 

  

 

210 
 

  

TRAGARA PRESS 30 VOLUMES D'Arch Smith, Timothy. 
Montague Summers. 1984; 11/110 copies;  
James, M.R. Some Remarks on Ghost Stories. 1985, 7/115 
copies;  
James, M.R. Some Remarks on Ghost Stories. 1985, 
corrected proofs, unbound;  
Lang, Andrew & M.R. James. About Edwin Drood. 1983, one 
of 5 proof copies;  
Symons, Julian. Two Brothers. 1985, 9/130 copies, one of 25 
signed by author;  
d'Arcy, Ella. Some Letters to John Lane. 1990, 26/130 copies;  
Rickets, Charles & Charles Shannon. Some Letters to 
'Michael Field', 1979, 84/145 copies;  
Symons, Julian. Two Brothers. 1985, marked proof, unbound;  
Coustillas, Pierre. Brief Interlude. 1987, 85/170 copies;  
Borrow, George. Letters to John Hasfeld. 1982, 41/140 
copies;  
Symons, Arthur. Letters to W.B. Yeats. 1989, 10/110 copies;  
Fuller, Roy. Twelfth Night. 1985, 6/135 copies, one of 25 
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signed;  
Gissing, George. A Freak of Nature. 1990, proofs, unbound, 
without limitation leaf;  
Sanderson, John. A Gift of Fortune. 1980, 29/50 copies;  
Ricketts, Charles. Michael Field. 1976, 24/125 copies;  
d'Arch Smith, Timothy. Montague Summers. 1984, 26/110 
copies;  
Ricketts, Charles. Letters to 'Michael Field', 1981, 28/145 
copies;  
Ricketts, Charles. Michael Field. 1976, limited to 125 copies, 
one of 10 on blue paper and hard bound;  
Betjeman, J. and others. Likes & Dislikes. 1981, 29/100 
copies;  
Kipling, Rudyard. Proofs of Holy Writ. 1981, 15/125 copies;  
Home, John. A Sketch of the character of Mr Hume. 1976, 
limited to 250 copies;  
Symons, Julian. 1948 and 1984. 1984, 79/135 copies;  
Boswell, James. Mr Boswell dines with Professor Kant. 1979, 
limited to 160 copies, proof copy, inscribed;  
Pearsall Smith, Logan. Saved from the Salvage. 1982, 
51/110 copies;  
White, John Talbot. An index to Lawrence Durrell's 
Reflections on a Marine Venus. 1968, one of 75 copies;  
Borrow, George. A Journey to Eastern Europe in 1844. 1981, 
48/140 copies;  
Lear, Edward. A Letter to R.W. Raper. 1969, 19/35 copies;  
Gascoyne, David. Lawrence Durrell, 19937/75 copies, 
inscribed by the author to John Watson;  
Symons, Julian. The Modern Crime Story. 1980, 7/125 
copies, one of 25 signed by author;  
Gissing, George. A Freak of Nature. 1990, 18/110 copies;  
all original wrappers, uncut 
(Qty: 30) £500-700 

 

  

 

211 
 

  

TRAGARA PRESS 30 VOLUMES Barker, George. The Fire 
of Vision. 1996, 11/100 copies;  
Le Fanu, Sheridan. Borrhomeo the Astrologer. 1985, 15/150 
copies;  
Frost, Peter. Selwyn Image. 1997, 60/75 copies;  
Rolfe, Frederick William. Different Aspects. 1976, 14/125 
copies;  
Sturgis, Matthew. Masks and Phases. 1999, limited to 100, 
proof copy;  
White, J.T., editor. The Death of a King. 1970, limited to 75 
copies;  
Sims, George. Sixteen Poems, 1995, limited to 85 copies, 
one of 15 large paper copies;  
Kociejowski, Marius. Sonata & prelude. Ulysses. 1999, 
printer's proof copy;  
Keeble, Brian. In Hollow Sleep. 1972, limited to 100 copies;  
Fuller, Roy. House and Shop. 1982, 63/110 copies;  
Holloway, Mark. Ten Poems. 1969, limited to 75 copies;  
Reed, Jeremy. Blue Sonata. 1994, 11/75 copies, presentation 
copy to Edward Nairn and John Watson;  
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Cory, William Johnson. Rhymes after Horace. 1982, limited 
to 115 copies, one of 4 proof copies on Turkey Mill paper;  
Fuller, Roy. Outside the Canon. 1986, 32/135 copies;  
Symons, Julian. 1948 and 1984. 1984, 27/135 copies;  
Symons, Julian. Two Brothers. 1985, 37/130 copies;  
Ricketts, Charles and Charles Shannon. Some Letters ...to 
Michael Field. 1979, 89/145 copies;  
d'Arcy, Ella. Some Letters to John Lane. 1990, 9/130 copies;  
Lang, Andrew and M.R. James. About Edwin Drood. 1983, 
7/115 copies;  
Finlay, Ann. Seed Time and Harvest. 1978, limited to 125 
copies;  
Fuller, Roy. More about Tompkins. 1981, limited to 135 
copies, one of 25 signed by the author;  
Fuller, Roy. The Joke Shop Annexe. 1975, limited to 115 
copies;  
Fuller, Roy. Mianserin Sonnets. 1984, 41/145 copies,  
Read, Herbert. Pursuits & Verdicts. 1983, 103/135 copies;  
McKay, C.G. The Algebraist and other Poems. 1977, 31/100 
copies;  
Sitwell, S. Hand and Eye. 1977, limited to 175 copies, proof 
copy, hardback;  
Higgins, Ann S. Private Thoughts Made Public. 1980, limited 
to 200 copies, hardback, presentation copy to Dr. Deuchars;  
Williams, Hugo. First Poems. 1985, 14/140 copies, signed by 
author;  
Anderson, Alan. A Bibliography of the Writings of Frances 
Cornford. 1975, limited to 95 copies;  
Anderson, Alan. The Tragara Press 1954-1979, a 
Bibliography. 1979. Second impression, limited to 60 copies;  
all original wrappers except for 2, uncut 
(Qty: 30) £500-700 
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TRAGARA PRESS 40 VOLUMES Reed, Jeremy. Blue 
Sonata. 1994, limited to 75 copies;  
Le Fanu, Sheridan. Borrhomeo the Astrologer. 1985, 50/150 
copies;  
Keeble, Brian. In Hollow Sleep. 1972, 2 copies, each limited 
to 100 copies;  
Ricketts, Charles and Charles Shannon. Some letters... to 
Michael Field. 1979, 87/145 copies;  
Read, Herbert. Pursuits and Verdicts. 1983, 9/135 copies;  
Fuller, Roy. The Joke Shop Annexe. 1975, 2 copies, limited to 
115 copies, signed by the author;  
Fuller, Roy. Outside the Canon. 1986, 15/135 copies, signed 
by the author;  
Lyon, Lilian Bowes. Uncollected Poems. 1981, 11/95 copies;  
Jamal, Mahmood. Buddha's Death. 1979, limited to 95 
copies;  
Fuller, Roy. More about Tompkins. 1981, 51/35 copies;  
Rolfe, F.W. Aberdeen Interval. 1975, 64/120 copies;  
Anderson, Alan. The Tragara Press, 1979-1991, 1991, 10/70 
copies;  
Fuller, Roy. An Old War. 1974, limited to 95 copies;  
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Fuller, Roy. House and Shop. 1982, 10/110 copies, signed by 
the author;  
Watson, Sir William. Shelley's Centenary and Lachrymae 
Musarum. The Rivendale Press, 1996, 14/75 copies;  
Sims, George. Sixteen Poems. 1995, limited to 85 copies, 
one of 15 large paper copies, signed;  
O'Connor, Frank. A Gambler's Throw. 1975, 59/95 copies;  
Lear, Edward. A Letter to R.W. Raper, 1969, limited to 35 
copies, one of 3 on blue Hodgkinson paper;  
White, John Talbot. The Tattered Outlaw. 1957, limited to 65 
copies;  
O'Sullivan, Vincent. Tancrede Martel. 1973, 37/55 copies;  
White, J.T. The Death of a King. 1970, limited to 75 copies;  
Sanderson, Kenneth W. Belgrave Crescent Gardens. 1990, 
limited to 500 copies;  
Stenbock, Eric, Count. The True Story of a Vampire. 1989, 
11/110 copies;  
Reed, Jeremy. For David Gascoyne's eightieth birthday. 1996, 
30/80 copies signed by the author;  
Robertson, Alexander. Selected poems. 1971, limited to 120 
copies;  
Harris, Roland. A Sequence of Little Sonnets. 1971, limited to 
130 copies;  
David Jones 1895-1974, 1975, limited to 1000 copies;  
Powell, Lawrence C. To Newbury to buy an old book. 1973, 
number 7 of 120 copies;  
Woolf, C. Notes on the Bibliography of Norman Douglas. 
1955, 85/95 copies;  
Burnett, David. Lesbos. 1990, limited to 100 copies;  
Raine, Kathleen. For David Gascoyne. 1996, 2 copies, 22 of 
80 copies signed by author; and proof copy;  
Burnett, David. Fescennines. 1973, 2 copies, 35/160 copies 
and 96/160 copies;  
Burnett, David. The Heart's Undesign, wood-engravings by 
Joan Hassall, 1977, limited to 200 copies; 2 copies;  
Davidson, John. His heart was worn and sore. 1958, one of 8 
copies printed;  
Nangle, Julian. Twenty Three Love Poems. 1979, 150/175 
copies;  
all original wrappers 
(Qty: 40) £500-700 
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TRAGARA AND OTHER PRESSES COLLECTION OF 
WORKS Gascoyne, David. Three Poems. Tragara Press, 
1976, limited to 126 copies, proof copy;  
Read, Herbert. Pursuits and Verdicts. Tragara Press, 1983, 
46/135 copies;  
Reed, Jeremy. For David Gascoyne's Eightieth Birthday. 
Tragara Press, 1996, limited to 80 copies, proof copy;  
Fuller, Roy. More about Tompkins. Tragara Press, 1981, 
5/135 copies, signed by the author;  
Jamal, Mahmood. Buddha's Death. Tragara Press, 1979, 
25/95 copies;  
Raine, Kathleen. For David Gascoyne. Tragara Press, 1996, 
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limited to 90 copies, one of 16 on Tenryu paper with marbled 
wrappers;  
Shotton, John. Christabel and Modern Man. 1980, number 19 
of 260 copies, signed by the author;  
Burnett, David. Sister Margaret Tournour. Durham: Black 
Cygnet Press, 2003, limited to 150 copies;  
[idem] Twelve Woman. Durham: Black Cygnet Press, 2004, 
limited to 100 copies;  
[idem] Six Poems. 1995, Durham: Black Cygnet Press, limited 
to 150 copies;  
[idem] Evergreens. 2002. Durham: Black Cygnet Press, 2002, 
limited to 100 copies;  
Bernières, Louis de. Gunter Weber's Confession. Tartarus 
Press, 2001, limited to 300 copies, proof copy;  
Jamieson, Morley. Ten Poems. Tragara Press, 1978, 2 
copies, 21/210 and 119/210 copies;  
Tibet, David. Near the Star of the Sea. Durtro, 2006, limited to 
200 copies, proof copy;  
[idem] Soft Black Stars. Durtro, 2001, limited to 160 copies;  
and a quantity of other similar works, including proofs, some 
unbound, mostly relating to Tragara Press, and 4 Ariel Poems 
in envelopes; sold not subject to return 
(Qty: Quantity) £400-600 
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CHURCHILL, WINSTON S. THE SECOND WORLD WAR 
London: The Educational Book Company Ltd, [1955]. 
'Chartwell' edition, deluxe issue, 6 volumes, large 8vo, original 
blue quarter morocco, blue cloth sides, top edges dyed blue, 
numerous plates and maps, spines faded and rubbed 
(Qty: 6) 
Note: The Chartwell edition was also issued in a standard 
binding of red cloth. £300-500 
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CRAIGLOCKHART WAR HOSPITAL - WILFRID OWEN - 
SIEGFRIED SASSOON HYDRA, THE MAGAZINE OF 
CRAIGLOCKHART WAR HOSPITAL Edinburgh: November 
1917. New Series, No. 1, 4to, [vi - including upper wrapper], 
24, [vii-xii - including lower wrapper], original pictorial wrappers 
by Adrian Berrington depicting a hydra attacking a soldier 
blown into the air by an exploding bomb above a scarred 
battlefield with 2 nurses at hand, some light spotting 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Very rare. This number contains Sassoon's poems The Red 
Chateau at Courcelette and Thrushes. Wilfred Owen was 
editor for six issues from 21 July 1917. He took the chance to 
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publish (anonymously) the first two poems of his own ever to 
appear in print, Song of Songs and The Next War. A fragment 
of what later became The Dead-Beat, was also published as 
part of his Editorial for issue No 10. Two new poems by 
Siegfried Sassoon, Dreamers and Wirers were published in 
the September 1917 issue. In November 1917 the monthly 
New Series was launched under the editorship of J.B 
Salmond, a journalist and minor war poet.  
A complete set of the original series and eight numbers of the 
New Series survive in the Owen Collection at The University of 
Oxford. These issues have been digitised and are available to 
view on the First World War Poetry Digital Archive. £300-500 

 

  

 

216 
 

  

HEANEY, SEAMUS (1939-2013) LARGE SIGNED POSTER 
[Belfast]: Arts Council of Northern Ireland, [1972]. Letterpress 
poster containing the text of the poem 'January God' with 
colour lithographic illustration by T. P. Flanagan, inscribed by 
Heaney 'For Robin, Seamus, 8 June 1978', 75 x 55 cm. 
Together with an autograph letter signed from Heaney to the 
same recipient, 1973 ('I am holed up here with neuroses and 
work to do', etc., single foolscap sheet written on one side, 
signed 'Seamus Heaney'), and a printed copy of Heaney's 
poem 'Christmas Eve', single bifolium, inscribed by Heaney 'To 
Robin & Alison, with kindest wishes, Seamus + Marie' 
(Qty: 3) 
Note: The recipient was Robin Morton (1939-2021), Northern 
Irish folk musician and musicologist, and long-time friend of 
Heaney's. £300-400 
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MILLER, HENRY ORDER AND CHAOS CHEZ HANS 
REICHEL 1966. First edition, 4to, the Leather Edition, one of 
26 copies lettered from A to Z, this one lettered 'G', designed, 
edited, printed and bound by the Loujon Press editors Louise 
and Jon Webb at 1009 East Elm, Tucson, Arizona, signed and 
dated by the author, printed in red, blue and black ink on 
coloured paper, cream boards with cork endpapers, pictorial 
dustwrapper, original cork and board slipcase 
(Qty: 1) £400-600 
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ORWELL, GEORGE ANIMAL FARM A Fairy Story. London: 
Secker & Warburg, 1945. First edition, first impression, 8vo, 
original green cloth, spine lettered in white, with the dust jacket 
(priced 6s on front flap, 'An early list for 1945' advertisement 
on rear panel, Searchlight advertisement printed in red on 
verso). Spine rolled, sunning to head of spine and along foot of 
spine and covers, slight fraying to foot of spine, tips bumped, 
dust jacket with a few chips and nicks, spine-panel rubbed and 
section of rear joint worn through 
(Qty: 1) £1,500-2,000 
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OWEN, WILFRED POEMS London: Chatto & Windus, 1920. 
First edition, frontispiece portrait, original red cloth, endpaper 
inscribed 'Aunt Bay [?] with best wishes from Naomi 
[Mitchison]', spine lightly faded 
(Qty: 1) £700-1,000 
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SPARK, MURIEL COLLECTION OF WORKS Authors' 
Ghosts, Seven Poems, Rees & O'Neill, 2004. First edition, one 
of 20 numbered copies bound in yellow quarter morocco, 
signed by the author and with a holograph quotation from the 
text (from the total edition of 56 copies), 4to;  
A Hundred and Eleven Years without a Chauffeur, Colophon 
Press, 2001. First edition, one of 125 numbered copies sewn 
in blue card covers and signed by the author (from the total 
edition of 157), 4to;  
The French Window and the Small Telephone, Colophon 
Press, 1993. First edition, one of 105 numbered copies bound 
in blue quarter Nigerian goatskin and signed by the author 
(from the total edition of 123);  
Doctors of Philosophy, 1963. First edition, 8vo, original cloth, 
dust jacket, signed by the author on the title-page;  
The Comforters, 1957. First US edition, 8vo, original cloth, 
dust jacket;  
Memento Mori, 1959. First edition, 8vo, original cloth (spine 
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sunned, spotting to cloth), dust jacket;  
The Ballad of Peckham Rye, 1960, First edition, 8vo, original 
cloth, dust jacket;  
The Prime of Miss Jean Brodie, 1961. First edition, 8vo, 
original cloth, dust jacket;  
and approx. 39 others, including first editions in dust jackets of 
The Go-Away Bird (1958), Voices at Play (1961), The Girls of 
Slender Means (1963, lacking front free endpaper), The 
Mandelbaum Gate (1965), The Driver's Seat (1970), The 
Abbess of Crewe (1974), Loitering with Intent (1981), A Far 
Cry from Kensington (1988), and others including criticism by 
and about Spark, dust jackets in variable condition with usual 
rubbing and the occasional nick to extremities, a few 
ownership inscriptions 
(Qty: c.48) £400-600 
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TOLKIEN, J. R. R. (1892-1973) THE HOBBIT or There and 
Back Again. Illustrated by the Author. London: George Allen & 
Unwin Ltd, 1966. Third edition, second impression (sixteenth 
impression overall), 8vo, original green boards lettered and 
decorated in blue, map endpapers, 317 pp., colour frontispiece 
depicting Hobbiton, 3 further colour plates ('Rivendell'; 'Bilbo 
comes to the Huts of the Raft-elves'; 'Conversation with 
Smaug'), illustrations in text (several full-page), with the dust 
jacket, spotting to top edge of text-block, dust jacket spine 
browned, concomitant fading to spine of book 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
Inscribed by the author 'for Mr. I. Chambers, J. R. R. Tolkien' 
on the title-page, with the bookplate of the recipient Ivan 
Chambers OBE (1902-1998) on the front free endpaper. 
Chambers was a noted bookseller who worked for the 
dealership W. J. Bryce, which operated from premises on 
London's Museum Street in a building owned by Stanley 
Unwin, Tolkien's publisher. 'The success of Tolkien's writing, 
as well as his subsequent fanatical worldwide readership, was 
due in no small part to the author–publisher relationship that 
existed between Tolkien, Stanley Unwin, and later [Stanley's 
son] Rayner Unwin' (ODNB).  
Provenance: By descent from Ivan Chambers. £3,000-5,000 
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TOLKIEN, J. R. R. [THE LORD OF THE RINGS:] The 
Fellowship of the Ring; The Two Towers; The Return of the 
King. London: George Allen & Unwin Ltd, 1954-54-55. 3 
works, 8vo, original red cloth, spines lettered in gilt, top edges 
dyed red, folding map printed in red and black to rear of each 
work, with the dust jackets (each unclipped and retaining 
original price of 21s), Fellowship with illustrations in text (map 
of the Shire; inscription on the One Ring; and the gate of 
Moria), Return of the King with signature-mark '4' and sagging 
type on p.49. Spines rolled, spotting to endpapers, strips of 
browning to free endpapers, dust jackets variably marked and 
with a few nicks and closed tears along edges, jacket spines 
sunned, scuffed and with light fraying and softening to head 
and foot; Fellowship with a few light spots to outer text-leaves 
and to map, tips bumped, jacket front panel with strip of 
browning along top edge and small hole to lower fore corner; 
Two Towers jacket with small perforation towards head 
(Qty: 3) 
Note: First editions, first impressions, each volume 
respectively one of 3,000, 3,250 and 7,000 copies only. 
£10,000-15,000 
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TOLKIEN, J.R.R. AND MISCELLANEOUS 18 VOLUMES 
Tolkien, J.R.R. The Fellowship of the Ring. Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin Company, 1954. First American edition, original blue 
cloth;  
Idem. The Two Towers. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 
1955. First American edition, original blue cloth, very worn 
dustwrapper;  
Idem. The Return of the King. London: George Allen & Unwin 
Ltd, 1955, First edition, [1st impression], folding map, original 
red cloth, dustwrapper price clipped and split at fold, slightly 
frayed and slightly soiled;  
Mitford, Mary Russell. Our Village. London: G. & W. B. 
Whittaker, 1824. 8vo, contemporary half calf;  
Moore, Thomas. The Epicurean. 1827. Third edition, 12mo, 
contemporary half calf;  
Smith, J.E. and Mr Sowerby. Supplement to The English 
Botany. London 1849, volume 4 only, hand-coloured engraved 
plates numbered 2868-2960, contemporary calf gilt;  
Ludlow, F. "Birds of Bhutan, Sikkim and S.E. Tibet, 1927-50" 
(title from spine). 8vo, extracted articles from the Ibis, plates, 
folding maps, brown buckram lettered in gilt;  
Seton-Thompson, Ernest. Lives of the Hunted. London: D. 
Nutt, 1901. 8vo, illustrations, original pictorial cloth;  
Chrystal, Major R.A. Angling at Lochboisdale South Uist. 
London, 1939. 8vo, original cloth;  
Skues, G.E.M. The Way of a Trout with a Fly. London, 1935. 
Third edition, 8vo, plates, original cloth;  
Schomberg, R.C.F. Kafirs and Glaciers. Travels in Chitral. 
1938. 8vo, plates, folding map, NLS deaccession stamp to 
endpaper;  
Kearton, Richard. With Nature and a Camera. 1904. 8vo, 
illustrations, original cloth, rubbed;  
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Wade, Rev. W.M. Delineations, historical, topographical and 
descriptive of the Watering and Sea-Bathing Places of 
Scotland. Paisley, 1822. 12mo, original boards, uncut, 
rebacked with cloth;  
Smith, Rev. Gerard. The Ferns of Derbyshire, illustrated from 
Nature. London: Bemrose, 1869. 8vo, 6th edition, additional 
coloured lithographed title, coloured plates, later wrappers;  
Gray, Alasdair. Lanark. Edinburgh: Canongate Publishing, 
1981. First edition, 8vo, original cloth, dustwrapper;  
Gould, B.J. The Jewel in the Lotus. 1957, 8vo, original cloth;  
Fitzpatrick, Sir Percy. Jock of the Bushveld. 1941. 8vo, 
original cloth;  
Dandy, J.E. and G. Taylor. Studies of British Potamogetons 
1-3. Extracted from The Journal of Botany, August 1938-40, 5 
extracts in a ring binder, bookplate of Sir George Taylor, blue 
cloth, sold not subject to return 
(Qty: 18) £300-500 
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WOOLF, VIRGINIA (1882-1940) ORLANDO A Biography. 
New York: Crosby Gaige, 1928. First edition, one of 861 
copies printed on rag paper and signed by the author in purple 
ink on verso of the half-title, 8vo, original black cloth, spine 
decorated in gilt, publisher's device gilt to front board, top edge 
gilt, others untrimmed, frontispiece, 7 plates (including 3 
showing Vita Sackville-West as Orlando), spine and head of 
rear board very slightly faded, a few spots to half-title and 
limitation leaf [Kirkpatrick A11a] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: The true first edition, preceding the Hogarth Press 
edition by nine days.  
Provenance: Ivan Chambers OBE (1902-1998), British 
bookseller (with his bookplate); thence by descent. £1,500-
2,500 
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DETMOLD, EDWARD J. (ILLUSTRATOR) THE FABLES OF 
AESOP London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1909. First edition, 
deluxe issue, one of 750 copies signed by the artist, 4to, 
original cream pictorial cloth gilt, 25 tipped-in colour plates, 
spine rolled, covers slightly marked, spotting to edges, patch 
of browning to verso of plate 15 and to caption-leaf of following 
plate. Together with 4 others (Detmold, The Life of the Bee by 
Maurice Maeterlinck, 1911, 4to, original Japanese vellum gilt, 
tear to head of spine; C. Lewis Hind, Turner's Golden Visions, 
1910, first edition, 4to original vellum gilt; Arthur Rackham, 
The Ingoldsby Legends, 1920, 4to, original textured leather; 
Edward F. Strange, The Colour-Prints of Hiroshige, 1925, first 
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edition, 4to, original cloth; these not collated) 
(Qty: 5) £300-500 

 

  

 

226 
 

  

HATHERELL, WILLIAM (ILLUSTRATOR) SHAKESPEARE'S 
TRAGEDY OF ROMEO AND JULIET London: Hodder & 
Stoughton, [1912]. First edition thus, deluxe issue, one of 250 
copies signed by the artist, 4to, original pictorial vellum gilt, 
slipcase, top edge gilt, others untrimmed, 22 tipped-in colour 
plates, ties missing, slipcase worn and marked, spotting and 
browning to endpapers, a few holes to front inner hinge 
(Qty: 1) £300-500 
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LEWIS, C. S. PRINCE CASPIAN; THE VOYAGE OF THE 
DAWN TREADER; THE MAGICIAN'S NEPHEW London: 
Geoffrey Bles [-The Bodley Head], 1951-2-5. First editions, 
first impressions, 8vo, all in original cloth, with pictorial dust 
jackets, Prince Caspian and Dawn Treader each with 
frontispiece and map endpapers by Pauline Baynes, Prince 
Caspian spine rolled, a few marks to covers, spotting to edges, 
ownership inscription dated 1955 to front free endpaper, 
related bookplate pasted over a juvenile but accomplished 
drawing of Aslan in purple pencil on half-title, light spotting to 
endpapers and outer leaves, dust jacket slightly rubbed and 
marked, spine-panel with nick to to head and small hole to 
centre, Dawn Treader spine rolled, covers marked, spotting to 
edges, a few small spots to endpapers and outer leaves, 
bookplate to recto of frontispiece, ticks beside list of titles on 
verso of half-title, dust jacket slightly spotted and dust-soiled, a 
few shallow nicks and chips to edges, Magician's Nephew with 
spotting to edges, endpapers and outer leaves, bookplate to 
front pastedown, dust jacket spotted, tape repair to head of 
spine panel, rubbed in places 
(Qty: 3) 
Note: The second, third and sixth books in the Narnia series. 
£700-1,000 

 

 

  

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 

 
 

 

Page 147 of 151 

 
 

  

228 
 

  

KERR, JUDITH THE TIGER WHO CAME TO TEA London: 
Collins, 1968. First edition, first impression, 4to, original matt 
pictorial boards, colour illustrations throughout, with the dust 
jacket (unclipped, priced 15s on front flap) 
(Qty: 1) 
Note: Rare, especially in the dust jacket. Now a children's 
classic, The Tiger who came to Tea was Judith Kerr's first 
book. Her preparatory sketches for the work are now held by 
the British Library. £1,500-2,000 
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ROWLING, J. K. HARRY POTTER AND THE 
PHILOSOPHER'S STONE London: Bloomsbury, 1997. 8vo, 
original pictorial boards, 223 pp., spine rolled, spine-covering 
and laminate perished, wear to extremities, scuffs and score-
marks to covers, text-block browned, ownership inscription 
'Holly 1997' to front pastedown, a few other marks to 
endpapers, light staining to pp. 187-90, doodling around 
headline on p. 193 [Errington A1(a)] 
(Qty: 1) 
Note:  
First edition, first impression, case-bound issue, one of 500 
copies, with all the requisite points: the copyright page dated 
1997, with the numberline down to 1 and with the author 
credited as 'Joanne Rowling'; page 53 with '1 wand' repeated; 
and the rear cover with misprints 'Wizardry and Witchcraft' (for 
'Witchcraft and Wizardry') and 'Philospher's Stone'. £7,000-
10,000 
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ROWLING, J. K. (1967-) HARRY POTTER AND THE 
GOBLET OF FIRE; HARRY POTTER AND THE ORDER OF 
THE PHOENIX, BOTH SIGNED London: Bloomsbury, 2000-3. 
2 works, first editions, first impressions, both 8vo, in original 
pictorial boards, Goblet of Fire with dust jacket, each work 
signed by the author 'J K Rowling' on half-title and title-page 
respectively, text-blocks toned, Goblet of Fire spine rolled, 
extremities lightly rubbed and bumped, front inner hinge gone, 
publisher-issued bookplate to front free endpaper, Order of the 
Phoenix spine sunned and rolled, juvenile ownership 
inscription to front pastedown 
(Qty: 2) £400-600 
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CHILDREN'S AND ILLUSTRATED BOOKS COLLECTION 
OF WORKS, MOST SIGNED including:  
Shepard, E. H. Everybody's Boswell. London: G. Bell and 
Sons, Limited, 1930. First edition thus, large-paper issue, one 
of 350 copies signed by the author, 8vo, original cloth, top 
edges gilt, others untrimmed;  
Dahl, Roald. The Twits [and:] Matilda. London: Jonathan 
Cape, 1980-8. 2 works, first editions, 8vo, original boards, dust 
jackets (price-clipped), each signed by illustrator Quentin 
Blake on front free endpaper;  
Blake, Quentin. The History and Adventures of the Renowned 
Don Quixote ... Illustrated by Quentin Blake. London: The Folio 
Society, 1995. 8vo, original cloth, slipcase, signed by Quentin 
Blake on title-page;  
Pullman, Philip. [Group of works:] The Book of Dust, Volume 
One, La Belle Sauvage, 2017 (2 copies); The Book of Dust, 
Volume Two, The Secret Commonwealth, 2019; Grimm Tales 
for Young and Old, 2012; The Scarecrow and his Servant, 
2004; Lyra's Oxford, 2017; Serpentine, 2020; all first editions 
except Lyra's Oxford, all signed by Pullman, all with dust 
jackets, one copy of La Belle Sauvage additionally signed by 
illustrator Chris Wormald;  
Blyton, Enid. The Ship of Adventure, 1950. First edition, 8vo, 
original cloth, signed by the author on the front free endpaper 
(head of leaf excised), spine rolled, covers slightly marked;  
and approx. 30 others, including: Paul Coldwell, Paula Rego: 
Printmaker, 2005 (signed by Paula Rego) The History of the 
Beano, 2008 (large 4to, inscribed by Euan Kerr and Morris, 
editors of the Beano, with an original pencil sketch of Minnie 
the Minx by Jim Pence, and an original ink sketch of Gnasher); 
Alasdair Gray, Sixteen Occasional Poems 1990-2000, 2000 
(one of 200 copies, signed); Arthur Rackham, The Vicar of 
Wakefield, 1929 (first trade edition, original cloth); idem, A 
Midsummer Night's Dream, 1911 (first trade impression, 
second impression); Inga Moore (illustrator), The Wind in the 
Willows, 2000 (signed); Michael Rosen, We're Going on a 
Bear Hunt, 2009 (20th anniversary edition, signed by Michael 
Rosen and illustrator Helen Oxenbury); Gerald Scarfe, 
Monsters: How George Bush Saved the World and Other Tall 
Stories, 2008 (signed), and Drawing Blood; Forty-Five Years 
of Scarfe Uncensored, 2005 (inscribed); and similar 
(Qty: c.40) £400-600 
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MUSIC HALL LARGE COLLECTION OF ILLUSTRATED 
SHEET-MUSIC PAMPHLETS, C.1880S-1930S approximately 
300 in total, all in original pictorial wrappers or printed on all 
sides of a single bifolium, all with photographic or lithographic 
colours to front covers, dimensions 35 x 25cm and similar, 
publishers including Herman Darewski, B. Feldman, Francis, 
Day, & Hunter, and others, also including some American 
vaudeville and French pieces, titles including:  
The Shiverin' Slide. Words and Music by Huntley Trevor and 
John Neat. Sung by the Versatile Three (Haston, Mills and 
Tuck), 1919;  
Give Me the Sultan's Harem. Words by Alex Gerber. Music by 
Abner Silver. Sung by the O'Gorman Bros.;  
On a Sunday Afternoon. Words by Andrew B. Sterling, Music 
by Harry von Tilzer. Sung by Miss Florrie Forde;  
Hark! It is the Thunder-Man. Written and composed by Paul 
Pelham and J. P. Long. Featured by the Palladium Minstrels, 
1913;  
When the Bees Make Honey down in Sunny Alabam'. Words 
by Sam M. Lewis and Joe Young. Music by Walter Donaldson. 
Sung by Miss Daisy Dormer, 1919;  
Snookey Ookums by Irving Beriln. Introduced in the 
Successful London Hippodrome Revue "Hullo, Rag-time!", 
1913;  
I've got my Captain Working for me now. By Irving Berlin. 
Sung by Tucker the Singing Violinist, 1919;  
Chicken Walk. Featured by Brown Bros. With Montgomery and 
Stone , in a Musical Fantasy "Chin-Chin";  
Don't Do Your Courting Round the Gatepost. Written and 
composed by Frank Wood and Ed. Harvey. Sung by Miss 
Daisy Dormer;  
and numerous others 
(Qty: c.300) £300-500 
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LEATHER BINDINGS 16 VOLUMES including:  
Boswell, James. Life of Samuel Johnson. 2 volumes, 8vo, 
contemporary half calf, slightly rubbed;  
Lodge, Edmund. Portraits of Illustrious Personages of Great 
Britain. London: Harding & Lepard, 1835, 12 volumes, 4to, 
engraved plates on india paper, contemporary green half 
morocco gilt, g.e., slightly rubbed;  
Wright, Rev. G.N. The Gallery of Engravings. London: Fisher, 
Son & Co., [c.1840], 2 volumes, 4to, contemporary black 
morocco gilt, rubbed, g.e. 
(Qty: 16) £200-300 
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MISCELLANEOUS WORKS 26 VOLUMES Pluche, Noel-
Antoine. Spectacle de la Nature: or Nature Display'd. London: 
R. Francklin, 1740-48, volumes 1-7, 8vo, 7 frontispiece and 
160 engraved plates, many folding, lacking some plates but 
seemingly never bound in, contemporary calf, slightly rubbed;  
Edgeworth, Maria and R.L. Practical Education. London: J. 
Johnson, 1801, Second edition, 3 volumes, 8vo, 2 folding 
plates, contemporary calf, [some copies also have a 
frontispiece in volume 1];  
Edgeworth, Maria. Leonora. London: J. Johnson, 1806, 2 
volumes, 8vo, 19th century half calf;  
Logan, James. The Scottish Gael. Inverness, H. Mackenzie, 
[n.d.], 2 volumes, 8vo, hand-coloured engraved frontispieces, 
half calf gilt;  
[Smith, Horatio and James] Horace in London. London: J. 
Miller, 1813. Second edition, 12mo, 19th century half calf;  
Radcliffe, Ann. The Mysteries of Udolpho. London: J. Limbird, 
1824, 8vo, 19th century half calf;  
and 10 miscellaneous volumes, some with Kilberry Castle 
bookplate; sold not subject to return 
(Qty: 26) £200-300 
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MISCELLANEOUS WORKS C.36 VOLUMES Sporting 
Magazine. London: I. Pittman, 1819-1828 and 1829-31, 
volumes 54-56, 58-77, 8vo, engraved titles and plates, 
contemporary calf or half calf, some spotting, some volumes 
worn;  
Filmer, Sir Robert. The Free-Holders Grand Inquest, touching 
our Sovereign Lord the King and his Parliament... fourth 
impression. London R. Royston, 1684. 8vo, engraved portrait, 
contemporary panelled calf, rubbed;  
Chalmers, George. An Estimate of the Comparative Strength 
of Great Britain... and of the losses of her Trade. London: J. 
Stockdale, 1794, 8vo, folding table, contemporary calf, spine 
gilt, black morocco label;  
Labillardière, J.J.H. de. Voyage in Search of La Pérouse. 
London: J. Stockdale, 1800. Volume 2 only, 8vo, 29 plates, 
contemporary calf;  
Blackstone, Sir William. Commentaries on the Laws of 
England. London: T. Cadell & W. Davies, 1809. 4 volumes, 
8vo, contemporary calf, morocco labels;  
and other leather bound volumes 
(Qty: 36) £300-500 

 

 

  

 



  

 
 

  

     

 

 
 

 

Note that charges apply, see website for details. 
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SET OF FINE BINDINGS SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM The 
Temple Shakespeare. London: J.M. Dent, [c.1919-22], 39 (of 
40) volumes, 12mo, original pink morocco, gilt, t.e.g., in the 
original publisher's cardboard box 
(Qty: 39) 
all volumes neatly inscribed on front endpaper 'W.R. Murray, 
15 Grosvenor Crescent, Edinburgh, 1/9/24' £100-200 

 

 

  

  

 


